

McNabb Partners, LLC Hobbs • Carlsbad • Midland 575.397.0050 www.mcnabbpartnersllc.com

July 16, 2024

NM Oil Conservation Division Environmental Bureau 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

RE: Site Characterization and Remediation Work Plan Proposal Incident ID: nAPP2304441722 Robert AGX State 1 Project ID: 20230713-1151-robertAGX1

#### NMOCD:

McNabb Partners LLC (McNabb) submits this revised Site Characterization and Remediation Work Plan on behalf of Contango Resources (Contango). This document describes site assessment and planned remedial activities to include the following impacted areas (Plate 1):

- The area of release Incident ID: nAPP2304441722
- The area of the legacy reserve pit (1996) comingled with release extent.
- Areas of Interest (AOI) identified by EM survey, visual site assessment.

This document also includes a sample grid variance request and request to recycle clean, onsite caliche as a portion of the backfill material during final surface reclamation as the location is no longer in-use for oil and gas operations.

The Reclamation plan, as proposed according to State Land Office guidelines, is attached in Appendix D.

The release was discovered on 02/06/2023 and the initial report estimated an unknown volume of release of gases and a leak from surface casing that included formation mud/fluid. Initial Notification of Release is in Appendix A. On further site evaluation, the nongaseous release volume is assessed to include approximately 17.8 bbls of oil and 14.5 bbls of produced water. Initial response included surface scraping of the mapped release extent (Plate 1). Approximately 250 cu yds of impacted material was hauled off to an approved disposal facility.

Incident ID: nAPP2304441722 Robert AGX State 1 Project ID: 20230713-1151-robertAGX1

The release comingled with a legacy reserve pit. Per communication with NMOCD, the legacy reserve pit will be remediated in accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC. The associated correspondence with NMOCD is attached to this report in Appendix A. The release is shown in Figure 1. Figure 2 is a view of the release after initial surface scraping.



Figure 1: View of release extent facing northeast from the south. Date Taken: 02/06/2023, 12:36:06 GPS: 32.9138563, -103.3706660



Figure 2: View of the release extent facing northwest from the southeastern extent of the release after surface scraping. Date Taken: 02/07/2023 12:31;15 GPS: 103.3704967°W 32.9140062°N

07/16/2024

Page 3 of 142

In preparation for site reclamation, all areas of impact, identified by EM survey results or through visual site assessment, supported by characterization soil sample laboratory analysis, will also be remediated as a part of this process. This includes areas identified as:

- AOI 1 area NW of legacy reserve pit, comingled with pit area, suspect impact occurred during reserve pit operations.
- AOI 3 Adjacent to the wellhead and may reflect residual impacted material from the release after surface scraping. (Volume calculation: <1 bbl).

The following areas of interest are considered to be unrelated to this incident or the legacy reserve pit, however are included in remediation plan as a part of site reclamation. Volume calculations are less than 5 bbls.

AOI 2 – South of the release extent, adjacent to the footprint of the former tank battery. AOI 4 – Surface staining noted during site assessment.

These areas are described in detail under Site Characterization below.

Following remediation, the location will be restored/reclaimed in conjuction with 19.15.29.13 NMAC and State Land Office Reclamation Plan (approval pending).

# **1** Site Characterization

The following sections address items as described in 19.15.29.11.A, paragraphs 1-4. Please refer to the table and text below for additional setback criteria and verification (Plates 1-9).

## 1.1 Site Map

Plate 1 maps the features described in this section relative to the pad reclamation area, lease road (to be reclaimed per SLO requirements) and P&A'd wellhead. The horizontal extent of the release was mapped by Contango lease operators. The legacy reserve pit was georeferenced from 1996 Google Map image (Plate 1-1) showing the reserve pit and area of surface disturbance during operations. The release coordinates are centered on the plugged and abandoned oil and gas well. The coordinates are 32.9139330, -103.3705799 (NAD83/WGS84). The oil and gas well was plugged on 06/27/2023. The release extent and legacy reserve pit are contained within the area subject to reclamation per the State Land Office regulations 19.2.100.67 NMAC. The riser, also mapped on Plate 1, to the east of the pad is a sales riser not operated by Contango. The operator of the riser has been notified for proper decommissioning.



The release extent is estimated at 14,195 sq. ft. The estimated remediation extent is estimated at 24,300 sq. ft and comprises:

- Mapped Release Extent (minus area than may have been remediated with surface scraping)
- Legacy Reserve Pit (approximately 21,009 sq ft release extent and reserve pit areas combined)
- Area of Interest 1 An approximately 3000 sq ft area adjacent to and northwest of the Legacy Pit identified during an electromagnetic induction survey (EM Survey).
- Area of Interest 2 An approximately 35 sq ft area where EM survey suggested Chloride concentration of < 600 mg/kg. (Approximately 1 bbl)
- Area of Interest 3 An approximately 65 sq ft area where EM survey suggested Chloride concentration of < 600 mg/kg. (< 1 bbl)
- Area of Interest 4 An approximately 191 sq foot area south of the P&A'd well identified during the initial site assessment (surface staining). (approximately 2.4 bbl)

The total Area of Pad Reclamation is approximately 117,497 sq ft. Lease access road in not included in this calculation but will be reclaimed per State Land Office requirements.

## **1.2 Depth to Ground Water**

A water well located 94-feet west of the release and within the reclamation area was gauged on 10/30/2023, in preparation for the plugging of the water well. Depth-to-water during the plugging event measured 70-feet.

The water well is identified as L-10572. The OSE database plots the water well 237-feet southwest of the release. The actual location of the plugged water well is identified as Misc-436 (L-10572) on Plate 2. The well log and plugging record are located in Appendix B.

## 1.3 Wellhead Protection Area

Plate 3 shows that the reclamation area is:

- Not within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh water well field.
- Not within <sup>1</sup>/<sub>2</sub>-mile private and domestic water sources (wells and springs). A review of OSE files for the identified wells within a <sup>1</sup>/<sub>2</sub>-mile shown on Plate 3 indicate that the permitted wells were exploratory/test holes for water availability. Well logs contain no indication that the wells were completed as water wells. Well logs for the two test holes located within 1000 ft of the release extent are located in Appendix B.

L-07165	Exploratory well
L-07649 (POD 3)	Test hole to determine water availability.

07/16/2024

L-00209 (POD 7)	1530 ft NE of release. No Well Record. Water right change of ownership on file.
L-07649 (POD 4)	Test hole to determine water availability.
L-07649 (POD 2)	Test hole to determine water availability.
L-07649 (POD 5)	Test hole to determine water availability.

- Not within 500 horizontal feet of a spring or a private domestic fresh water well used by less than five households for domestic or stock watering purposes.
- Not within 1000 feet of any other freshwater well or spring.

## **1.4** Distance to Nearest Significant Water Course

Plate 4 shows that the reclamation area is:

- Not within <sup>1</sup>/<sub>2</sub> mile of a significant water course.
- Not within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant watercourse.
- Not within 200 feet of any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark). A Lake/Pond is identified 0.39-miles east-southeast of the release. Review of aerial imagery shows this lake/pond as a dry depression.

Site Characterization	
What is the shallowest depth to groundwater (ft bgs) Plate 2	70 ft bgs
What measure was used to determine this?	Direct
Did this release impact ground or surface water?	No
What is the minimum distance, between the closest lateral extents of the release and the following surface areas:	
<ul> <li>A continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant watercourse. Plate 4</li> </ul>	1898 ft to the SE
<ul> <li>Any lakebed, sinkhole or playa lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark). Plate 4</li> </ul>	1898 ft to the SE
• An occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution or church. Plate 5	0.53 miles to the south
<ul> <li>A spring or private domestic fresh water well used by less than five households for domestic or stock watering purposes. Plate 3</li> </ul>	>1/2 mile
• Any other fresh water well or spring. Plate 3	>1/2 mile
Incorporated municipal boundaries or a defined municipal fresh water well field. Plate 3	>1 mile

Incident ID: nAPP2304441722 Robert AGX State 1 Project ID: 20230713-1151-robertAGX1

• A wetland. Plate 6	1898 ft to the SE
• A subsurface mine. Plate 7	>1 mile
• A (non-karst) unstable area.	>5 miles
<ul> <li>Categorize the risk of this well/site being in a karst geology. Plate 8</li> </ul>	Low
A 100-year floodplain. Plate 9	1.05 miles to the NE

## 1.5 Soil/Waste Characteristics

The USDA Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) soil survey<sup>1</sup> describes near surface lithology as

SW corner of the production site, with a portion of the access road: Kimbrough-Lea Complex, 0 to 3% slopes; with a composition of

- 0 to 0.25 feet gravelly loam
- 0.25 to 0.83 feet loam
- 0.83 to 6.67 feet cemented material
- Depth to restrictive feature: 0.33 to 1.5 feet to petrocalcic

Remaining production site (>80%): Lea Loam, 0 to 1% slopes; with a composition of

- 0 to 2.2 feet –loam
- 2.2 to 3 feet cemented material
- Depth to restrictive feature: 1.67 to 3.3 feet to petrocalcic

The Driller's Log from the plugged water well L-10572 (see Plate 2) agrees with the NRCS soil type in the upper 3-feet within the Lea Loam.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> https://websoilurvey.nrcs.usda.gov/app/WebSoilSurvey.aspx



Page 7 of 142

Closure Criteria as listed in Table 1 of 19.15.29 NMAC, where depth to water is 70 ft bgs (feet below ground surface) is defined as:

Upper 4 ft of topsoil:

- Chloride 600 mg/kg
- TPH 100 mg/kg
- BTEX -50 mg/kg
- Benzene 10 mg/kg

Greater than 4 ft bgs:

- Chloride 10,000 mg/kg
- GRO+DRO 1,000 mg/kg
- TPH 2,500 mg/kg
- BTEX 50 mg/kg
- Benzene 10 mg/kg

The location was evaluated for chloride impacted soils through the use of an EM Survey, which suggests areas of impact within the release extent and legacy reserve pit, as well as identified areas of interest outside those features (as described in Section 1.1). This was followed by a series of characterization/delineation soil sample events. Soil samples were analyzed for chloride, TPH, BTEX, and Benzene. *None of the characterization/delineation samples will be used for confirmation samples*.

- Plate 10 shows the location of characterization/delineation sample points in relation to the release extent, reserve pit, and areas of interest. The EM survey data with estimated chloride concentrations and isocontours are also mapped for reference.
- Table A shows sample point coordinates
- Table B shows a summary of analytical
- Certificates of analysis are located in Appendix C

Horizontal delineation is demonstrated by sample points CS-01.3, CS-02, CS-03, CS-04, CS-12.1, CS-13.1.

Vertical delineation is demonstrated at CS-08, CS-09 and CS-14

Delineation sampling was limited in some areas due to tool refusal and will be fully evaluated at the time of remediation excavation.

Sample point CS-05 was within the mapped release extent but met closure criteria. This may indicate that initial surface scraping removed impacted soil in that area.

Sample point CS-01.1 also meets closure criteria which suggests that Areas of Interest 2 and 4 are unrelated to Incident ID nAPP2304441722.

Received by OCD: 7/24/2024 8:48:21 AM

Incident ID: nAPP2304441722 Robert AGX State 1 Project ID: 20230713-1151-robertAGX1

## 2 Sample Grid Variance Request

Contango respectfully asks NMOCD for variance approval for a 300 sq ft sampling grid for both base and wall confirmation samples. Plates 11 shows the proposed sample grid with associated square footage.

The requested sample grid size will provide equal protection of fresh water, public health, and the environment according to the "10% Condition"<sup>2</sup> that states sample sizes should be no more than 10% of the population (release area) as long as it does not exceed  $1,000^3$  samples. Applying the 10% Condition, a sample grid size of 300 sq ft meets this condition.

Population (sq ft area)	Sample Size (grid sq. ft.)	No. of Sample Grids	% of Population (sq. ft. area)	Representative of Population	Meets 10% Condition
24,300	200	122	0.8%	99.2%	Yes
24,300	300	81	1.2%	98.8%	Yes
24,300	400	61	1.6%	98.4%	Yes
24,300	500	49	2.1%	97.9%	Yes
24,300	1,000	24	4.1%	95.9%	Yes
24,300	1,500	16	6.2%	93.8%	Yes
24,300	10,000	2	41.2%	58.8%	No

The proposed 300 sq. ft. sampling grid statistically provides equal significance of laboratory results as a 200 sq. ft. sampling grid for the constituents listed in Table 1 of 19.15.29 NMAC, where

- The 10% Condition is met.
- The proposed sample grid size represents 98.8% of the population (release area).

# 3 Remediation & Restoration Workplan

Remediation activities will commence within 45 days of workplan approval and be completed with final sampling within 90 days of workplan approval.

- Proposed sample grids are mapped on Plate 11.
- Proposed sample points area mapped on Plate 12.

Contango proposes to remediate the release extent, legacy reserve pit and the comingled AOI 1 (G-01- G-78), until all base and wall samples meet closure criteria per Table 1 19.15.29 NMAC where DTW is 70 ft bgs, as noted above. Based on characterization/delineation sampling, we anticipate excavating G-01 through G-78 to a depth of approximately 4 to 6 feet.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> https://web.ma.utexas.edu/users/mks/M358KInstr/TenPctCond.pdf

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> https://tools4dev.org/resources/how-to-choose-a-sample-size/

Page 9 of 142

Based on findings that CS-05 meets closure criteria, the southern portion of the release will be remediated according to base and wall sample findings from G-04 through G-08. Much of the impacted material in this area may have been remediated during the surface scraping as a part of the initial response. Excavation will extend to the south (with addition sample grids not to exceed 300 sq ft) until all walls and bases meet closure criteria.

AOI – 2 excavation will begin with sample grid G-81 and will continue until soil samples meet closure criteria in all 4 cardinal directions. Sample grids will not exceed 300 sq ft. Anticipate a depth to 2.5 ft.

AOI – 3 excavation will begin with sample grid G-80 and will continue until soil samples meet closure criteria in all 4 cardinal directions. Sample grids will not exceed 300 sq ft. Anticipate a depth to 2.5 ft.

AOI – 4 excavation will begin with sample grid G-79 and will continue until soil samples meet closure criteria in all 4 cardinal directions. Sample grids will not exceed 300 sq ft. Anticipate a depth to 4.25 ft.

Excavation will extend beyond the proposed sample grids if laboratory analysis identifies soil concentrations above Closure Criteria. Additional grids will not exceed 300 sq ft. All confirmation samples will be sent to a certified laboratory for analysis for all constituents of concern listed on Table 1 19.15.29 NMAC.

An area of approximately 24,300 sq ft will be remediated. Approximately, 4,220 cubic yards of material will be excavated and hauled off-site to an approved disposal facility. The excavation extent will be backfilled with at least 4 ft of clean earthen material, including at least 1 ft of suitable topsoil (2 ft if recycling of clean material is approved for use as backfill).

Contango requests approval for recycling of clean surface caliche from the pad and/or lease road for the base layer of backfill (also requesting approval from SLO). Proposed use of surface caliche as "clean" fill will meet the 20.9.2 NMAC (Solid Waste Management General Requirements), for "recycling" of clean material.

As noted in the site characterization section on soil characteristics, the native soils have a layer of topsoil of 1-1.5 ft depth covering a densely cemented caliche material, thus supporting use of clean caliche as backfill to match existing lithology. Recycling of clean material is beneficial by reducing emissions due to transport of materials, conserving space in landfills and conserving clean backfill resources per 20.9.2 NMAC.

Contango proposes that after all impacted materials have been removed from the location, the surface caliche will be scraped and stockpiled. The stockpile soil will be then sampled for chloride, TPH, BTEX and benzene using a 5 point composite sample technique, one sample per each 100 cubic yards. Only soil that meets the most stringent closure criteria as listed on Table 1 19.15.29 NMAC will be used as backfill. Material that does not meet criteria will be hauled offsite for disposal at an approved facility. If the use of onsite clean backfill is approved, backfill will occur to allow for a depth of 2 ft (per 20.9.2 NMAC) of imported topsoil above surface caliche deposit.

07/16/2024



Incident ID: nAPP2304441722 Robert AGX State 1 Project ID: 20230713-1151-robertAGX1

The location will be restored, reclaimed and revegetated per 19.15.29.13.A-D NMAC. Per 19.15.29.13.E, reclamation, restoration and revegetation will also comply with State Land Office regulations. Please refer to the reclamation plan prepared for SLO (pending approval) in Appendix D.

Please contact me with any questions at 970-570-9535.

Sincerely, Andrew Parker

ano

McNabb Partners LLC Environmental Project Manager

Copy: New Mexico State Land Office Contango Resources

# **Plates**



Received by OCD: 7/24/2024 8:48:21 AM



Released to Imaging: 7/31/2024 10:28:00 AM

Received by OCD: 7/24/2024 8:48:21 AM



Released to Imaging: 7/31/2024 10:28:00 AM



**Released to Imaging:** 7/31/2024 10:28:00 AM



Released to Imaging: 7/31/2024 10:28:00 AM



Released to Imaging: 7/31/2024 10:28:00 AM



**Released to Imaging:** 7/31/2024 10:28:00 AM



Released to Imaging: 7/31/2024 10:28:00 AM



Released to Imaging: 7/31/2024 10:28:00 AM



Released to Imaging: 7/31/2024 10:28:00 AM



Released to Imaging: 7/31/2024 10:28:00 AM

#### Received by OCD: 7/24/2024 8:48:21 AM



Released to Imaging: 7/31/2024 10:28:00 AM



Page 23 of 142



Released to Imaging: 7/31/2024 10:28:00 AM



Page 24 of 142



Released to Imaging: 7/31/2024 10:28:00 AM

# **Tables**



## Table A Sample Point Coordinates

Sample Point	Latitude	Longitide
CS-01.1	32.9138501	-103.3705777
CS-01.2	32.9137767	-103.3705852
CS-01.3	32.9135675	-103.3705342
CS-02	32.9142006	-103.3709802
CS-03	32.9144928	-103.3705808
CS-04	32.9142200	-103.3703721
CS-05	32.9140327	-103.3705833
CS-06	32.9143694	-103.3705552
CS-07	32.9141942	-103.3705485
CS-08	32.9142943	-103.3707038
CS-09	32.9142079	-103.3708538
CS-10	32.9144203	-103.3708674
CS-11	32.9143954	-103.3709930
CS-12	32.9145028	-103.3710026
CS-12.1	32.9145415	-103.3709917
CS-13	32.9144016	-103.3710928
CS.13.1	32.9143986	-103.3711452
CS-14	32.9143003	-103.3707198
CS-15	32.9139245	-103.3705966
CS-16	32.9136763	-103.3706055

#### Table B Summary of Analytical

Sample ID	Date		Top Depth	Bottom Depth	Chloride	GRO+DRO	-	Benzene	BTEX	Category	Lab	Lab #
		(Feet)	(Feet)	(Feet)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)			
NMOCD Closure Criteria												
0 - 4 feet & "not in-use"					600		100	10	50			
> 4 ft					10,000	1,000	2,500	10	50			
CS-01.1	10/5/2023		0	1.5	587	ND	ND	ND	ND		Envirotech	E310050
CS-01.1	10/5/2023		1.5	3	519	ND	ND	ND	0.13		Envirotech	E310050
CS-01.2	10/5/2023		0	1.5	842	ND	ND	ND	ND		Envirotech	E310050
CS-01.3	10/5/2023		0	1	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	Horizontal Delineation	Envirotech	E310050
CS-02	10/5/2023		0	1.5	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	Horizontal Delineation	Envirotech	E310050
CS-03	10/5/2023		0	1.5	47.5	ND	ND	ND	ND	Horizontal Delineation	Envirotech	E310050
CS-04	10/5/2023		0	2	28.7	ND	ND	ND	ND	Horizontal Delineation	Envirotech	E310050
CS-05	10/5/2023		0	2	160	ND	ND	ND	ND	Horizontal Delineation	Envirotech	E310050
CS-05	10/5/2023	2			301	ND	ND	ND	ND	Horizontal Delineation	Envirotech	E310050
CS-06	10/5/2023		0	2	6130	ND	ND	ND	ND		Envirotech	E310050
CS-06	10/5/2023		2	3	4940	81.7	182.7	ND	ND		Envirotech	E310050
CS-06	10/6/2023	3.5			2310	ND	ND	ND	ND		Envirotech	E310050
CS-07	10/5/2023		0	2	4710	41.2	41.2	ND	ND		Envirotech	E310050
CS-07	10/5/2023		2	4	5830	ND	ND	ND	ND		Envirotech	E310050
CS-07	10/5/2023	4.2			1920	ND	ND	ND	ND		Envirotech	E310050
CS-08	10/6/2023		0	2	18400	45.5	45.5	ND	ND		Envirotech	E310050
CS-08	10/6/2023		2	3.5	16600	139	217.1	ND	ND		Envirotech	E310050
CS-08	10/6/2023	4.25			5500	ND	ND	ND	ND	Vertical Delineation	Envirotech	E310050
CS-09	10/6/2023		0	2	4020	ND	ND	ND	ND		Envirotech	E310050
CS-09	10/6/2023		2	4	1880	ND	ND	ND	ND		Envirotech	E310050
CS-09	10/6/2023	4.2			90.8	ND	ND	ND	ND	Vertical Delineation	Envirotech	E310050
CS-10	10/6/2023		0	2	16300	123	243	ND	ND		Envirotech	E310050
CS-10	10/6/2023	2.5			1040	ND	ND	ND	ND		Envirotech	E310050
CS-11	6/18/2024		0	2	3000	<20	<30	<0.05	<0.3		Cardinal	H243583
CS-11	6/18/2024		2	4	784	<20	<30	<0.05	<0.3		Cardinal	H243583
CS-12	6/18/2024		0	2	656	<20	<30	<0.05	<0.3		Cardinal	H243583
CS-12	6/18/2024		2	4	448	<20	<30	<0.05	<0.3		Cardinal	H243583
CS-12.1	6/20/2024		0	2.5	32	<20	<30	<0.05	<0.3	Horizontal Delineation	Cardinal	H243707
CS-13	6/18/2024		0	2	1410	<20	<30	<0.05	<0.3		Cardinal	H243583
CS-13	6/18/2024		2	4	432	<20	<30	<0.05	<0.3		Cardinal	H243583
CS-13.1	6/20/2024		0	1	32	<20	<30	< 0.05	<0.3	Horizontal Delineation	Cardinal	H243707
CS-14	6/18/2024		0	2	11800	<91.5	<118.1	< 0.05	<0.3		Cardinal	H243583
CS-14	6/18/2024		2	4	11200	<20	<30	< 0.05	<0.3		Cardinal	H243583
CS-14	6/18/2024		4	6	6930	<20	<30	< 0.05	<0.3		Cardinal	H243583
CS-14	6/18/2024		6	8	432	<20	<30	<0.05	<0.3	Vertical Delineation	Cardinal	H243583

McNabb Partners

Sample ID	Date	Discrete Depth	Top Depth	<b>Bottom Depth</b>	Chloride	GRO+DRO	TPH Ext.	Benzene	BTEX	Category	Lab	Lab #
		(Feet)	(Feet)	(Feet)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)			
NMOCD Closure Criteria												
0 - 4 feet & "not in-use"					600		100	10	50			
> 4 ft					10,000	1,000	2,500	10	50			
CS-15	6/18/2024		0	2	2160	<20	<30	<0.05	<0.3		Cardinal	H243583
CS-15	6/18/2024		2	4	576	<37.3	<57.4	<0.05	<0.3		Cardinal	H243583
CS-16	6/18/2024		0	2	1880	<20	<30	<0.05	<0.3		Cardinal	H243583
CS-16	6/18/2024		2	4	784	<20	<30	<0.05	<0.3		Cardinal	H243583
Exceed NMOCD Closure Criter	ria											
ND = non detect												



**Communications** 



District I 1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 Phone:(575) 393-6161 Fax:(575) 393-0720 District II

811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 Phone:(575) 748-1283 Fax:(575) 748-9720

District III

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 Phone:(505) 334-6178 Fax:(505) 334-6170

District IV 1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Phone:(505) 476-3470 Fax:(505) 476-3462

## **State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Oil Conservation Division** 1220 S. St Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

Page 30cof 142 QUESTIONS

Action 185491

QUESTIONS

Operator:	OGRID:
Contango Resources, LLC	330447
111 E. 5TH STREET	Action Number:
FORT WORTH, TX 76102	185491
	Action Type:
	[NOTIFY] Notification Of Release (NOR)

#### QUESTIONS

Location of Release Source					
Please answer all the questions in this group.					
Site Name	Roberts AGX State 1				
Date Release Discovered	02/06/2023				
Surface Owner	State				

#### Incident Details

Please answer all the questions in this group.					
Incident Type	Blow Out				
Did this release result in a fire or is the result of a fire	No				
Has this release reached or does it have a reasonable probability of reaching a watercourse	Νο				
Has this release endangered or does it have a reasonable probability of endangering public health	Νο				
Has this release substantially damaged or will it substantially damage property or the environment	No				
Is this release of a volume that is or may with reasonable probability be detrimental to fresh water	Νο				

#### Nature and Volume of Release

Material(s) released, please answer all that apply below. Any calculations or specific justifications for the volumes provided should be attached to the follow-up C-141 submission.					
Crude Oil Released (bbls) Details	Not answered.				
Produced Water Released (bbls) Details	Not answered.				
Is the concentration of dissolved chloride in the produced water >10,000 mg/l	Not answered.				
Condensate Released (bbls) Details	Not answered.				
Natural Gas Vented (Mcf) Details	Cause: Blow Out   Valve   Natural Gas Vented   Released: 0 Mcf (Unknown Released Amount)   Recovered: 0 Mcf   Lost: 0 Mcf.				
Natural Gas Flared (Mcf) Details	Not answered.				
Other Released Details	Not answered.				
Are there additional details for the questions above (i.e. any answer containing Other, Specify, Unknown, and/or Fire, or any negative lost amounts)	Leak on surface casing valve blowing out gas and formation mud/fluid				

District I 1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 Phone: (575) 393-6161 Fax: (575) 393-0720 District II

811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 Phone:(575) 748-1283 Fax:(575) 748-9720

District III

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 Phone:(505) 334-6178 Fax:(505) 334-6170

District IV 1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Phone:(505) 476-3470 Fax:(505) 476-3462

## **State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Oil Conservation Division** 1220 S. St Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

**QUESTIONS** (continued)

Operator:	OGRID:
Contango Resources, LLC	330447
111 E. 5TH STREET	Action Number:
FORT WORTH, TX 76102	185491
	Action Type:
	[NOTIFY] Notification Of Release (NOR)

QUESTIONS

Nature and Volume of Release (continued)	
Is this a gas only submission (i.e. only significant Mcf values reported)	Yes, according to supplied volumes this appears to be a "gas only" report.
Was this a major release as defined by 19.15.29.7(A) NMAC	Yes, major release.
Reasons why this would be considered a submission for a notification of a major release	Unauthorized release an unknown volume (TBD) of gases exceeding 500 Mcf
If YES, was immediate notice given to the OCD, by whom	Ashley Innes
If YES, was immediate notice given to the OCD, to whom	Mike Bratcher
If YES, was immediate notice given to the OCD, when	02/06/2023
If YES, was immediate notice given to the OCD, by what means (phone, email, etc.)	email
With the implementation of the 19.15.27 NMAC (05/25/2021), venting and/or flaring of natural gas (i.e. gas only) are to be submitted on the C-129 form.	

Initial Response	
The responsible party must undertake the following actions immediately unless they could create a s	afety hazard that would result in injury.
The source of the release has been stopped True	
The impacted area has been secured to protect human health and the environment	True
Released materials have been contained via the use of berms or dikes, absorbent pads, or other containment devices	True
All free liquids and recoverable materials have been removed and managed appropriately	True
If all the actions described above have not been undertaken, explain why	Not answered.
Per 19.15.29.8 B. (4) NMAC the responsible party may commence remediation immediately after discovery of a release. If remediation has begun, please prepare and attach a narrative of actions to date in the follow-up C-141 submission. If remedial efforts have been successfully completed or if the release occurred within a lined containment area (see 19.15.29.11(A)(5)(a) NMAC), please prepare and attach all	

information needed for closure evaluation in the follow-up C-141 submission.

Page 3deof 142

Action 185491

District I 1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 Phone:(575) 393-6161 Fax:(575) 393-0720 District II

811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 Phone:(575) 748-1283 Fax:(575) 748-9720

District III

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 Phone:(505) 334-6178 Fax:(505) 334-6170

District IV

1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Phone:(505) 476-3470 Fax:(505) 476-3462

## **State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Oil Conservation Division** 1220 S. St Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

Operator:	OGRID:
Contango Resources, LLC	330447
111 E. 5TH STREET	Action Number:
FORT WORTH, TX 76102	185491
	Action Type:
	[NOTIFY] Notification Of Release (NOR)

#### ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

$\overline{\checkmark}$	I acknowledge that I am authorized to submit notification of a releases on behalf of my operator.
	I acknowledge that upon submitting this application, I will be creating a new incident file (assigned to my operator) to track the notification(s) and corrective action(s) for a release, pursuant to NMAC 19.15.29.
	I acknowledge that creating a new incident file will require my operator to file subsequent submission(s) of form "C-141, Application for administrative approval of a release notification and corrective action", pursuant to NMAC 19.15.29.
V	I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger public health or the environment.
V	I acknowledge the fact that the acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment.
	I acknowledge the fact that, in addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

Action 185491

District I 1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 Phone:(575) 393-6161 Fax:(575) 393-0720

811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 Phone:(575) 748-1283 Fax:(575) 748-9720

District III

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 Phone:(505) 334-6178 Fax:(505) 334-6170

District IV

1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Phone:(505) 476-3470 Fax:(505) 476-3462

## **State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Oil Conservation Division** 1220 S. St Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

CONDITIONS

Operator:	OGRID:
Contango Resources, LLC	330447
111 E. 5TH STREET	Action Number:
FORT WORTH, TX 76102	185491
	Action Type:
	[NOTIFY] Notification Of Release (NOR)

#### CONDITIONS

Created By	Condition	Condition Date
cstuart	When submitting future reports regarding this release, please submit the calculations used or specific justification for the volumes reported on the initial C- 141.	2/13/2023

Action 185491

From:	Andrew Parker
To:	Dimitry Nikanorov
Subject:	FW: Legacy Reserve Pit Closure Pan Robert AGX State 1 API: 30-025-33406
Date:	Tuesday, March 26, 2024 7:26:17 AM

And the follow up response from NMOCD.

Andrew Parker Environmental Manager McNabb Partners c: (970) 570-9535



From: Venegas, Victoria, EMNRD <Victoria.Venegas@emnrd.nm.gov>
Sent: Monday, March 25, 2024 3:01 PM
To: Laura Parker <Laura@mcnabbpartners.com>; Andrew Parker <Andrew@mcnabbpartners.com>; chris.davis@contango.com; trey.haines@contango.com
Cc: Barr, Leigh, EMNRD <leighp.barr@emnrd.nm.gov>
Subject: Legacy Reserve Pit Closure Pan Robert AGX State 1 API: 30-025-33406

#### Legacy Reserve Pit Closure Pan Robert AGX State 1 API: 30-025-33406

Good afternoon Ms. Parker.

NMOCD has reviewed the proposed Closure Plan received from [330447] Contango Resources, LLC on March 5, 2024, Application ID: 320239, for a legacy pit associated with 30-025-33406 ROBERT AGX STATE #001. The proposed closure plan is denied for the following reason:

• The remediation and clean-up need to be based on an approved remediation plan meeting the requirements of 19.15.29 NMAC, given this is a legacy pit that was constructed and utilized prior to 19.15.17 NMAC development.

Please let me know if you have any additional questions. Regards,

Victoria Venegas • Environmental Specialist Environmental Bureau EMNRD - Oil Conservation Division 506 W. Texas Ave. Artesia, NM 88210 (575) 909-0269 | <u>Victoria.Venegas@emnrd.nm.gov</u> https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/



From:	Laura Parker
To:	<u>Victoria.Venegas@emnrd.nm.gov</u>
Cc:	<u>Andrew Parker; Chris.Davis@contango.com; Trey.Haines@contango.com</u>
Subject:	FW: Legacy Reserve Pit Closure Pan Robert AGX State 1 API: 30-025-33406
Date:	Saturday, March 23, 2024 3:30:00 PM
Attachments:	nAPP2304441722 Characterization and Remediation Plan Robert AGX State 1.pdf

Good Afternoon Ms. Venegas,

The response to your request for clarification is embedded in the email below. Please advise if you would like this information in another format.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Laura Parker Environmental Specialist McNabb Partners c: (505) 270-8647



From: Andrew Parker <Andrew@mcnabbpartners.com>
Sent: Thursday, March 21, 2024 4:13 PM
To: Laura Parker <Laura@mcnabbpartners.com>
Subject: FW: Legacy Reserve Pit Closure Pan Robert AGX State 1 API: 30-025-33406

See below.

Andrew Parker Environmental Manager McNabb Partners c: (970) 570-9535



From: Venegas, Victoria, EMNRD <<u>Victoria.Venegas@emnrd.nm.gov</u>>
Sent: Thursday, March 21, 2024 1:13 PM
To: chris.davis@contango.com; Andrew Parker <<u>Andrew@mcnabbpartners.com</u>>
Subject: Legacy Reserve Pit Closure Pan Robert AGX State 1 API: 30-025-33406

#### Legacy Reserve Pit Closure Pan Robert AGX State 1 API: 30-025-33406

Good afternoon Mr. Parker, Regarding Application ID: 320239 submitted to OCD on 03/05/2024, could you please clarify the following:  The closure plan states that this is a "legacy buried reserve pit." How old is this pit and was it buried with liner and stabilized waste? Is there any analytical data for when this was buried? Robert AGX State 1 was drilled in 1996 by Yates Petroleum Corporation. Contango Resources lease transfer occurred on 1/28/2021. No documentation of the pit is available on NMOCD online, however, aerial photography (Google Earth) shows the horseshoe pit present in September of 1996. The next available image is from 10/2002 and the pit is not visible. Numerous subsequent images, as well as recent surface use implies the liquids were removed and waste stabilized, supporting vehicular movement. We do not have any information about how the pit was closed post completion of drilling or if any sampling was done. This occurred prior to the creation of permitting requirements and standards developed in 2004 (19.15.2.50 NMAC).

Site assessment for characterization of reported release, in preparation for site reclamation and restoration, identified impacted soils in the area of 1996 horseshoe pit. Characterization and delineation sampling of the release extent also assisted in defining the outline of what is presumed (based on available data) to be buried 1996 pit. Liner material was noted during characterization sample event. Information regarding current sampling and analytical was submitted in the pit closure plan.

Attached is a copy of the remediation plan submitted to NMOCD, pending approval, for your reference. It is noteworthy that the analytical results of the pit material meet criteria for on-site burial.

- 2. The OCD is unclear what Contango plans to do with all the excavated waste. The closure plans states, "A lined on-site area will be used to stockpile excavated material. The burial trench will be located in the same location as the legacy pit, once excavated." Contango is proposing in-place burial of the waste material from the pit within a burial trench in the footprint of the fully excavated pit location. Where on a map is this designated lined area? Liner area to stockpile pit material will be placed on the pad to the south of the pit, and overlying the release extent, pending burial. What does Contango plan to do with the liner after removing soil from the lined area? Liner material may be used to cap the in-place burial, if approved, or hauled off for proper disposal. What does Contango plan to do with the release extent outside of the pit area; will this waste be stockpiled on the lined area? Once the inplace burial of the reserve pit material is completed according to 19.15.17.11 K NMAC, remediation of any impacted soils from the release that is outside of the pit area will be hauled off site for disposal at a division approved facility as stated in the remediation plan. Approximately 250 yds of impacted material were hauled off for disposal at a division approved facility as part of the initial response to the release to reduce burden of contaminants.
- 3. The OCD did not see a paint filter liquids test as part of the closure plan. We will perform a paint filter liquids test on the excavated material from the pit.

Thank you for your cooperation. Regards,

Victoria Venegas • Environmental Specialist
Environmental Bureau EMNRD - Oil Conservation Division 506 W. Texas Ave. Artesia, NM 88210 (575) 909-0269 | <u>Victoria.Venegas@emnrd.nm.gov</u> <u>https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/</u>



#### **Andrew Parker**

From: Sent:	Rodgers, Scott, EMNRD <scott.rodgers@emnrd.nm.gov> Friday, September 29, 2023 1:09 PM</scott.rodgers@emnrd.nm.gov>
То:	Andrew Parker; 'spills@slo.state.nm.us'; Velez, Nelson, EMNRD; Bratcher, Michael, EMNRD
Cc:	Chris Davis; Trey Haines; Laura Parker
Subject:	RE: [EXTERNAL] nAPP2304441722 48 Hr Sampling Notice

The OCD has received your notification. Include a copy of this and all notifications in the remedial and/or closure reports to ensure the notifications are documented in the project file.

Scott Rodgers • Environmental Specialist Environmental Bureau EMNRD - Oil Conservation Division 8801 Horizon Blvd. NE, Suite 260 | Albuquerque, NM 87113 505.469.1830 | <u>scott.rodgers@emnrd.nm.gov</u> http://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd



From: Andrew Parker <andrew@mcnabbpartners.com>
Sent: Friday, September 29, 2023 12:40 PM
To: Enviro, OCD, EMNRD <OCD.Enviro@emnrd.nm.gov>; 'spills@slo.state.nm.us' <spills@slo.state.nm.us>
Cc: Chris Davis <Chris.Davis@contango.com>; Trey Haines <Trey.Haines@contango.com>; Laura Parker
<lp><lp><subject: [EXTERNAL] nAPP2304441722 48 Hr Sampling Notice</li>

CAUTION: This email originated outside of our organization. Exercise caution prior to clicking on links or opening attachments.

NMOCD & SLO,

On the behalf of Contango Resources, please accept this email as the 2-day soil sampling notice for Incident Number nAPP2304441722. The soil sampling event is for release characterization. Some of the collected samples may be used for confirmation sampling during closure reporting. Soil sampling is scheduled for Wednesday, October 3<sup>rd</sup>.

A remediation plan will be submitted for approval following analytical results from the October 3<sup>rd</sup> sampling event.

Thank you,

Andrew Parker Environmental Manager McNabb Partners c: (970) 570-9535

# **Appendix B**

# Well Logs



Page	<b>40</b>	of 142

Revised June 1972

#### STATE ENGINEER OFFICE WELL RECORD

#### Section 1. GENERAL INFORMATION

	Street or	well <u>Yate</u> Post Office Ad	dress C/O	GTE	enn's water we	ll Servi	ce	Well No
	City and	State P.O.	<u>Box 69</u>	<u>2 T</u> a	atum, New Mexi	<u>co 8826</u>	7	·····
Well w	vas drilled	under Permit	No. <u> </u>	-10,	572	and is located	in the:	
:	a	<u> % NW</u> %	<u>NE</u> %_	NE	% of Section 20	Township	16-S. Range	<u>36-E.</u> N.M.P.M.
	b. Tract	No	of Map N	0	of the			
					of the			- to prove the second
					feet, N.ł			Zone in Grant.
<b>(B</b> )	Drilling C	Contractor	<u>Glenn'</u>	s Wa	ater Well Serv	ice	License No	WD 421
Addre	ssP	.O. Box (	692 Tati	um,	New Mexico 8	8267		······
Drillin	ng Began .	6-27-90	5 Cor	nplete	d <u>6-27-96</u>	. Type tools	rotary	. Size of hole <u>9 7/8</u> in.
Elevat	tion of la	nd surface or _			at well	is	_ ft. Total depth of	well <u>160</u> ft.
Comp	leted wel	lis 🖾 sł	allow 🗔	artes	ian. I	Depth to water	upon completion of	well 70 ft.
			S	ection	2. PRINCIPAL WATER	-BEARING ST	RATA	
	Depth		Thickne		Description of V	Vater-Bearing F	ormation	Estimated Yield
F	rom	То	in Feel					(gallons per minute)
8	0	155	75		sand			100
							······································	·····
<b></b>					Section 3. RECORD	OF CASING	un <b>e</b> . <b>k</b>	
Di	ameter	Pounds	Threads		Depth in Feet	Length	Type of Shoe	Perforations

Diameter	Pounds	Threads	Depth in Feet		Length	Tune of these	Perfora	ations		
(inches)	per foot	foot per in. Top Bottom (feet)		Top Bottom		n. Top Bottom		Type of Shoe	From	То
6 5/8	.188		1	160	160	none	84	160		
		<u>├</u>								

#### Section 4. RECORD OF MUDDING AND CEMENTING

Depth	in Feet	Hole	Sacks	Cubic Feet	Method of Placement
From	То	Diameter	of Mud	of Cement	method of Flacement
		1			
1					

#### Section 5. PLUGGING RECORD

Plugging Contractor					
Address			Depth	in Feet	Cubic Feet
Plugging Method	······································	No.  -	Тор	Bottom	of Cement
Date Well Plugged		1			
Plugging approved by:		2			
		3			l
State	Engineer Representative	4			
07/03/96 Date Received	FOR USE OF STATE ENC	GINEER ONLY	50	923	6
	Quad		FW	L	
L-10, 572	. OWD		ocation No	16.36.20.2	2210
Released to Imaging: 7/31/2024 10:28:00 AM					

Received by OCD: 7/24/2024 8:48
---------------------------------

Page 41 of 142

	in Feet	Thickness	Color and Type of Material Encountered	
From	То	in Feet	Color and Type of Material Encountered	
	2	2	soil	••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
	28	26	caleche	
3	65	37	sand and rock	
5	80	15	sand	
)	155	75	water sand	
55	158	3	sandy clay	······································
58	160	2	red clay	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
	1			<b></b> ,_,
<u> </u>				
			······································	
<del></del>				
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
<b>.</b>				
<u> </u>				1999
<u>-</u>	· · · ·			
	1			
<u>-</u> u				
	<u> </u>			
				}
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
		Section	7. REMARKS AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	- Se
				ROSWEI
				ω .
				AM
				1 10 47

#### Section 7. REMARKS AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

The undersigned hereby certifies that, to the best of his knowledge and belief, the foregoing is a true and correct record of the above described hole.

2 0 Driller

INSTRUCTIONS: This form should be executed in triplicate, preferably typewritten, and submitted to the appropriate district office of the State Engineer. All sections, except Section 5, shall be answered as completely and accurately as possible when any well is Referiled is pringing: dram 2002 Allow 2 shoolant is used as a plugging record, only Section 1(a) and Section 5 need be completed.



# PLUGGING RECORD



### NOTE: A Well Plugging Plan of Operations shall be approved by the State Engineer prior to plugging - 19.27.4 NMAC

	ENERAL / WELL OWNE							
State	Engineer Well Number: L-	10572 POD1						
Well	owner: Yates Petroleum				_	Phone	No.: 575-	-390-4740
Maili	ng address:357 Wilks Rd							
City:	Lovington		State:		1	N.M.		_ Zip code: <u>88260</u>
II. V	VELL PLUGGING INFO	RMATION:						
1)	Name of well drilling co	ompany that plug	ged well:	Roy Taylo	or Drilling	ľ		
2)	New Mexico Well Drill						Expira	tion Date: March 31 2025
3)	Well plugging activities Roy Taylor	s were supervised	by the foll	lowing we	ll driller	(s)/rig su	pervisor(s)	):
4)	Date well plugging beg							
5)	GPS Well Location:	Latitude: Longitude:	32 103	deg, deg,	54 *22	min, min,	51.0 16.016	_ sec _ sec, WGS 84
6)		d at initiation of p er: Solinst Model	olugging as 122 Interfac	;: <u>160</u> ce Meter;I	ft be _owering	clow grou cable al	und larval (	
7)	Static water level measured	ured at initiation of	of plugging	g: <u>70</u>	ft b	gl		
8)	Date well plugging plan	n of operations wa	as approved	d by the S	tate Eng	ineer: _	11/9/23	-
9)	Were all plugging activ differences between the	rities consistent w e approved pluggi	ith an appr ng plan an	oved plug d the well	ging pla as it wa	n?s plugged	Yes d (attach ac	If not, please describe dditional pages as needed):
took	more cement then initially	figured to fill the c	avity					
	4							
				-				
			in a	John R				
1								

Version: September 8, 2009 Page 1 of 2 10) Log of Plugging Activities - Label vertical scale with depths, and indicate separate plugging intervals with horizontal lines as necessary to illustrate material or methodology changes. Attach additional pages if necessary.

Depth (ft bgl)	Plugging <u>Material Used</u> (include any additives used)	Volume of <u>Material Placed</u> (gallons)	Theoretical Volume of Borehole/ Casing (gallons)	Placement <u>Method</u> (tremie pipe, other)	<u>Comments</u> ("casing perforated first", "open annular space also plugged", etc.)
	Portland type I&II Cement Slurry SLR9SK00 Grout	359.5066 gallons	254.4822 gallons	Tremie Pipe	Pumped cement slurry from the bottom to the top.Well record showed perforations from 84' to 160'. From 84' to 5' below the ground surface. Pump slurry out and around the cut off casing then put clean soil on top.
***			250	(Arwag).	COLD INTO
*********					
				in X	
	a mar a trade			т. 	0. 760
2000,000,000 489		-0, 56-	10 10 - 12 - 10 - 10		
_	1				
	]		BY AND OBTAIN 4805 = gallons .97 = gallons		

#### For each interval plugged, describe within the following columns:

#### **III. SIGNATURE:**

I. Roy Taylor

, say that I am familiar with the rules of the Office of the State Engineer pertaining to the plugging of wells and that each and all of the statements in this Plugging Record and attachments are true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

12/4/2023 Signature of Well Driller Date

Version: September 8, 2009 Page 2 of 2

Released to Imaging: 7/31/2024 10:28:00 AM

Revised June 15         STATE ENGINEER OFFICE         WELL RECORD         Section 1. GENERAL INFORMATION         Section 1. GENERAL INFORMATION         Source 15         (A) Owner of wellHulda R.Heidel         Street or Post Office Address101& West Ave. K       Owner's Well No	vived by OCD:		•	ninin ne hange Sorter og Herninger Byrk at s		i a the state of the second	al sector shall	Page 44 o
WELL RECORD       SAMA F         Section 1, GENERAL INFORMATION         Source of Section 1, GENERAL INFORMATION         Source of Section 1012 Went Ave. K         City and State	19161012		Y OF DOLAND	CONTRACTOR		nin office to Samo	Rev	vised June 1972
Section 1. GENERAL INFORMATION         513970         (A) Owner of wellHuide R.Heidel	)			STATE ENGIN	EER OFFICE	1	29t	holi
<ul> <li>(A) Owner of well <u>Hulde F.Heidel</u> Owner's Well No.</li> <li>(A) Owner of well <u>Hulde F.Heidel</u> Owner's Well No.</li> <li>City and State <u>Lovington, N.M.</u></li> <li>Well was drilled under Permit No. <u>L=7649</u> and is located in the: <ul> <li>a. <u>4</u></li> <li><u>4</u></li> <li><u>4</u></li> <li><u>4</u></li> <li><u>4</u></li> <li><u>4</u></li> <li><u>4</u></li> <li><u>4</u></li> <li><u>4</u></li> <li><u>5</u></li> <li><u>4</u></li> <li><u>4</u></li> <li><u>5</u></li> <li><u>4</u></li> <li><u>5</u></li> <li><u>6</u></li> <li><u>160</u></li> <li><u>70 ±</u></li> <li><u>6</u></li> <li><u>70 ±</u></li> <li><u>74 hole</u></li> <li><u>160 estimated Yield</u></li> <li><u>160 in Feet</u></li> <li><u>160 in Feet</u></li> <li><u>160 bestimated Yield</u></li> <li><u>161 27 sand with sand gravel &amp; 123 sandstone}</u></li> <li><u>101 135 34 red sand with stringers of sandstone}</u></li> </ul></li></ul>				WELL RI	CORD	N 15 00	S	ANTA FE
(A) Owner of wellHnldg_ R.HeidelOwner's Well No       Owner's Well No         Street or Post Office Address       Lovington, N.M.         Well was drilled under Permit No       Lovington, N.M.         a4       M.M.P         b. Tract No of Map No of the				Section 1. GENERA	L INFORMATIO	N	5139	270
Street or Post Office Address       1018 Went Ave. K         City and State       Lovington. N.M.         Well was drilled under Permit No. L7649       and is located in the:         a	(A) Owner o			IN OF DR ADOMESING		0	. W. II M	of the strong
a. <u>4</u> <u>4</u> <u>4</u> <u>4</u> <u>4</u> <u>5</u> <u>4</u> <u>5</u> <u>5</u> <u>4</u> <u>5</u> <u>5</u> <u>4</u> <u>5</u>	Street or	Post Office A	ddress 1018	West Ave. K			*	
a. <u>4</u> <u>4</u> <u>4</u> <u>4</u> <u>4</u> <u>5</u> <u>4</u> <u>5</u> <u>5</u> <u>4</u> <u>5</u> <u>5</u> <u>4</u> <u>5</u>	Well was drille	d under Permi	t No. 1-7649	,	and is locate	d in the:		
c. Lot No of Block No County.         d. X= feet, Y= County.         d. X= feet, Y= feet, N.M. Coordinate System Zone         (B) Drilling Contractor E.H.Sumruld License No. WD 230         Address 606 West Ave. I, Lovington. N. M.         Drilling Began Completed Type toolsrotary Size of hole $4\frac{1}{2}$ Elevation of land surface or at well is total depth of well 160         Completed well is shallow artesian Depth to water upon completion of well 70 $\frac{1}{2}$ Section 2. PRINCIPAL WATER-BEARING STRATA         Depth in Feet Thickness Description of Water-Bearing Formation (gallons per minute)         74       101       27       sand with sand gravel &	a	_ 1/4 _	10			10 C	ge_36 E	N.M.P.M
c. Lot No	b. Tract	No	of Map No	of	the		111 CO	1021
Subdivision, recorded in Lea       County.         d. X=feet, Y=feet, N.M. Coordinate SystemZone theGrading Contractorfeet, Y=feet, N.M. Coordinate SystemZoneGrading Contractorfeet, Y=feet, N.M. Coordinate SystemZoneGrading Contractorfeet, Y=feet, N.M. Coordinate SystemZoneGrading Contractorfeet, N.M. Coordinate SystemZoneGrading Contractorfeet, N.M. Coordinate SystemGrading ContractorGrading Contractor							3	- Service
d. X=feet, Y=feet, N.M. Coordinate SystemZone the       Zone Gra         (B) Drilling ContractorE.H.StumTuld       License No. WD 230         Address								400
the	Suba	ivision, record	ed in <u>Liea</u>		_ County.			
(B) Drilling Contractor E.H.SumFuld       License No. WD 230         Address       606 West Ave. I, Lovington. N. M.         Drilling Began 1-4-77       Completed 2-4-77         Type tools rotary       Size of hole 4½         Elevation of land surface or					N.M. Coordinate	System	1000	Zone ir
Elevation of land surface or      at well isft. Total depth of well160         Completed well isshallowattesian. (Test hole)       Depth to water upon completion of well70 1/2         Section 2. PRINCIPAL WATER-BEARING STRATA         Depth in Feet							Size of hole	4 <u>1</u> in
Completed well is       shallow       artesian.       Depth to water upon completion of well       70 1/2         Section 2. PRINCIPAL WATER-BEARING STRATA         Depth in Feet       Thickness in Feet       Description of Water-Bearing Formation       Estimated Yield (gallons per minute)         74       101       27       sand with sand gravel &								
Depth in Feet         Thickness in Feet         Description of Water-Bearing Formation         Estimated Yield (gallons per minute)           74         101         27         sand with sand gravel &         Interval         Interval </th <th></th> <th>ll is 🖂 :</th> <th>shallow 🗆 arte hole)</th> <th>esian.</th> <th>Depth to wate</th> <th>r upon completion</th> <th></th> <th></th>		ll is 🖂 :	shallow 🗆 arte hole)	esian.	Depth to wate	r upon completion		
From     10     100     100     100       74     101     27     sand with sand gravel &       101     135     34     red sand with stringers of sandstone	Depth	in Feet	1		V		Estimated	Yield
101     135     34     red sand with stringers of sandstone	From	То	in Feet	Description	of Water-Bearing	Formation	(gallons per	minute)
101 135 34 red sand with stringers of sandstone	74	101	27	sand with	sand grave	2 &		
				layers of	sandstone			
Section 3. RECORD OF CASING	101	135	34	red sand w	ith string	ers of san	lstone	
			1 FILST	Section 3 RECOR	D OF CASING			

2

Diameter	Pounds	Threads	Depth	in Feet	Length	Type of Shoe	Perfora	ations
(inches)	per foot	per in.	Тор	Bottom	(feet)		From	То
			at and a					
		1	- Carlo					
		1	+ 2					

#### Section 4. RECORD OF MUDDING AND CEMENTING

		1					
Depth in Feet		Hole	Sacks	Cubic Feet	Met	Method of Placement	t
From	То	Diameter	of Mud	of Cement			1
	the first of the case of the case of the						
						2 17	1 <u>S</u> +
246	The Third	5 m	2.80 English	ATCA OTCA		The second	1 9 <sup>24</sup> -1
						7 6	
101	P.G.		LOC RALLS	av stratuch	A 41 44 98		S
							<del>6</del> 7-
946 . 4	3.01		Same word	a part Ci	18 497 W 78		and the
				GGING RECORD		075 075	etthroug
gging Contra	ctor		white eight	w # callings		010	
tress		and the second	Trans at a	No.	Depth	in Feet	Cubic Feet
gging Method	1			NO.	Ton	Dattam	of Comont

	No.	Doptin		
Plugging Method	No.	Тор	Bottom	of Cement
Date Well Plugged	1			
Plugging approved by:	2			
EMPLANTING	3			
State Engineer Representative	4			

#### FOR USE OF STATE ENGINEER ONLY

Use

Date Received 2-17-17

Quad

Released to Imaging: 7/31/2024 10:28:00 AM

Location No.

FWL

FSL\_

36.

17.44413.

From	in Feet To	Thickness in Feet	Color and Type of Material Encountered	
	11 hours	1	FOR USE OF STATLENGISLER UNLY	
0	2}		Ret Sheersheers	
<b>ខង្ខ</b> នៅជាមិត តម្លៃ២០»	124, 05,	2}	sendy caliche	
and a Motho	24.	19	caliche i goo portain	of conversi
IERIUE COULS	70	46	dend w/ stringers of sandstone.	CUDIC From
70	74	4	white clay & caliche	
74	101	27	Brn. sand w/ sand gravel & layers of	sandstone.
101	135	34	red sand w/ stringers of sandstone.	
135	160	25	red sand, sandy clay w/ colored gravel	
er - Pous de la contra la come rand	and the second s	1		ne pristante des contractions de la contra
From From	N Peel To	Picie Digginier	Sticks Cubic Reet Mathod of Place of Neutron Cement	0/6314
		Sects	A RECORD OF MUDDING AND CEMENTING	
				1
	a na ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang			- Cr. Marin fragment
(inches)	ber joor Lonudu	per in.	Depth in Fast Levgdh Type of Shoe I Iop 1 Bottom (feet)	Perforances from To
1):0403120	Downda	3.2	Section 3, RECORD OF CASING	Perioran
	an	n na ana ana ana ana ang kabupatén kang kang kang kang kang kang kang kan		
101	1 New	14 M	للفيونية وين في في غالبة من المن على فيت المناسبة. منافع وينابع في في الفي المناسبة المناسبة المناسبة المناسبة المناسبة المناسبة المناسبة المناسبة المناسبة المناس	1. Ang 1. Mar - M - Mar - Ma - Mar -
an a		- and a democrat		Cold - and provide the second second
e - en es per estatuta a tradição	T/ T	10 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -	jeta = 0 k tratta an36	t the second of the second
From	TOI .	in Peet	Stelling of the state of J is (Estimated	ue ber unimute)
Depth	ni Fest	11008.0085	Est	ingated Yield
	(30000	iole)	ION 2. PRINCIPAL WATER-REARING STRATA	
ampleted we	us 🗍 sh	allow 🗋 a	tesian. Depth to water upon completion of well	
evation of la	ad sutface or		at well is	150 h
rilling Began	<b>J</b> = V = ((4).	Comi	leted L-1-11 Type tools Size o	fhole A'
ddress	900	CUL VIC	J. Teriveros, 1	
er Droffing (	Contractor	· · Section	REMARKS AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	r B
.t)!©			Seet M.W. Coordinate System	Gunt
			feet. N.M. Coordinate System	E. Soac ii
			Containe Z 20	
h. Tipei	No.	– of Map Mo.	of the 🛃 🛃	2 2
			. w of Section 17 Township 1 . Kongo	n
			and is located in the	Ja ( San
	Seen.	U1022	J. OF 2 1	
<ol> <li>Owner o Street or City and</li> </ol>	Diversity Free A.	ALL I I	Owner's Weil No	at start as a second second second second

. Location by

INSTRUCTIONS: This form should be executed in triplicate, preferably typewritten, and submitted to the appropriate district office of the State Engineer. All sections, excern Section 5, shall be answered as completely a forcurately as possible when any well is drilled, repaired or deepened. When this form is used as a plugging record, only Section 1(a) and Section 5 need be completed.

ived by OCD:	/24/2024 8:40			Page 4
-			the second	Revised June 19
			STATE ENGINEER OFFICE	lesthal
			WELL RECORD	SANTA
			Section 1. GENERAL INFORMATION	51397
(A) Owner of		Hulda R.	0	Owner's Well No
			1018 W. Ave. K	
City and	State		Lovington, N.M.	
Well was drilled	l under Permit	No. 1-7649	and is located in the:	
a	_ ¼ ¼	4 <u>SE</u> <u>14 SE</u>	_ ¼ of Section <u>17</u> Township <u>16</u> S	Range <u>36 E</u> N.M.P
b. Tract	No	of Map No	of the	42 gas 1
				100
		of Block No.		- 1
Subdiv	vision, recorde	d in	Lea County.	
1		6 . X		14 PA 4 1
		_ feet, Y=	feet, N.M. Coordinate System	Zone
				Gra
(B) Drilling C	ontractor	E.H.Sumrul	dLicense No	wd 230
			A SHIFT A COMPANY AND A	
Address	606 Wes	t Ave. I,	Lovington, N.M.	
Deillies Deser	1-8-97	<b>C</b> 1.1	1 A-8-777 - noterra	11
Drilling Began .	4-0-11	Complet	ed Type tools rotary	Size of hole
Elevation of lar	d surface or _		at well is ft. Total de	enth of well 140
_	/			
Completed well	is 🔄 sl	nallow 🗆 arte:	sian. Depth to water upon comple	tion of well 691 911
	(test	hole)		
		1	2. PRINCIPAL WATER-BEARING STRATA	
Depth i		Thickness in Feet	Description of Water-Bearing Formation	Estimated Yield
From	То	III Feet		(gallons per minute)
78	95	17	sand & gravel	
0 B	125	27	gond W/ gravel & ctringere /	of l
98	125	27	sand w/ gravel & stringers ( sandstone	of

Diameter	Pounds	Threads	Depth	in Feet	Length	Tune of Chee	Perfor	ations
(inches)	per foot	per in.	Тор	Bottom	(feet)	Type of Shoe	From	То
			11					() ()
							SAN	

		Section	4. RECORD OF	MUDDING AND CEMEN	ITING IN TH	ŧ
Depth i	in Feet ·	Hole	Sacks	Cubic Feet		6
From	То	Diameter	of Mud	of Cement	Method of Placement	
					M. B	3
					7501	
100	12.64	1.82	Mptic V	UTE IS OF OL CEL	0	Pare

#### 

#### FOR USE OF STATE ENGINEER ONLY

Date Received 2 - 17-7

Released to Mmaging: 7/31/2024 10:28:00 AM

L

Quad \_\_\_\_\_ Use\_\_\_\_\_

10 Location No.

FWL

FSL\_

From	in Feet To	Thickness in Feet	Color and Type of Material Encountered
0	1	7	FOR USE OF ALVIE FREEMER ONLY
1	25	20110 1 <b>24</b>	caliche
25	78	53	sand & sandstone layers
17 - 17 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1		17	sand & sandstone layers
78	95		Depth in Sol
95	98	3	hard sandstone (grey-brown)
98	125	27	sand w/gravel & stringers of sandstone (red-brn
125	140	15	sand & sandy elay (red)
i		a	
1365-01	0.1.651	PLANCE (CT	5 action Cubics Fract Medical of Phacement of Madical values (energy)
		Section	A RECORD OF MUDDING AND CEMENNING
	9		
$\frac{l}{l} = l \left( (l^2) \right) \left( l^2 \right)$	566 (96)	per in.	Top Buttom (feet) Type of Shoe From To
1 Dennetor	r Founds	Threads 1	Section 3. RECORD OF CASING Depth on Feat Long 1. Spree of phase Federations
for an and the			
to an			944046 
4.4	1 e	1. A.	a ret de de fondara de
100	62	IN	and the property of the second s
1 toru Intern	1 1.4 1 1.4	FiburXiness To Figet	Description of Water-Beering Formation (gallons per minute)
	1	394	ON I PRINCIPAL WATER BEARING STRATA
( mails) etcul we	n is 🖂 s	thatese [] th	testation. Depith 10 water upon completion of well
$\mathbb{P}(6\delta) \cap (0, GL) $	nd surface of		II. Fotal acquire of well and the literation of well
Contract Bugen	I		aled L T - I yre toola - T Y - Size of hole - 6
A.Mapasas	्राष्ट्र उप्र	L 16° 1	
(B) Delining			
			REMARKS AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
$d_{i} X_{i} = \frac{1}{100}$		- [ %](* ),#****	
		9 10	
= t  or  s		of Block No	
1.4801	y' *1	of Map No.	
$\frac{1}{2} = -\infty$	and the second s	a The second	s " and Section 17 Township 12 C Range 35 15 State 9 M
Real and duties	g nation pairing	1900 <u>12</u> 4 J	and to fourthed un the
City and		$= \left\{ \left  \left( \left  $	ouineton,
(A) Owner Street o	if well	adress	L. L.S We . Y
	d hereby certif	ies that, to the	best of his knowledge and belief, the foregoing is a true and correct record of the above
noit,			METT BECOBO 6. A. Summeld

INSTRUCTIONS: This form should be executed in triplicate, preferably typewritten, and submitted to the appropriate district office of the State Engineer. All sections, excern Section 5, shall be answered as completely a focurately as possible when any well is drilled, repaired or deepened. When this focus used as a plugging record, only Section 1(a) and Section 5 need be completed. Released to Imaging: 7/31/2024 10:28:00 Avr

# **Appendix C**

# **Certificates of Analysis**







5796 U.S. Hwy 64 Farmington, NM 87401

Phone: (505) 632-1881 Envirotech-inc.com





# envirotech

**Practical Solutions for a Better Tomorrow** 

# **Analytical Report**

## McNabb Partners

Project Name: 20230713-1151- robert AGX 1

Work Order: E310050

Job Number: 23083-0001

Received: 10/9/2023

Revision: 1

Report Reviewed By:

Walter Hinchman Laboratory Director 10/13/23

Envirotech Inc. certifies the test results meet all requirements of TNI unless noted otherwise. Statement of Data Authenticity: Envirotech Inc, attests the data reported has not been altered in any way. Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech Inc. Envirotech Inc, holds the Utah TNI certification NM00979 for data reported. Envirotech Inc, holds the Texas TNI certification T104704557 for data reported. Date Reported: 10/13/23

Andrew Parker 4008 N Grimes #270 Hobbs, NM 88240

Project Name: 20230713-1151- robert AGX 1 Workorder: E310050 Date Received: 10/9/2023 8:25:00AM

Andrew Parker,

Thank you for choosing Envirotech, Inc. as your analytical testing laboratory for the sample(s) received on, 10/9/2023 8:25:00AM, under the Project Name: 20230713-1151- robert AGX 1.

The analytical test results summarized in this report with the Project Name: 20230713-1151- robert AGX 1 apply to the individual samples collected, identified and submitted bearing the project name on the enclosed chain-of-custody. Subcontracted sample analyses not conducted by Envirotech, Inc., are attached in full as issued by the subcontract laboratory.

Please review the Chain-of-Custody (COC) and Sample Receipt Checklist (SRC) for any issues reguarding sample receipt temperature, containers, preservation etc. To best understand your test results, review the entire report summarizing your sample data and the associated quality control batch data.

All reported data in this analytical report were analyzed according to the referenced method(s) and are in compliance with the latest NELAC/TNI standards, unless otherwise noted. Samples or analytical quality control parameters not meeting specific QC criteria are qualified with a data flag. Data flag definitions are located in the Notes and Definitions section of this analytical report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact Envirotech, Inc.

Respectfully,

Walter Hinchman Laboratory Director Office: 505-632-1881 Cell: 775-287-1762 whinchman@envirotech-inc.com

Field Offices:

Southern New Mexico Area Lynn Jarboe Laboratory Technical Representative Office: 505-421-LABS(5227) Cell: 505-320-4759 ljarboe@envirotech-inc.com Raina Schwanz Laboratory Administrator Office: 505-632-1881 rainaschwanz@envirotech-inc.com Alexa Michaels Sample Custody Officer Office: 505-632-1881 labadmin@envirotech-inc.com

Michelle Golzales Technical Representative Office: 505-421-LABS(5227) Cell: 505-947-8222 mgonzales@envirotech-inc.com

Envirotech Web Address: www.envirotech-inc.com





•

## Table of Contents

Title Page	1
Cover Page	2
Table of Contents	3
Sample Summary	5
Sample Data	6
CS-01.1 0-1.5FT	6
CS-01.2 0-1.5FT	7
CS-01.1 1.5-3FT	8
CS-02 0-1.5FT	9
CS-03 0-1.5FT	10
CS-04 0-2FT	11
CS-01.3 0-1FT	12
CS-05 0-2FT	13
CS-05 2FT	14
CS-07 0-2FT	15
CS-07 2-4FT	16
CS-07 4.2FT	17
CS-06 0-2FT	18
CS-06 2-3FT	19
CS-06 3.5FT	20
CS-08 0-2FT	21
CS-08 2-3.5FT	22
CS-08 4.25FT	23
CS-09 0-2FT	24
CS-09 2-4FT	25

•

## Table of Contents (continued)

CS-09 4.2FT	26
CS-10 0-2FT	27
CS-10 2.5FT	28
QC Summary Data	29
QC - Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	29
QC - Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	31
QC - Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	33
QC - Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	35
Definitions and Notes	37
Chain of Custody etc.	38

#### Sample Summary

		Sample Sum	mar J			
McNabb Partners		Project Name:	20230713-1151- ro	bert AGX 1	Reported:	
4008 N Grimes #270		Project Number:			-	
Hobbs NM, 88240		Project Manager:	Andrew Parker		10/13/23 15:03	
Client Sample ID	Lab Sample ID	Matrix	Sampled	Received	Container	
CS-01.1 0-1.5FT	E310050-01A	Soil	10/05/23	10/09/23	Glass Jar, 2 oz.	
CS-01.2 0-1.5FT	E310050-02A	Soil	10/05/23	10/09/23	Glass Jar, 2 oz.	
CS-01.1 1.5-3FT	E310050-03A	Soil	10/05/23	10/09/23	Glass Jar, 2 oz.	
CS-02 0-1.5FT	E310050-04A	Soil	10/05/23	10/09/23	Glass Jar, 2 oz.	
CS-03 0-1.5FT	E310050-05A	Soil	10/05/23	10/09/23	Glass Jar, 2 oz.	
CS-04 0-2FT	E310050-06A	Soil	10/05/23	10/09/23	Glass Jar, 2 oz.	
CS-01.3 0-1FT	E310050-07A	Soil	10/05/23	10/09/23	Glass Jar, 2 oz.	
CS-05 0-2FT	E310050-08A	Soil	10/05/23	10/09/23	Glass Jar, 2 oz.	
CS-05 2FT	E310050-09A	Soil	10/05/23	10/09/23	Glass Jar, 2 oz.	
CS-07 0-2FT	E310050-10A	Soil	10/05/23	10/09/23	Glass Jar, 2 oz.	
CS-07 2-4FT	E310050-11A	Soil	10/05/23	10/09/23	Glass Jar, 2 oz.	
CS-07 4.2FT	E310050-12A	Soil	10/05/23	10/09/23	Glass Jar, 2 oz.	
CS-06 0-2FT	E310050-13A	Soil	10/05/23	10/09/23	Glass Jar, 2 oz.	
CS-06 2-3FT	E310050-14A	Soil	10/05/23	10/09/23	Glass Jar, 2 oz.	
CS-06 3.5FT	E310050-15A	Soil	10/06/23	10/09/23	Glass Jar, 2 oz.	
CS-08 0-2FT	E310050-16A	Soil	10/06/23	10/09/23	Glass Jar, 2 oz.	
CS-08 2-3.5FT	E310050-17A	Soil	10/06/23	10/09/23	Glass Jar, 2 oz.	
CS-08 4.25FT	E310050-18A	Soil	10/06/23	10/09/23	Glass Jar, 2 oz.	
CS-09 0-2FT	E310050-19A	Soil	10/06/23	10/09/23	Glass Jar, 2 oz.	
CS-09 2-4FT	E310050-20A	Soil	10/06/23	10/09/23	Glass Jar, 2 oz.	
CS-09 4.2FT	E310050-21A	Soil	10/06/23	10/09/23	Glass Jar, 2 oz.	
CS-10 0-2FT	E310050-22A	Soil	10/06/23	10/09/23	Glass Jar, 2 oz.	
CS-10 2.5FT	E310050-23A	Soil	10/06/23	10/09/23	Glass Jar, 2 oz.	



		·· I				
McNabb Partners	Project Name:	2023	30713-1151- rober	t AGX 1		
4008 N Grimes #270	Project Numb	er: 2308	83-0001			Reported:
Hobbs NM, 88240	Project Manag	ger: And	rew Parker		10/13/2023 3:03:01PM	
	CS	5-01.1 0-1.5F	Т			
		E310050-01				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	:: RKS		Batch: 2341005
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		96.0 %	70-130	10/09/23	10/10/23	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	:: RKS		Batch: 2341005
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		90.7 %	70-130	10/09/23	10/10/23	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	:: KM		Batch: 2341037
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	10/10/23	10/11/23	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	10/10/23	10/11/23	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		78.8 %	50-200	10/10/23	10/11/23	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	:: IY		Batch: 2341018
Chloride	587	20.0	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	

## Sample Data



#### Sample Data

orted: 3:03:01PM
3:03:01PM
41005
41005
41037
41018

#### Sample Data

	<b>D</b>	ampic D	ata			
McNabb Partners 4008 N Grimes #270 Hobbs NM, 88240	Project Name Project Numb Project Manag	per: 230	30713-1151- rob 83-0001 rew Parker	ert AGX 1		<b>Reported:</b> 10/13/2023 3:03:01PM
	CS	8-01.1 1.5-3F	Т			
		E310050-03				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	/st: RKS		Batch: 2341005
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
p-Xylene	0.0704	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
o,m-Xylene	0.0598	0.0500	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
Fotal Xylenes	0.130	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		97.5 %	70-130	10/09/23	10/10/23	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	/st: RKS		Batch: 2341005
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		91.1 %	70-130	10/09/23	10/10/23	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	/st: KM		Batch: 2341037
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	10/10/23	10/11/23	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	10/10/23	10/11/23	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		83.9 %	50-200	10/10/23	10/11/23	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	vst: IY		Batch: 2341018
Chloride	519	20.0	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	

#### Sample Data

	N	ampic D	ala			
McNabb Partners 4008 N Grimes #270 Hobbs NM, 88240	Project Name Project Num Project Mana	ber: 230	30713-1151- ro 83-0001 Irew Parker	bert AGX 1		<b>Reported:</b> 10/13/2023 3:03:01PM
	(	CS-02 0-1.5FT	Г			
		E310050-04				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Ana	lyst: RKS		Batch: 2341005
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
Fotal Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		97.2 %	70-130	10/09/23	10/10/23	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Ana	lyst: RKS		Batch: 2341005
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		92.4 %	70-130	10/09/23	10/10/23	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Ana	lyst: KM		Batch: 2341037
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	10/10/23	10/11/23	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	10/10/23	10/11/23	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		74.1 %	50-200	10/10/23	10/11/23	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Ana	lyst: IY		Batch: 2341018
Chloride	ND	20.0	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	

#### Sample Data

McNabb Partners	Project Name:	202	30713-1151- robe	rt AGX 1		
4008 N Grimes #270	Project Numb	er: 230	83-0001	Reported:		
Hobbs NM, 88240	Project Manag	ger: And	rew Parker		10/13/2023 3:03:01PM	
	С	S-03 0-1.5FT				
		E310050-05				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	t: RKS		Batch: 2341005
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
Fotal Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		96.8 %	70-130	10/09/23	10/10/23	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	t: RKS		Batch: 2341005
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		90.9 %	70-130	10/09/23	10/10/23	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	t: KM		Batch: 2341037
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	10/10/23	10/11/23	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	10/10/23	10/11/23	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		81.8 %	50-200	10/10/23	10/11/23	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	t: IY		Batch: 2341018
Chloride	47.5	20.0	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	



#### Sample Data

	D		ala			
McNabb Partners 4008 N Grimes #270 Hobbs NM, 88240	Project Name Project Numl Project Mana	ber: 230	30713-1151- rc 33-0001 rew Parker	obert AGX 1		<b>Reported:</b> 10/13/2023 3:03:01PM
		CS-04 0-2FT				
		E310050-06				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	n Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Ana	alyst: RKS		Batch: 2341005
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
thylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
oluene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
urrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		97.0 %	70-130	10/09/23	10/10/23	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Ana	alyst: RKS		Batch: 2341005
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
urrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		90.8 %	70-130	10/09/23	10/10/23	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Ana	alyst: KM		Batch: 2341037
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	10/10/23	10/11/23	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	10/10/23	10/11/23	
urrogate: n-Nonane		81.0 %	50-200	10/10/23	10/11/23	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Ana	alyst: IY		Batch: 2341018
Chloride	28.7	20.0	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	

#### Sample Data

	6	ample D	ala			
McNabb Partners	Project Name	: 202	30713-1151- robe	rt AGX 1		
4008 N Grimes #270	Project Numb	per: 230	83-0001	Reported:		
Hobbs NM, 88240	Project Mana	ger: And	rew Parker			10/13/2023 3:03:01PM
	С	CS-01.3 0-1FT				
		E310050-07				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	st: RKS		Batch: 2341005
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		97.0 %	70-130	10/09/23	10/10/23	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	st: RKS		Batch: 2341005
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		90.2 %	70-130	10/09/23	10/10/23	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	st: KM		Batch: 2341037
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	10/10/23	10/11/23	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	10/10/23	10/11/23	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		85.1 %	50-200	10/10/23	10/11/23	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	st: IY		Batch: 2341018
Chloride	ND	20.0	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	

#### Sample Data

	D		ata			
McNabb Partners 4008 N Grimes #270 Hobbs NM, 88240	Project Name Project Numl Project Mana	ber: 230	30713-1151- 83-0001 rew Parker	robert AGX 1		<b>Reported:</b> 10/13/2023 3:03:01PM
		CS-05 0-2FT				
		E310050-08				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Diluti	on Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	А	nalyst: RKS		Batch: 2341005
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
oluene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
fotal Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
urrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		98.2 %	70-130	10/09/23	10/10/23	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	А	nalyst: RKS		Batch: 2341005
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
urrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		91.0 %	70-130	10/09/23	10/10/23	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	А	nalyst: KM		Batch: 2341037
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	10/10/23	10/11/23	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	10/10/23	10/11/23	
urrogate: n-Nonane		86.3 %	50-200	10/10/23	10/11/23	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	А	nalyst: IY		Batch: 2341018
Chloride	160	20.0	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	

.

Page 61 of 142

#### Sample Data

			ata			
McNabb Partners 4008 N Grimes #270	Project Name Project Num		30713-1151- robe 83-0001	Reported:		
Hobbs NM, 88240	Project Mana	nger: And	rew Parker			10/13/2023 3:03:01PM
		CS-05 2FT				
		E310050-09				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	st: RKS		Batch: 2341005
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
Fotal Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		97.4 %	70-130	10/09/23	10/10/23	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	st: RKS		Batch: 2341005
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		90.9 %	70-130	10/09/23	10/10/23	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	st: KM		Batch: 2341037
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	10/10/23	10/11/23	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	10/10/23	10/11/23	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		92.1 %	50-200	10/10/23	10/11/23	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	st: IY		Batch: 2341018
Chloride	301	20.0	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	

#### Sample Data

	<b>D</b>	ampie D	ata			
McNabb Partners 4008 N Grimes #270						
Hobbs NM, 88240	Project Manag	ger: And	rew Parker			10/13/2023 3:03:01PM
	(	CS-07 0-2FT				
		E310050-10				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst	: RKS		Batch: 2341005
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		96.6 %	70-130	10/09/23	10/10/23	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst	: RKS		Batch: 2341005
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	10/09/23	10/10/23	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		91.6 %	70-130	10/09/23	10/10/23	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst	: KM		Batch: 2341037
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	41.2	25.0	1	10/10/23	10/11/23	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	10/10/23	10/11/23	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		88.7 %	50-200	10/10/23	10/11/23	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst	: IY		Batch: 2341018
Chloride	4710	400	20	10/09/23	10/10/23	

#### Sample Data

	D	ampic D	utu			
McNabb Partners	Project Name	: 202	30713-1151- rober	t AGX 1		
4008 N Grimes #270	Project Numb	per: 230		Reported:		
Hobbs NM, 88240	Project Mana	ger: And	lrew Parker			10/13/2023 3:03:01PM
		CS-07 2-4FT				
		E310050-11				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst	: RKS		Batch: 2341005
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		97.8 %	70-130	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst	:: RKS		Batch: 2341005
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		92.6 %	70-130	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst	: KM		Batch: 2341037
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	10/10/23	10/11/23	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	10/10/23	10/11/23	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		83.5 %	50-200	10/10/23	10/11/23	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst	:: IY		Batch: 2341018
Chloride	5830	400	20	10/09/23	10/10/23	

#### Sample Data

	5	ampic D	ala			
McNabb Partners 4008 N Grimes #270 Hobbs NM, 88240	Project Name Project Numb Project Mana	ber: 230	30713-1151- robe 83-0001 rew Parker	rt AGX 1		<b>Reported:</b> 10/13/2023 3:03:01PM
		CS-07 4.2FT				
		E310050-12				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	t: RKS		Batch: 2341005
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Fotal Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		95.6 %	70-130	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	t: RKS		Batch: 2341005
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		93.4 %	70-130	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	t: KM		Batch: 2341037
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	10/10/23	10/11/23	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	10/10/23	10/11/23	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		87.0 %	50-200	10/10/23	10/11/23	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	t: IY		Batch: 2341018
Chloride	1920	40.0	2	10/09/23	10/10/23	

#### Sample Data

	5	ampic D	ala			
McNabb Partners 4008 N Grimes #270 Hobbs NM, 88240	Project Name Project Numb Project Manaş	er: 2308	30713-1151- rober 83-0001 rew Parker	t AGX 1		<b>Reported:</b> 10/13/2023 3:03:01PM
	(	CS-06 0-2FT				
		E310050-13				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst	: RKS		Batch: 2341005
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		97.9 %	70-130	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst	:: RKS		Batch: 2341005
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		92.1 %	70-130	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst	:: KM		Batch: 2341037
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	10/10/23	10/11/23	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	10/10/23	10/11/23	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		76.2 %	50-200	10/10/23	10/11/23	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst	:: IY		Batch: 2341018
Chloride	6130	400	20	10/09/23	10/10/23	

#### Sample Data

	5	ampie D	ala			
McNabb Partners 4008 N Grimes #270	Project Name: Project Numb		30713-1151- rober 83-0001	t AGX 1		Reported:
Hobbs NM, 88240	Project Manag	ger: And	rew Parker			10/13/2023 3:03:01PM
	(	CS-06 2-3FT				
		E310050-14				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst	:: RKS		Batch: 2341005
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		96.6 %	70-130	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst	:: RKS		Batch: 2341005
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		91.7 %	70-130	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst	: KM		Batch: 2341037
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	81.7	25.0	1	10/10/23	10/11/23	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	101	50.0	1	10/10/23	10/11/23	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		82.1 %	50-200	10/10/23	10/11/23	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst	:: IY		Batch: 2341018
Chloride	4940	400	20	10/09/23	10/10/23	

#### Sample Data

	5	ampic D	ala			
McNabb Partners 4008 N Grimes #270 Hobbs NM, 88240	Project Name Project Numb Project Mana	ber: 2308	30713-1151- robe 33-0001 rew Parker	ert AGX 1		<b>Reported:</b> 10/13/2023 3:03:01PM
		CS-06 3.5FT				
		E310050-15				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	Analyst: RKS		Batch: 2341005
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		98.6 %	70-130	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst: RKS		Batch: 2341005	
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		92.3 %	70-130	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	st: KM		Batch: 2341037
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	10/10/23	10/11/23	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	10/10/23	10/11/23	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		79.8 %	50-200	10/10/23	10/11/23	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg Analyst: IY			Batch: 2341018
Chloride	2310	40.0	2	10/09/23	10/11/23	

#### Sample Data

	5	ampie D	ala			
McNabb Partners	Project Name:	: 202	30713-1151- rober	t AGX 1		
4008 N Grimes #270	Project Numb	er: 230	83-0001	Reported:		
Hobbs NM, 88240	Project Manag	ger: And	10/13/2023 3:03:01PM			
	(	CS-08 0-2FT				
		E310050-16				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst	Analyst: RKS		Batch: 2341005
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		97.6 %	70-130	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst: RKS		Batch: 2341005	
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		91.1 %	70-130	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst: KM		Batch: 2341037	
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	45.5	25.0	1	10/10/23	10/11/23	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	10/10/23	10/11/23	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		78.7 %	50-200	10/10/23	10/11/23	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	g Analyst: IY		Batch: 2341018	
Chloride	18400	1000	50	10/09/23	10/11/23	

#### Sample Data

	D	ample D	ata				
McNabb Partners	Project Name:	202	30713-1151- rober	t AGX 1			
4008 N Grimes #270	Project Numb	er: 230	33-0001	Reported:			
Hobbs NM, 88240	Project Manag	ger: And	Andrew Parker				
	С	S-08 2-3.5FT	- -				
		E310050-17					
		Reporting					
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes	
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst: RKS		Batch: 2341005		
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23		
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23		
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23		
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23		
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	10/09/23	10/11/23		
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23		
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		97.7 %	70-130	10/09/23	10/11/23		
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst: RKS		Batch: 2341005		
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	10/09/23	10/11/23		
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		91.5 %	70-130	10/09/23	10/11/23		
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	g/kg Analyst: KM		Batch: 2341037		
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	139	25.0	1	10/10/23	10/11/23		
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	78.1	50.0	1	10/10/23	10/11/23		
Surrogate: n-Nonane		85.8 %	50-200	10/10/23	10/11/23		
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	ng/kg Analyst: IY			Batch: 2341018	
Chloride	16600	1000	50	10/09/23	10/11/23		

#### Sample Data

	0	ampie D	ala			
McNabb Partners 4008 N Grimes #270	Project Name Project Numb		30713-1151- rober 83-0001	<b>Reported:</b> 10/13/2023 3:03:01PM		
Hobbs NM, 88240	Project Manag	ger: And	rew Parker			
	(	CS-08 4.25FT	1			
		E310050-18				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst: RKS		Batch: 2341005	
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		97.1 %	70-130	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	cg Analyst: RKS		Batch: 2341005	
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		92.5 %	70-130	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg Analyst: KM		Batch: 2341037	
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	10/10/23	10/11/23	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	10/10/23	10/11/23	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		78.2 %	50-200	10/10/23	10/11/23	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg Analyst: IY			Batch: 2341018
Chloride	5500	400	20	10/09/23	10/11/23	

#### Sample Data

	Di	imple D	ala				
McNabb Partners	Project Name:	2023	30713-1151- rober	t AGX 1			
4008 N Grimes #270	Project Numbe	er: 2308	83-0001	Reported:			
Hobbs NM, 88240	Project Manag	Project Manager: Andrew Parker					
	C	CS-09 0-2FT					
		E310050-19					
		Reporting					
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes	
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst	Analyst: RKS		Batch: 2341005	
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23		
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23		
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23		
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23		
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	10/09/23	10/11/23		
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23		
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		96.0 %	70-130	10/09/23	10/11/23		
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst: RKS			Batch: 2341005	
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	10/09/23	10/11/23		
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		92.7 %	70-130	10/09/23	10/11/23		
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst: KM			Batch: 2341037	
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	10/10/23	10/11/23		
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	10/10/23	10/11/23		
Surrogate: n-Nonane		90.3 %	50-200	10/10/23	10/11/23		
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst: IY		Batch: 2341018		
Chloride	4020	200	10	10/09/23	10/11/23		
## Sample Data

	5	ample D	ala			
McNabb Partners	Project Name:	202	30713-1151- robe	rt AGX 1		
4008 N Grimes #270	Project Numbe	er: 230	83-0001		Reported:	
Hobbs NM, 88240	Project Manag	ger: And	rew Parker	10/13/2023 3:03:01PM		
	(	CS-09 2-4FT				
		E310050-20				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	Analyst: RKS		Batch: 2341005
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		96.3 %	70-130	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	st: RKS		Batch: 2341005
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		90.4 %	70-130	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	st: KM		Batch: 2341037
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	10/10/23	10/11/23	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	10/10/23	10/11/23	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		85.9 %	50-200	10/10/23	10/11/23	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	st: IY		Batch: 2341018
Chloride	1880	40.0	2	10/09/23	10/11/23	

	S	Sample D	ata			
McNabb Partners 4008 N Grimes #270 Hobbs NM, 88240	Project Nam Project Num Project Man	ber: 230	30713-1151- ro 83-0001 rew Parker	<b>Reported:</b> 10/13/2023 3:03:01PM		
		CS-09 4.2FT				
		E310050-21				
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Ana	lyst: RKS		Batch: 2341011
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		94.6 %	70-130	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Anal	lyst: RKS		Batch: 2341011
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		91.5 %	70-130	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Anal	lyst: JL		Batch: 2341036
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	10/10/23	10/10/23	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	10/10/23	10/10/23	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		82.9 %	50-200	10/10/23	10/10/23	

mg/kg Analyst: BA mg/kg Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A 10/09/23 10/11/23 90.8 20.0 1 Chloride



Batch: 2341019

## Sample Data

	50	ampie D	ala				
McNabb Partners	Project Name:		30713-1151- robe	rt AGX 1			
4008 N Grimes #270	Project Numbe		83-0001		Reported:		
Hobbs NM, 88240	Project Manag	ger: And	lrew Parker		10/13/2023 3:03:01PM		
	(	CS-10 0-2FT					
		E310050-22					
		Reporting					
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes	
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	Analyst: RKS		Batch: 2341011	
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23		
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23		
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23		
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23		
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	10/09/23	10/11/23		
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23		
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		97.3 %	70-130	10/09/23	10/11/23		
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	st: RKS		Batch: 2341011	
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	10/09/23	10/11/23		
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		90.4 %	70-130	10/09/23	10/11/23		
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	st: JL		Batch: 2341036	
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	123	25.0	1	10/10/23	10/10/23		
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	120	50.0	1	10/10/23	10/10/23		
Surrogate: n-Nonane		84.9 %	50-200	10/10/23	10/10/23		
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	st: BA		Batch: 2341019	
Chloride	16300	1000	50	10/09/23	10/11/23		



## Sample Data

	56	ample D	ala			
McNabb Partners	Project Name:	202.	30713-1151- rob	ert AGX 1		
4008 N Grimes #270	Project Numbe	er: 2308	33-0001		Reported:	
Hobbs NM, 88240	Project Manag	er: And	rew Parker	10/13/2023 3:03:01PM		
	C	CS-10 2.5FT				
	-	E310050-23				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	Analyst: RKS		Batch: 2341011
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		94.1 %	70-130	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	st: RKS		Batch: 2341011
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		90.0 %	70-130	10/09/23	10/11/23	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	st: JL		Batch: 2341036
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	10/10/23	10/10/23	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	10/10/23	10/10/23	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		81.9 %	50-200	10/10/23	10/10/23	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	st: BA		Batch: 2341019
Chloride	1040	40.0	2	10/09/23	10/12/23	

.

envirotech Inc.

# **QC Summary Data**

McNabb Partners 4008 N Grimes #270 Hobbs NM, 88240		Project Name: Project Number: Project Manager:	23	)230713-1151 3083-0001 ndrew Parker	- robert A	GX 1			<b>Reported:</b> 10/13/2023 3:03:01PM
,	Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B								Analyst: RKS
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Spike Level	Source Result	Rec	Rec Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	
	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	%	%	%	%	Notes
Blank (2341005-BLK1)							Prepared: 1	0/09/23 A	Analyzed: 10/10/23
Benzene	ND	0.0250							
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250							
Toluene	ND	0.0250							
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250							
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500							
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250							
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID	7.72		8.00		96.5	70-130			
LCS (2341005-BS1)							Prepared: 1	0/09/23 A	Analyzed: 10/10/23
Benzene	4.62	0.0250	5.00		92.4	70-130			
Ethylbenzene	4.71	0.0250	5.00		94.3	70-130			
Toluene	4.72	0.0250	5.00		94.3	70-130			
o-Xylene	4.74	0.0250	5.00		94.8	70-130			
p,m-Xylene	9.62	0.0500	10.0		96.2	70-130			
Total Xylenes	14.4	0.0250	15.0		95.8	70-130			
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID	7.75		8.00		96.8	70-130			
Matrix Spike (2341005-MS1)				Source:	E310050-	02	Prepared: 1	0/09/23 A	Analyzed: 10/10/23
Benzene	4.43	0.0250	5.00	ND	88.6	54-133			
Ethylbenzene	4.51	0.0250	5.00	ND	90.3	61-133			
Toluene	4.53	0.0250	5.00	ND	90.5	61-130			
o-Xylene	4.59	0.0250	5.00	ND	91.8	63-131			
p,m-Xylene	9.21	0.0500	10.0	ND	92.1	63-131			
Total Xylenes	13.8	0.0250	15.0	ND	92.0	63-131			
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID	7.65		8.00		95.7	70-130			
Matrix Spike Dup (2341005-MSD1)				Source:	E310050-	02	Prepared: 1	0/09/23 A	Analyzed: 10/10/23
Benzene	4.40	0.0250	5.00	ND	88.1	54-133	0.589	20	
Ethylbenzene	4.51	0.0250	5.00	ND	90.2	61-133	0.0765	20	
Toluene	4.50	0.0250	5.00	ND	90.0	61-130	0.546	20	
o-Xylene	4.57	0.0250	5.00	ND	91.4	63-131	0.403	20	
p,m-Xylene	9.21	0.0500	10.0	ND	92.1	63-131	0.0570	20	
Total Xylenes	13.8	0.0250	15.0	ND	91.9	63-131	0.172	20	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID	7.87		8.00		98.3	70-130			



# **QC Summary Data**

0.0250 0.0250 0.0250 0.0250 0.0250 0.0250 0.0250 0.0250		ndrew Parker y EPA 802 Source Result mg/kg	Rec %	Rec Limits %	RPD % Prepared: 1(	RPD Limit %	10/13/2023 3:03:01PM Analyst: RKS Notes nalyzed: 10/11/23
Limit mg/kg 0.0250 0.0250 0.0250 0.0250 0.0250 0.0250 0.0500	Level mg/kg	Result		Limits	%	Limit %	Notes
Limit mg/kg 0.0250 0.0250 0.0250 0.0250 0.0250 0.0250 0.0500	Level mg/kg				%	%	
0.0250 0.0250 0.0250 0.0250 0.0250 0.0500		mg/kg	%	%			
0.0250 0.0250 0.0250 0.0500	8.00				Prepared: 10	0/09/23 A	nalyzed: 10/11/23
0.0250 0.0250 0.0250 0.0500	8.00						
0.0250 0.0250 0.0500	8.00						
0.0250 0.0250 0.0500	8.00						
0.0250 0.0500	8.00						
0.0500	8.00						
	8.00						
	8.00						
			95.6	70-130			
					Prepared: 10	0/09/23 A	nalyzed: 10/11/23
0.0250	5.00		88.6	70-130			
0.0250	5.00		84.7	70-130			
0.0250	5.00		88.4	70-130			
0.0250	5.00		88.2	70-130			
0.0500	10.0		87.7	70-130			
0.0250	15.0		87.9	70-130			
	8.00		95.2	70-130			
		Source:	E310051-(	)5	Prepared: 10	0/09/23 A	nalyzed: 10/11/23
0.0250	5.00	ND	95.0	54-133			
0.0250	5.00	ND	91.1	61-133			
0.0250	5.00	ND	94.8	61-130			
0.0250	5.00	ND	94.1	63-131			
0.0500	10.0	ND	94.3	63-131			
0.0250	15.0	ND	94.2	63-131			
	8.00		95.9	70-130			
		Source:	E310051-(	)5	Prepared: 10	0/09/23 A	nalyzed: 10/11/23
0.0250	5.00	ND	91.4	54-133	3.81	20	
0.0250	5.00	ND	87.6	61-133	3.92	20	
0.0250	5.00	ND	91.2	61-130	3.87	20	
0.0250	5.00	ND	90.4	63-131	3.98	20	
0.0500	10.0	ND	90.5	63-131	4.07	20	
0.0250	15.0	ND	90.5	63-131	4.04	20	
	0.0250 0.0250 0.0250 0.0250 0.0500 0.0250 0.0250 0.0250 0.0250 0.0250 0.0250 0.0250	8.00           0.0250         5.00           0.0250         5.00           0.0250         5.00           0.0250         5.00           0.0250         5.00           0.0250         15.0           0.0250         5.00           0.0250         5.00           0.0250         5.00           0.0250         5.00           0.0250         5.00           0.0250         5.00           0.0250         5.00           0.0250         5.00           0.0250         5.00           0.0250         5.00           0.0250         5.00           0.0250         5.00           0.0250         5.00           0.0250         5.00	8.00           Source:           0.0250         5.00         ND           0.0250         15.0         ND           0.0250         15.0         ND           0.0250         5.00         ND           0.0250         15.0         ND	8.00         95.2           Source: E310051-0           0.0250         5.00         ND         95.0           0.0250         5.00         ND         91.1           0.0250         5.00         ND         94.8           0.0250         5.00         ND         94.1           0.0500         10.0         ND         94.3           0.0250         15.0         ND         94.2           8.00         95.9         Source: E310051-0           0.0250         5.00         ND         91.4           0.0250         5.00         ND         91.4           0.0250         5.00         ND         91.4           0.0250         5.00         ND         91.2           0.0250         5.00         ND         91.2           0.0250         5.00         ND         90.4           0.0500         10.0         ND         90.5           0.0250         5.00         ND         90.5	8.00         95.2         70-130           Source:         E310051-05           0.0250         5.00         ND         95.0         54-133           0.0250         5.00         ND         91.1         61-133           0.0250         5.00         ND         94.8         61-130           0.0250         5.00         ND         94.1         63-131           0.0500         10.0         ND         94.3         63-131           0.0250         15.0         ND         94.2         63-131           0.0250         15.0         ND         94.2         63-131           0.0250         5.00         ND         91.4         54-133           0.0250         5.00         ND         91.4         54-133           0.0250         5.00         ND         91.2         61-130           0.0250         5.00         ND         91.2         61-130           0.0250         5.00         ND         90.4         63-131           0.0250         5.00         ND         90.5         63-131           0.0250         5.00         ND         90.4         63-131           0.0250         5.00 </td <td>8.00         95.2         70-130           Source:         E310051-05         Prepared:         10           0.0250         5.00         ND         95.0         54-133           0.0250         5.00         ND         91.1         61-133           0.0250         5.00         ND         94.8         61-130           0.0250         5.00         ND         94.1         63-131           0.0500         10.0         ND         94.3         63-131           0.0250         15.0         ND         94.2         63-131           0.0250         15.0         ND         94.2         63-131           0.0250         5.00         ND         91.4         54-133         3.81           0.0250         5.00         ND         91.4         54-133         3.92           0.0250         5.00         ND         91.2         61-130         3.87           0.0250         5.00         ND         91.2         61-130         3.87           0.0250         5.00         ND         90.4         63-131         3.98           0.0500         10.0         ND         90.5         63-131         4.07</td> <td>8.00         95.2         70-130           Source:         E310051-05         Prepared:         10/09/23         A           0.0250         5.00         ND         95.0         54-133         A         A           0.0250         5.00         ND         91.1         61-133         A         A           0.0250         5.00         ND         94.8         61-130         A         A           0.0250         5.00         ND         94.1         63-131         A         A           0.0250         5.00         ND         94.3         63-131         A         A           0.0250         15.0         ND         94.2         63-131         A         A           0.0250         15.0         ND         91.4         54-133         3.81         20           0.0250         5.00         ND         91.4         54-133         3.92         20           0.0250         5.00         ND         91.2         61-130         3.87         20           0.0250         5.00         ND         90.4         63-131         3.98         20           0.0250         5.00         ND         90.5         <t< td=""></t<></td>	8.00         95.2         70-130           Source:         E310051-05         Prepared:         10           0.0250         5.00         ND         95.0         54-133           0.0250         5.00         ND         91.1         61-133           0.0250         5.00         ND         94.8         61-130           0.0250         5.00         ND         94.1         63-131           0.0500         10.0         ND         94.3         63-131           0.0250         15.0         ND         94.2         63-131           0.0250         15.0         ND         94.2         63-131           0.0250         5.00         ND         91.4         54-133         3.81           0.0250         5.00         ND         91.4         54-133         3.92           0.0250         5.00         ND         91.2         61-130         3.87           0.0250         5.00         ND         91.2         61-130         3.87           0.0250         5.00         ND         90.4         63-131         3.98           0.0500         10.0         ND         90.5         63-131         4.07	8.00         95.2         70-130           Source:         E310051-05         Prepared:         10/09/23         A           0.0250         5.00         ND         95.0         54-133         A         A           0.0250         5.00         ND         91.1         61-133         A         A           0.0250         5.00         ND         94.8         61-130         A         A           0.0250         5.00         ND         94.1         63-131         A         A           0.0250         5.00         ND         94.3         63-131         A         A           0.0250         15.0         ND         94.2         63-131         A         A           0.0250         15.0         ND         91.4         54-133         3.81         20           0.0250         5.00         ND         91.4         54-133         3.92         20           0.0250         5.00         ND         91.2         61-130         3.87         20           0.0250         5.00         ND         90.4         63-131         3.98         20           0.0250         5.00         ND         90.5 <t< td=""></t<>



## **QC Summary Data**

		QC D	umm	ary Data	u						
McNabb Partners 4008 N Grimes #270		Project Name: Project Number:		20230713-1151- 23083-0001	- robert AG	GX 1			Reported:		
Hobbs NM, 88240		Project Manager	: 4	Andrew Parker					10/13/2023 3:03:01PM		
	Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO Analyst: RKS										
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Spike Level	Source Result	Rec	Rec Limits	RPD	RPD Limit			
	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	%	%	%	%	Notes		
Blank (2341005-BLK1)							Prepared: 1	0/09/23 A	Analyzed: 10/10/23		
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0									
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID	7.38		8.00		92.3	70-130					
LCS (2341005-BS2)							Prepared: 1	0/09/23 A	Analyzed: 10/10/23		
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	44.9	20.0	50.0		89.9	70-130					
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID	7.46		8.00		93.2	70-130					
Matrix Spike (2341005-MS2)				Source:	E310050-	02	Prepared: 1	0/09/23 A	Analyzed: 10/10/23		
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	46.5	20.0	50.0	ND	93.0	70-130					
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID	7.34		8.00		91.7	70-130					
Matrix Spike Dup (2341005-MSD2)				Source:	E310050-	02	Prepared: 1	0/09/23 A	Analyzed: 10/10/23		
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	49.0	20.0	50.0	ND	98.0	70-130	5.16	20			
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID	7.46		8.00		93.3	70-130					



## **QC Summary Data**

		QC D	umm	ary Data	u						
McNabb Partners 4008 N Grimes #270		Project Name: Project Number:		20230713-1151- 23083-0001	- robert AG	GX 1			Reported:		
Hobbs NM, 88240		Project Manager	: 1	Andrew Parker					10/13/2023 3:03:01PM		
	Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO Analyst: RKS										
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Spike Level	Source Result	Rec	Rec Limits	RPD	RPD Limit			
	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	%	%	%	%	Notes		
Blank (2341011-BLK1)							Prepared: 1	0/09/23 A	analyzed: 10/11/23		
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0									
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID	7.29		8.00		91.2	70-130					
LCS (2341011-BS2)							Prepared: 1	0/09/23 A	analyzed: 10/11/23		
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	44.7	20.0	50.0		89.4	70-130					
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID	7.31		8.00		91.4	70-130					
Matrix Spike (2341011-MS2)				Source:	E310051-	05	Prepared: 1	0/09/23 A	analyzed: 10/11/23		
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	43.0	20.0	50.0	ND	86.0	70-130					
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID	7.32		8.00		91.5	70-130					
Matrix Spike Dup (2341011-MSD2)				Source:	E310051-	05	Prepared: 1	0/09/23 A	analyzed: 10/11/23		
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	43.2	20.0	50.0	ND	86.3	70-130	0.369	20			
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID	7.37		8.00		92.1	70-130					



## **QC Summary Data**

		QC D	umm	ary Data					
McNabb Partners 4008 N Grimes #270 Hobbs NM, 88240		Project Name: Project Number: Project Manager:	2	20230713-1151- 23083-0001 Andrew Parker	robert A	GX 1			<b>Reported:</b> 10/13/2023 3:03:01PM
	Nonha	alogenated Org	anics by	y EPA 8015D	- DRO	/ORO			Analyst: JL
Analyte	Result mg/kg	Reporting Limit mg/kg	Spike Level mg/kg	Source Result mg/kg	Rec %	Rec Limits %	RPD %	RPD Limit %	Notes
Blank (2341036-BLK1)							Prepared: 1	0/10/23 A	analyzed: 10/10/23
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND ND	25.0 50.0							
Surrogate: n-Nonane	43.9		50.0		87.7	50-200			
LCS (2341036-BS1)							Prepared: 1	0/10/23 A	analyzed: 10/10/23
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	217	25.0	250		86.6	38-132			
Surrogate: n-Nonane	44.4		50.0		88.8	50-200			
Matrix Spike (2341036-MS1)				Source: <b>F</b>	310051-	02	Prepared: 1	0/10/23 A	analyzed: 10/10/23
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	218	25.0	250	ND	87.2	38-132			
Surrogate: n-Nonane	43.2		50.0		86.4	50-200			
Matrix Spike Dup (2341036-MSD1)				Source: <b>F</b>	310051-	02	Prepared: 1	0/10/23 A	analyzed: 10/10/23
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	214	25.0	250	ND	85.6	38-132	1.78	20	
Surrogate: n-Nonane	44.2		50.0		88.3	50-200			



## **QC Summary Data**

		QC D	umm	aly Data					
McNabb Partners 4008 N Grimes #270 Hobbs NM, 88240		Project Name: Project Number: Project Manager:	2	20230713-1151- 23083-0001 Andrew Parker	robert A	GX 1			<b>Reported:</b> 10/13/2023 3:03:01PM
	Nonha	alogenated Org	anics by	v EPA 8015D	- DRO	/ORO			Analyst: KM
Analyte	Result mg/kg	Reporting Limit mg/kg	Spike Level mg/kg	Source Result mg/kg	Rec %	Rec Limits %	RPD %	RPD Limit %	Notes
Blank (2341037-BLK1)							Prepared: 1	0/10/23 A	analyzed: 10/11/23
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND ND	25.0 50.0							
Surrogate: n-Nonane	45.2		50.0		90.4	50-200			
LCS (2341037-BS1)							Prepared: 1	0/10/23 A	analyzed: 10/11/23
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	220	25.0	250		88.0	38-132			
Surrogate: n-Nonane	45.2		50.0		90.4	50-200			
Matrix Spike (2341037-MS1)				Source: <b>F</b>	310050-	08	Prepared: 1	0/10/23 A	analyzed: 10/11/23
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	239	25.0	250	ND	95.6	38-132			
Surrogate: n-Nonane	42.4		50.0		84.7	50-200			
Matrix Spike Dup (2341037-MSD1)				Source: <b>F</b>	310050-	08	Prepared: 1	0/10/23 A	analyzed: 10/11/23
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	232	25.0	250	ND	92.6	38-132	3.21	20	
Surrogate: n-Nonane	43.0		50.0		85.9	50-200			



## **QC Summary Data**

			•							
McNabb Partners 4008 N Grimes #270 Hobbs NM, 88240		Project Name: Project Number: Project Manager:		20230713-1151 23083-0001 Andrew Parker	- robert AC	FX 1			<b>Reported:</b> 10/13/2023 3:03:01	PM
10000 1111, 002 10		, ,		. 300.0/9056A	۱				Analyst: IY	
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Spike Level	Source Result	Rec	Rec Limits	RPD	RPD Limi		
	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	%	%	%	%	Notes	
Blank (2341018-BLK1)							Prepared:	10/09/23	Analyzed: 10/10/23	
Chloride	ND	20.0								
LCS (2341018-BS1)							Prepared:	10/09/23	Analyzed: 10/10/23	
Chloride	271	20.0	250		108	90-110				
Matrix Spike (2341018-MS1)				Source:	E310050-(	)1	Prepared:	10/09/23	Analyzed: 10/10/23	
Chloride	855	20.0	250	587	107	80-120				
Matrix Spike Dup (2341018-MSD1)				Source:	E310050-(	)1	Prepared:	10/09/23	Analyzed: 10/10/23	
Chloride	864	20.0	250	587	111	80-120	1.06	20		



## **QC Summary Data**

		$\mathbf{x} \in \mathbf{v}$	•••••						
McNabb Partners 4008 N Grimes #270 Hobbs NM, 88240		Project Name: Project Number: Project Manager		20230713-1151 23083-0001 Andrew Parker		GX 1			<b>Reported:</b> 10/13/2023 3:03:01PM
		Analyst: BA							
Analyte	Result mg/kg	Reporting Limit mg/kg	Spike Level mg/kg	Source Result mg/kg	Rec %	Rec Limits %	RPD %	RPD Limit %	Notes
Blank (2341019-BLK1)							Prepared: 1	0/09/23	Analyzed: 10/11/23
Chloride	ND	20.0							
LCS (2341019-BS1)							Prepared: 1	0/09/23	Analyzed: 10/11/23
Chloride	244	20.0	250		97.5	90-110			
Matrix Spike (2341019-MS1)				Source:	E310050-2	21	Prepared: 1	0/09/23	Analyzed: 10/11/23
Chloride	343	20.0	250	90.8	101	80-120			
Matrix Spike Dup (2341019-MSD1)				Source:	E310050-2	21	Prepared: 1	0/09/23	Analyzed: 10/11/23
Chloride	338	20.0	250	90.8	99.1	80-120	1.27	20	

QC Summary Report Comment:

Calculations are based off of the raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated values may differ slightly.



## **Definitions and Notes**

McNabb	Partners	Project Name:	20230713-1151- robert AGX 1	
4008 N G	Grimes #270	Project Number:	23083-0001	Reported:
Hobbs N	M, 88240	Project Manager:	Andrew Parker	10/13/23 15:03

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

RPD Relative Percent Difference

DNI Did Not Ignite

Note (1): Methods marked with \*\* are non-accredited methods.

Note (2): Soil data is reported on an "as received" weight basis, unless reported otherwise.



Client:	McNabb F	artners	3		Bill To		145-3	1. A.			e Onl		0.00				TA		EPA P	rogram
	20230713			+A6X1	Attention: McNabb Partners			WO#			Jop V	lung	ber		1D 2	D	3D	Standard	CWA	SDWA
	Manager: Ar	ndrew P	arker		Address: 4008 N. Grimes, F		Eđ	510	051		23							X		
Address:					City, State, Zip Hobbs, NM 8	38240	-	_		-	Analys	is an	nd Me	ethod	-	-	- 1		-	RCRA
City, Stat	970-570-9	E2E			Phone: 575-397-0050	Par exclusion	12	1	11-11				1.0	1.2					State	
	indrew@m		arthore	com	Email: kim@mcnabbpartn	ers.com	8015	3015		1.1		~						NIMI CO	UT AZ	TYL
Report d		chapph	anners.				O by	O by 1	8021	3260	010	300.0	WN	5. TX						
Time Sampled	Date Sampled	Matrix	No, of Containers	Sample ID		Lab Number	DRO/ORO by 8015	GRO/DRO by 8015	BTEX by 8021	VOC by 8260	Metals 6010	Chloride 300.0	BGDOC - NM	TCEQ 1005- TX					Remarks	
10:40	10/5	5	1	15-01.1	0-1.5 FT	1							×							
11:10	10/5	5	1	cs-01.2	0-1.5 FT	2							×							
12:05	10/5	S	1	cs-01,1		3							×							
07:55	10/5	S	1	cs-02	0 - 1.5 FT	4							x							
09:09	10/5	2	1	cs-03	0 -1.5 FT	5							X							
10:24	10/5	S	1	CS-04	0-2 FT	0							X							
12:58	10/5	5	1	cs-01.3	0-1 F7	7							X					1		
13:15	6/5	S	1	cs-05	6-2 FT	8							x							
13:20	10/5	S	1	15-05	2 FT	9							X					_		
13:42	10/5	S	1	cs - 07	0-2F7	10							X							
Addition	al Instructio	ns:																		
				y of this sample. I am aw be grounds for legal act	are that tampering with or intentionally misla on. <u>Sampled by: Andra</u>	belling the cample w Park	ocation			1								eived on ice the da °C on subsequent o		led or receiv
	ed by: (Signatur	re)	Date No	16 Time 13:6	Received by: (Signature)	Date 10-6	-	Time	300	2	Rece	ived	on i	ce:	()		e Onl	У		
Relinquish	ed by: (Signatur	eyk-	Dave	)-6-2 Time	Received by: (Signature)	Date	23	Time 17	20		T1		-		T2			<u>T3</u>		
Refinquish	ed by: Signatur	1	Date	16/23 Time	m Cuthingature)	- 10.9:	23	Time 8.	25		AVG	Tem	np °C	4	:					
Relinquish	ed by: (Signatur		Date		Received by: (Signature)	Date		Time												
Sample Mat	trix: S - Soil, Sd - S	olid, Sg - Slu	dge, A - Aque	eous, O - Other		Containe	r Type	e: g - l	glass,	<b>p</b> - p	oly/pl	astic,	, ag -	ambe	er glas	s, v -	VOA			
					ss other arrangements are made. Hazar	dous samples wil	l be re	turned	d to cli	ent o	r dispo	sed o	of at th	he clie	nt exp	ense.	The	report for the a	nalysis of t	he above

Page 38 of 41

e

Released to Imaging: 7/31/2024 10:28:00 AM

envirotech

Project Information

Received by OCD: 7/24/2024 8:48:21 AM

	McNabb F					Bill To		1					e On	lγ					TA	Т	EPA	Program
	0230713			+A6x1		Attention: McNabb Partne		770	Lab	WO#	osd		1 dol				1D	2D	3D	Standard	CWA	SDWA
Address:	anager: An	Idrew P	arker			Address: 4008 N. Grimes City, State, Zip Hobbs, NM			ES	>10(	050		23 Analy	_				-		X	-	RCRA
City, State	. Zip					Phone: 575-397-0050	1 00240	-			T		Analy	515 d		ethou		1		-	-	hcha
hone:	970-570-9				_	Email: kim@mcnabbpar	tners.co	om	15	15											State	
	ndrew@m	cnabbp	artners	.com					oy 80	y 80	51	0	0	0.0	ÿ	X				NM C	OUTA	ZTX
Report du	ie by:		1					Lab	ORO L	DRO t	by 80	y 8260	s 601	de 30	C-N					A		
Time Sampled	Date Sampled	Matrix	No. of Containers	Sample ID				Lab Number	DRO/ORO by 8015	GRO/DRO by 8015	BTEX by 8021	VOC by	Metals 6010	Chloride 300.0	BGDOC - NM	TCEQ 1005-					Remar	ks
13:55	10/5	5	1	cs-0	7 2	2-4 FT		11							×							
14.42	10/5	5	1	cs-c	7	4.2 FT		12							X							
15:00	10/5	S	1	cs-c	06	0-2 FT		13							X							
15:15	10/5	S	1	cs-c	06	2-3 FT		14							X							
08.50	10/6	S	1	cs-0	06	3.5FT		15							×					-		
09:00	10/6	5	1	cs-		0-2FT		16							X							
09:20	10/6	S	1	cs-	08	2-3,5FT		17							X							
10:42	10/6	S	1	CS-	-08	4.25 FT		18							X							
10.54	10/6	5	1	CS.	-09	0-2 FT		19							×							
1105	10/6	5	1	cs-	09	2-4 FT		20							X							
Addition	al Instructio	ns:																				
	ler), attest to the of collection is co					re that tampering with or intentionally m on. Sampled by: An		Park		,										ceived on ice the 5 °C on subseque		mpled or receiv
	d by: (Signatur	re)	Date		Time 13:0	Received by: (Signatyre)	10	Date .		Time 13	100		Rece	eive	d on i	ce:		ab U	se Onl	ly		
Relinquishe	d by: (Signatur	en b	Date	1623	lime 173	Received by: (Signature)	1	lo lu	1	Time	30		T1				T2			<u>T3</u>		
Reinquishe	d by: (Signatur	e)	Date	0		Received by: (Signature)	10	Date 0.9.2		Time Time	25	-	AVG	Ter	np °C	4	4					
Relinquishe	d by: (Signatur	re)	Date		Time	Received by: (Signature)		Date		Time							1			anna an chinn an a	and the second	
ample Matr	ix: <b>S</b> - Soil, <b>Sd</b> - So	olid, Sg - Slu	dge, <b>A</b> - Aqu	eous, <b>O</b> - Other				Containe	туре	: g - (	glass,	<b>p</b> - p	oly/p	lasti	c, ag -	amb	er gla	ass, v	- VOA			
Note: Sar	nples are disca		A. C. C. S. C. S. C. C. C. C. C.			s other arrangements are made. Ha imples received by the laboratory wit															e analysis o	f the above

e

and the second s	
Project	Information

Released to Imaging: 7/31/2024 10:28:00 AM

iie

Page 3 of 3

Client:	McNabb F	artners				Bill To				La	b Us	e On	ly					TAT		EPA P	rogram
roject:	20230	713 -	1151-1	obertALX	1	Attention: McNabb Partne	ers	Lab	WO#			Job	Numb	er		1D 2	3	D	Standard	CWA	SDWA
roject N	Aanager: Ar	drew P	arker	anne de Arexo	T	Address: 4008 N. Grimes	, PMB 270	F	310	105	0	23	083	·a	00		312		X		1
Address:						City, State, Zip Hobbs, NM	1 88240					Analy	sis and	d Me	thod						RCRA
City, Stat	te, Zip					Phone: 575-397-0050															
hone:	970-570-9	535				Email: kim@mcnabbpar	thers.com	5	5						1.11					State	
mail: a	ndrew@m	cnabbp	artners	.com				80	/ 801		-		0.0	-					NM CO	UT AZ	TX
eport d								(q O	0 pl	802	8260	010	300	NN	5-13						
Time Sampled	Date Sampled	Matrix	No. of Containers	Sample ID			Lab Numbe	DRO/ORO by 8015	GRO/DRO by 8015	BTEX by 8021	VOC by 8260	Metals 6010	Chloride 300.0	BGDOC - NM	TCEQ 1005					Remarks	
1:20	10/6	S	1	CS-0	9	4.2 FT	21							X							
11:42	10/6	S	1	CS-	10	0-2FT	22						1	X							
12:05	10/6	S	1	cs-	10	2.5 FT	23						3	X							
																			-		
				-																	
-															_						
dditior	al Instructio	ns:																_			
				y of this sample. I y be grounds for le		n. Sampled by:	islabelling the sample	locatio	n,			1.0.0							ved on ice the day C on subsequent d		led or received
lelinguish	ed by Signatu		Date	0/6 Tim	3.6	6 Michelle Guy	Date	-		304	,	Rece	eived	on ie	ce:	Lab	Use (	Only			
elinquish	ed by: (Signatu	ugh	Date	0623	380	Received by: (Signature)	Date 10	1	Time	30		T1				T2	-		T3		
Retinquish	ed by: (Signa)u	re) U	Date		l'11		Man 10.9		Time	:25	5	AVG	Tem	o °C	4	Ł					-
elinguish	ed by: (Signatu	re)	Date		ie	Received by: (Signature)	Date		Time				and the second of						a databa and solo		

Sample Matrix: S - Soil, Sd - Solid, Sg - Sludge, A - Aqueous, O - Other Container Type: g - glass, p - poly/plastic, ag - amber glass, v - VOA Note: Samples are discarded 30 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at the client expense. The report for the analysis of the above samples is applicable only to those samples received by the laboratory with this COC. The liability of the laboratory is limited to the amount paid for on the report.

B

Page 88 of 142

## **Envirotech Analytical Laboratory**

Sample Receipt Checklist (SRC)

3. Were samples dropped off by client or emrire?     Yes       4. Was the COC completes, i.e., signatures, dates/times, requested analyses?     Yes       5. Were all samples received within holding time?     Yes       Not: Analysis, such as pH which should be conducted in the field, i.e., 15 minute hold time, are on included in this discussion.     Comments/Resolution       Sample Cooler     Sample Cooler received in good condition?     Yes       9. Was the sample(soler received in good condition?     Yes       9. Was the sample(s) received intert, i.e., not broken?     Yes       10. Were tousdoy/security seals present?     No       11. If yes, were custody/security seals intact?     Na       12. Was the sample received on ice? If yes, the recorded temp is 4°C, i.e., 6°2.2°C     Yes       Note: Thermal preservation is not required, if samples are received wit 15 minutes of sampling     No       13. If no visible ice, record the temperature. Actual sample temperature: 4°C     Sample Conditor       14. Are aqueous VOC samples present?     No       15. Are VOC samples collected in VOA Vials?     NA       16. Is the head pasce less than 6.4 minutum information:     Yes       Sample Condition     Yes       10. Were field sample labels filled out with the minimum information:     Yes       Sample ID?     Yes       10. Bors to COC or field hels indicate the samples were preserved?     No       10. Are to COC or fie	(070) 570 0525 Deta Leve		08:25	Work Order ID:	E310050
Chain of Costody (COC)  Chose the number of samples per sampling site location match the COC Yes Nerve samples dropped off by client or carrier? Yes Were samples dropped off by client or carrier? Yes Nerve analysed off and the concert of the field, is, 15 minute hold time, are or included in this discussion. Sample Concert Note: Instruct Time (TAT) Yes Name Conder received in good condition? Yes Nate: Instruct Name Name Conder Samples and the received wills minutes of samples of samples and received in the simples are received wills minutes of samples received? No Sample Conder Have constructive sals inter? No Nate: Instruct Instruct. Actual sample temperature: 4°C Nate: Instruct Instruct. Nate: Instru	ione: (970) 570-9535 Date Logg	ed In: 10/06/23	16:36	Logged In By:	Caitlin Mars
1. Does the sample ID match the COC?     Yes       2. Does the number of samples per sampling site location match the COC     Yes       3. Were samples for complete, i.e., signatures, dutex/times, requested analyses?     Yes       Were all samples received visit in holding time?     Yes       Note: Analysis, use pH which should be conducted in the field, i.e. its minus holding time?     Yes       Sample Conference received visit in holding time?     Yes       Sample Conference received visit in the field, i.e. not broken?     Yes       1. Hyse, was conference in good condition?     Yes       9. Was the sample (s) received intext, i.e., not broken?     Yes       9. Was the sample socier received visit inte?     No       11. Hyse, was conductive intext, i.e., ont broken?     Yes       9. Was the sample restrived in ite? Hyse, the recorded temp is 4°C, i.e., *2°C     Yes       Name of sample prestrived intext, i.e., and the sample remerature: 4°C     Yes       11. Hyse, was conducted in the correct containers?     Yes       Name of container     Yes       12. Was the sample restrived on VA Vials?     No       13. If no visible ice, record the temperature. 4°C i.e., *2°C     Yes       Name of container     Yes       14. Are algoous VOC samples releard?     No       15. Are VOC samples collected in the correct containers?     Yes       Sample Container     Yes	nail: andrew@mcnabbpartners.com Due Date:	10/13/23	17:00 (4 day TAT)		
<ul> <li>2. Does the number of samples per sampling site location match the COC Yes</li> <li>3. Were samples dropped off by client or carrier?</li> <li>4. Was the COC complete, i.e., signatures, dates/simes, requested analyses?</li> <li>5. Wore all samples received within holding time?</li> <li>5. Wore all samples received within holding time?</li> <li>6. Did the COC indicate standard TAT, or Expedited TAT?</li> <li>7. Was a sample cooler received?</li> <li>9. Was the sample cooler received?</li> <li>9. Was the sample (s) received in the obsence?</li> <li>9. Was the sample (s) received in the obsence?</li> <li>9. Was the sample (s) received in the obsence?</li> <li>9. Was the sample (s) received in the obsence?</li> <li>9. Was the sample (s) received in the obsence?</li> <li>9. Was the sample (s) received in the obsence?</li> <li>9. Was the sample (s) received in the obsence?</li> <li>9. Was the sample (s) received in the obsence?</li> <li>9. Was the sample received on ing of 19. etc., 6% 22°C</li> <li>9. Was the sample received on ing of 19. etc., 6% 22°C</li> <li>9. Was the sample received on ing? If yes, the recorded temp is 4°C, i.e., 6% 22°C</li> <li>9. Was the sample received on ing 20. ff yes</li> <li>9. Was the sample received on ing? If yes, the recorded temperature: 4°C</li> <li>9. Was the sample collected in VOA Vials?</li> <li>10. If yes, were castedy/security seals intate?</li> <li>11. If yes, were collected in VOA Vials?</li> <li>12. Was the bad space loss ohm 6~B mm (pea sized or less)?</li> <li>13. If no visible ind (Tb) include for VOC analyses?</li> <li>14. Are aqueous down (Tb) (Tb) (Tb) (Tb) (Tb) (Tb) (Tb) (Tb)</li></ul>	hain of Custody (COC)				
3. Were samples dropped off by client or carrier? Yes 4. Was the COC complete, i.e., signatures, dates/times, requested analyses? Yes Note: Analysis, such as pH which should be conducted in the field. i.e. 15 minute hold time, ure on tended off indiscussion. <b>Sample Turn Around Time (TAT)</b> 6. Did the COC indicate standard TAT, or Expedited TAT? Yes <b>Sample Cooler</b> 7. Was a sample cooler received? Ingood condition? 9. Was the sample(s) received intact, i.e., not broken? 9. Was the sample(s) received intact, i.e., not broken? 10. Were custody/security seals presen? 10. Were custody/security seals intact? 11. If yes, were custody/security seals intact? 12. Was the sample received in ter? If yes, the recorded temp is 4°C, i.e., 6°±2°C Note: Thermal preservation is not requied, if samples are received wil 13 minute of sampling 13. If no visible ice, record the temperature. Actual sample temperature: $\frac{4°C}{2}$ <b>Sample Cooler</b> 14. Are aqueous VOC samples present? 15. Are VOC samples collected in VOA Yula? 16. Is the head space less than 6.4 mm (pea size or received wil 15 minute of sampling 17. Was a trip black (TB) included for VOC analyses? 18. Are non-VOC samples collected in the correct containers? 19. Is the appropriate volume/weight or number of sample containers collected? 19. Were field sample labels filled out with the minimum information: 19. Sample 107 19. List experiment volume/weight or number of sample containers collected? 19. Were field sample labels inflictate the samples were preserved? 10. Disc the COC or field labels inflictate the samples were preserved? 10. Disc the COC or field labels inflictate the samples were preserved? 10. Disc the COC or field labels inflictate the samples were preserved? 10. Disc the COC or field labels inflictate the samples were preserved? 10. Disc the COC or field labels inflictate the samples were preserved? 10. Disc the COC or field labels inflictate the samples were preserved? 10. Disc the COC or field labels inflictate the sample	Does the sample ID match the COC?	Yes			
4. Was the COC complete, i.e., signatures, dates/times, requested analyses? Yes 5. Were all samples received within holding time? Yes Nor. Analysis, such as pair black abdue to sonducted in the field, i.e. 13 mutue hold time, are not included in this discussion. <b>Sample Condernational That</b> (TAT) 4. Did the COC indicate standard TAT, or Expedited TAT? Yes <b>Sample Condernational Condernational Standard TAT</b> ; or Expedited TAT? Yes <b>Sample Condernational That</b> (TAT) 5. Did the COC indicate standard TAT, or Expedited TAT? Yes <b>Sample Conder</b> received in good condition? Yes 9. Was the sample(s) received inter, i.e., not broken? Yes 9. Was the sample for excited inter, i.e., not broken? Yes 10. Were custody/security seals present? No 11. If yes, were custody/security seals intat? NA 12. Was the samples present (Yes, the recorded temp is 4%C, i.e., 6%2?C Yes 5. More: Thermal preservation is not required, if samples are received will 15 minutes of sampling 13. If no visible ice, record the temperature. Actual sample temperature: <b>4</b> /C <b>Sample Continer</b> 14. Are aquecus VOC samples present? No 15. Are VOC samples collected in WOA Xink! 16. Is the head space less than 6-8 mm (pea sized or less)? NA 17. Was at ing blank (TB) included for VOC analyses? NA 18. Are non-VOC samples collected in the correct containers? Yes 19. Is the appropriate volume/weight or number of sample containers collected? Yes Collectors name? Yes 5. Sample 128 blank (EB) included for VOC analyses containers collected? Yes Collectors name? Yes 5. Sample Preservation 21. Does the COC or field labels filled out with the minimum information: Sample D? Yes 5. Sample Preservation 22. Are sample(s) correctly preserve? NA 23. Are sample(s) more than one phase, i.e., multiphase? No <b>Multiphase Sample Materix</b> 24. Are sample have more than one phase, i.e., multiphase? No <b>Multiphase Sample Materix</b> 25. Are samples required to get sent to a subcontrate laborator? No 23. Are samples required to get sent to a subcontrate lab	Does the number of samples per sampling site location match the CO	C Yes			
5. Were all samples received within holding time? Yes Net Analysis, such as PH which is unlike the field, i.e.; 15 minute hold time, are not included in this discussion. Samule Conflictate standard TAT, or Expedited TAT? Yes <u>Samule Cooler</u> received in good condition? Yes 9. Was the sample(s) received in good condition? Yes 9. Was the sample(s) received in good condition? Yes 10. Were custody/security seals intact? No 11. If yes, were custody/security seals intact? No 11. If yes, were custody/security seals intact? No 12. Was the sample received to is: 1f yes, the recorded temp is 4°C, i.e., 6°±2°C Yes Not: Thermal preservation is not required, if samples are received wi 15 minutes of samples 13. If no visible ice, record the temperature. Actual sample temperature: <u>4°C</u> 14. Are aqueous VOC samples preserv? No 15. Are type collected in the orrect containers? Yes 16. Is the head pace less than 6-8 mm (pea sized or less)? NA 17. Was a trip blank (TB) included for VOA ralals? NA 18. Are non-VOC samples collected in the orrect containers? Yes 19. Let appropriate volume/wight or number of sample containers collected? Yes Field Label 20. Were field sample labels filled out with the minimum information: Sample Drift filled out with the minimum information: Sample Preservation 21. Does the COC or field Hebels indicate the samples were preserved? No 22. Are sample(s) correctly preserved? No 23. Are sample have more than one phase, i.e., multiphase? No 21. Unces, does the COC specify which phase(s) is to be analyzed? No 23. Are sample have more than one phase, i.e., multiphase? No 23. Are sample have more than one phase, i.e., multiphase? No 24. Are sample have more than one phase, i.e., multiphase? No 25. Are samples required to get sent to a subcontract laborator? No 25. Are samples required to get sent to a subcontract laborator? No 26. Are samples required to get sent to a subcontract laborator? No 27. Are samples required to get sent to a subcontract laborator? No 26. Are samples r	Were samples dropped off by client or carrier?	Yes	Carrier: Courier		
Note: Analysis, such as plit which about be conducted in the field,       i.e. 15 minute hold ince, are not included in this discussion.         Sample Corr       Ves         7. Was a sample cooler received?       Yes         8. If yes, was cooler received in good condition?       Yes         9. Was the sample (s) crecived indicat, i.e., not broken?       Yes         10. Were custodly/security seals present?       No         11. If yes, were custodly/security seals intact?       NA         12. Was the sample received on ice? If yes, the recorded temp is 4°C, i.e., 6°±2°C       Yes         Note: Thermal preservation is not required. If samples are received wit 15 minutes of sampling       NA         13. If no visible ice, record the temperature: 4°C       Sample Container         14. Are aqueous VOC samples collected in VOA Visis?       NA         15. Are VOC samples collected in VOA visis?       NA         16. Is the head space less than 6-8 mm (pen sized or less)?       NA         17. Was a trip blank (TB) included for VOC analyses?       NA         18. Are non-VOC samples collected?       Yes         Outwer field sample labels filled out with the minimum information:       Sample COC         Sample D?       Yes         10. Does the COC or field labels indicate the samples were preserved?       No         20. Are sample(s) correctly preserved?       Na<	Was the COC complete, i.e., signatures, dates/times, requested analys	es? Yes			
6. Did the COC indicate standard TAT, or Expedited TAT?       Yes         Sample Cooler       Yes         9. Was the sample cooler received?       Yes         9. Was the sample cooler received in good condition?       Yes         10. Were custody/security seals intact?       No         11. If yes, were custody/security seals intact?       No         12. Was the sample received on ice? If yes, the recorded temp is 4°C, i.e, 6°=2°C       Yes         Mote: Thermal preservation is not required, if samples are received wit 15       minutes of sampling         13. If no visible ice, record the temperature. Actual sample temperature: $\frac{4°C}{4.000000000000000000000000000000000000$	Note: Analysis, such as pH which should be conducted in the field,	Yes		Commen	ts/Resolution
Sample Coder       Yes         7. Was a sample cooler received?       Yes         8. If yes, was cooler received intact, i.e., not broken?       Yes         9. Was the sample(s) received intact, i.e., not broken?       Yes         10. Were custody/security seals present?       No         11. If yes, were custody/security seals intact?       NA         12. Was the sample received on ice? If yes, the recorded temp is 4°C, i.e., 6°±2°C       Yes         Note: Thermal preservation is not required, if samples are received wi 15 minutes of sampling       Sample Container         13. If no visible ice, record the temperature. Actual sample temperature: 4°C       Sample Container         14. Are aqueous VOC samples present?       No         15. Are VOC samples collected in to correct containers?       Yes         16. Is the head space less than 6-8 mm (pea sized or less)?       NA         17. Was a trip blank (TB) included for VOC analyses?       NA         18. Are non-VOC samples collected in the correct containers collected?       Yes         Date/Time Collected?       Yes         Collected?       Yes         Collected?       Yes         Date/Time Collected?       Yes         Collected?       Yes         Collected?       Yes         A. Is lab filtention required and/or requested for dissolved metals?	mple Turn Around Time (TAT)				
7. Was a sample cooler received?       Yes         8. If yes, was cooler received in good condition?       Yes         9. Was the sample(s) received intact, i.e., not broken?       Yes         10. Ware custody/security scals present?       No         11. If yes, were custody/security scals intact?       NA         12. Was the sample received on ice?! If yes, the recorded temp is 4°C, i.e., 6°±2°C       Yes         Not: Themal preservation is not required, if samples are received wi 15 minutes of sampling       The sample received on ice?         13. If no visible ice, record the temperature. Actual sample temperature: $\frac{4PC}{2}$ The sample sample sampling         14. Are aqueous VOC samples present?       No         15. Are vOC samples collected in the Orrect containers?       Yes         16. Is the head space less than 6-8 mm (pea sized or less)?       NA         17. Was a trip blank (TB) included for VOC analyses?       NA         18. Are non-VOC samples collected in the orrect containers?       Yes         Sample D12       Yes         Sample D12       Yes         Collected?       Yes         Sample ID?       Yes         Date/Time Collected?       Yes         21. Joses the COC or field labels indicate the samples were preserved?       No         21. Joses the COC or field labels indicate the samples were preserved?	Did the COC indicate standard TAT, or Expedited TAT?	Yes			
8. If yes, was cooler received in good condition?       Yes         9. Was the sample(s) received intact, i.e., not broken?       Yes         10. Were custody/security seals present?       No         11. If yes, were custody/security seals intact?       NA         12. Was the sample received on ice? If yes, the recorded temp is 4°C, i.e., 6°±2°C       Yes         Note: Thermal preservation is not required, if samples are received wil 15 minutes of sampling       Yes         13. If no visible ice, record the temperature. Actual sample temperature: 4°C       Yes         Sample Container       No         14. Are aqueous VOC samples collected in VOA Vials?       NA         15. Are VOC Samples collected in VOA vials?       NA         16. Is the head space less than 6-8 mm (pea sized or less)?       NA         17. Was a trip blank (TB) included for VOC analyses?       NA         18. Are non-VOC samples collected in the orient containers?       Yes         Dato/Time Collected?       Yes         Outcors name?       Yes         Dato/Time Collected?       Yes         Collectors name?       Yes         Dato/Time Collected?       Yes         Collectors name?       No         21. Jos sh COC or field labels indicate the samples were preserve?       No         Are sample (br)       No	mple Cooler				
9. Was the sample(s) received intact, i.e., not broken?       Yes         10. Were custody/security seals present?       No         11. If yes, were custody/security seals intact?       NA         12. Was the sample received on ice? If yes, the recorded tem js 4°C, i.e., 6°±2°C       Yes         Not: Thermal preservation is not required, if samples are received wit 15 minutes of sampling       The visible ice, record the temperature. Actual sample temperature: 4°C         13. If no visible ice, record the temperature. Actual sample temperature: 4°C       Sample Container         14. Are aqueous VOC samples present?       No         15. Are VOC samples collected in VOA Vials?       NA         16. Is the head space less than 6-8 mm (pea sized or less)?       NA         17. Was a trip blank (TB) included for VOC analyses?       NA         18. Are non-VOC samples collected in the correct containers?       Yes         Field Label       Yes         0. Were field sample labels filled out with the minimum information:       Sample ID?         Sample Preservation       Yes         2. Are sample(s) correctly preserved?       NA         2. Are sample(s) correctly preserved?       NA         2. Are sample(b) correctly preserved?       NA         2. Are sample(b) correctly preserved?       NA         2. Are sample(b) correctly preserved?       NA      <	Was a sample cooler received?	Yes			
10. Were custody/security seals present?     No       11. If yes, were custody/security seals intact?     NA       12. Was the sample received on ice? If yes, the recorded temp is 4°C, i.e., 6°±2°C     Yes       Not: Themal preservation is not required, if samples are received wil 15 minutes of sampling     Yes       13. If no visible ice, record the temperature. Actual sample temperature: 4°C     Sample Container       14. Are aqueous VOC samples present?     No       15. Are VOC samples collected in VOA Vials?     NA       16. Is the head space less than 6-8 mm (pea sized or less)?     NA       17. Was a trip blank (TB) included for VOC analyses?     NA       18. Are non-VOC samples collected in the correct containers?     Yes       Field Label     20. Were field sample labels filled out with the minimum information:       Sample ID?     Yes       Collectors name?     Yes       Sample freervation     Yes       21. Does the COC or field labels indicate the samples were preserved?     No       22. Are sample(s) correcity preserved?     Na       24. Is lab filteration required and/or requested for dissolved metals?     No       23. Are sample Matrix     No       24. Ls lab filteration required and/or requested for dissolved metals?     No       Multiphase Sample Matrix     No       26. Does the COC specify which phase(s) is to be analyzed?     Na       Mult	If yes, was cooler received in good condition?	Yes			
11. If yes, were custody/security seals intact?       NA         12. Was the sample received on ice? If yes, the recorded temp is 4°C, i.e., 6°±2°C       Yes         Note: Thermal preservation is not required, if samples are received wil 15       minutuse of sampling         13. If no visible ice, record the temperature: Actual sample temperature: $\frac{4°C}{2}$ Yes         Sample Container       No         14. Are aqueous VOC samples present?       No         15. Are VOC samples collected in VOA Vials?       NA         16. Is the head space less than 6-8 mm (pea sized or less)?       NA         17. Was a trip blank (TB) included for VOC analyses?       NA         18. Are non-VOC samples collected in the correct containers?       Yes         D as the appropriate volume/weight or number of sample containers collected?       Yes         Date/Time Collected?       Yes         Collectors name?       Yes         Date/Time Collected?       Yes         Collectors rame?       Yes         Sample flo?       NA         21. Does the COC or field labels indicate the samples were preserved?       No         22. Are sample(s) correctly preserved?       NA         24. Is lab filteration required and/or requested for dissolved metals?       No         25. Date (CoC or field labels indicate the sanaples approprime volume/weight phase(s) is to	Was the sample(s) received intact, i.e., not broken?	Yes			
12. Was the sample received on ice? If yes, the recorded temp is 4°C, i.e., 6°±2°C       Yes         Note: Thermal preservation is not required, if samples are received w/i 15       minutes of sampling         13. If no visible ice, record the temperature. Actual sample temperature: 4°C       Sample Container         14. Are aqueous VOC samples present?       No         15. Are VOC samples collected in VOA Vials?       NA         16. Is the head space less than 6-8 mm (pea sized or less)?       NA         17. Was a trip blank (TB) included for VOC analyses?       NA         18. Are non-VOC samples collected in the correct containers?       Yes         Pield Label       Yes         20. Were field sample labels filled out with the minimum information:       Sample ID?         Sample ID?       Yes         Date/Time Collected?       Yes         Collectors name?       Yes         21. Does the COC or field labels indicate the samples were preserved?       No         21. Does the COC or specify which phase(s) is to be analyzed?       Na         24. Is lab filteration required and/or requested for dissolved metals?       No         7. If yes, does the COC specify which phase(s) is to be analyzed?       Na         28. Are sample required to get sent to a subcontract laborator?       No         29. Are samples required to get sent to a subcontract laborator? <td< td=""><td>. Were custody/security seals present?</td><td>No</td><td></td><td></td><td></td></td<>	. Were custody/security seals present?	No			
Note: Thermal preservation is not required, if samples are received w/i 15 minutes of sampling         13. If no visible ice, record the temperature. Actual sample temperature: $\frac{4^{\circ}C}{2^{\circ}C}$ Sample Container         14. Are aqueous VOC samples present?       No         15. Are VOC samples collected in VOA Vials?       NA         16. Is the head space less than 6-8 mm (pea sized or less)?       NA         17. Was a trip blank (TB) included for VOC analyses?       NA         18. Are non-VOC samples collected in the correct containers?       Yes         19. Is the appropriate volume/weight or number of sample containers collected?       Yes         20. Were field sample labels filled out with the minimum information:       Sample ID?         Sample ID?       Yes         Date/Time Collected?       Yes         Collectors name?       Yes         21. Does the COC or field labels indicate the samples were preserved?       No         22. Are sample(s) correctly preserved?       Na         24. Is lab filteration required and/or requested for dissolved metals?       No         Multiphase Sample Matrix       No         26. Does the sample have more than one phase, i.e., multiphase?       No         71. If yes, does the COC specify which phase(s) is to be analyze?       Na         72. Are sample foreured       Na <t< td=""><td>. If yes, were custody/security seals intact?</td><td>NA</td><td></td><td></td><td></td></t<>	. If yes, were custody/security seals intact?	NA			
13. If no visible ice, record the temperature. Actual sample temperature: 4°C         Sample Container         14. Are aqueous VOC samples present?       No         15. Are VOC samples collected in VOA Vials?       NA         16. Is the head space less than 6-8 mm (pea sized or less)?       NA         17. Was a trip blank (TB) included for VOC analyses?       NA         18. Are non-VOC samples collected in the correct containers?       Yes         19. Is the appropriate volume/weight or number of sample containers collected?       Yes         Field Label       Yes         20. Were field sample labels filled out with the minimum information:       Sample ID?         Sample Correctly preserved?       Yes         Date/Time Collected?       Yes         Collectors name?       Yes         21. Does the COC or field labels indicate the samples were preserved?       No         22. Are sample(s) correctly preserved?       NA         24. Is la filteration required and/or requested for dissolved metals?       No         26. Does the sample Matrix       No         27. If yes, does the COC specify which phase(s) is to be analyzed?       No         27. If yes, does the COC specify which phase(s) is to be analyzed?       No         28. Are samples required to get sent to a subcontract laborator?       No	Note: Thermal preservation is not required, if samples are received w				
14. Are aqueous VOC samples present?       No         15. Are VOC samples collected in VOA Vials?       NA         16. Is the head space less than 6-8 mm (pea sized or less)?       NA         17. Was a trip blank (TB) included for VOC analyses?       NA         18. Are non-VOC samples collected in the correct containers?       Yes         19. Is the appropriate volume/weight or number of sample containers collected?       Yes         Field Label       Yes         20. Were field sample labels filled out with the minimum information:       Yes         Sample ID?       Yes         Date/Time Collected?       Yes         Collectors name?       Yes         21. Does the COC or field labels indicate the samples were preserved?       No         22. Are sample(s) correctly preserved?       Na         4. Is lab filteration required and/or requested for dissolved metals?       No         Multiphase Sample Matrix       So         26. Does the sample have more than one phase, i.e., multiphase?       No         7.1 fyes, does the COC specify which phase(s) is to be analyzed?       Na         8. Are samples required to get sent to a subcontract laborator?       No		re: <u>4°C</u>			
15. Are VOC samples collected in VOA Vials?       NA         16. Is the head space less than 6-8 mm (pea sized or less)?       NA         17. Was a trip blank (TB) included for VOC analyses?       NA         18. Are non-VOC samples collected in the correct containers?       Yes         19. Is the appropriate volume/weight or number of sample containers collected?       Yes         Field Label       Yes         20. Were field sample labels filled out with the minimum information:       Yes         Sample ID?       Yes         Date/Time Collected?       Yes         Collectors name?       Yes         21. Does the COC or field labels indicate the samples were preserved?       No         22. Are sample(s) correctly preserved?       Na         24. Is lab filteration required and/or requested for dissolved metals?       No         25. Does the SCOC specify which phase(s) is to be analyzed?       Na         26. Does the sample have more than one phase, i.e., multiphase?       No         71. If yes, does the COC specify which phase(s) is to be analyzed?       Na         28. Are samples required to get sent to a subcontract laborator?       No         28. Are samples required to get sent to a subcontract laborator?       No	mple Container				
16. Is the head space less than 6-8 mm (pea sized or less)?       NA         17. Was a trip blank (TB) included for VOC analyses?       NA         18. Are non-VOC samples collected in the correct containers?       Yes         19. Is the appropriate volume/weight or number of sample containers collected?       Yes         Field Label       Yes         20. Were field sample labels filled out with the minimum information:       Sample ID?         Sample ID?       Yes         Date/Time Collected?       Yes         Collectors name?       Yes         21. Does the COC or field labels indicate the samples were preserved?       No         22. Are sample(s) correctly preserved?       No         23. Are sample Matrix       Yo         26. Does the sample have more than one phase, i.e., multiphase?       No         77. If yes, does the COC specify which phase(s) is to be analyzed?       NA         28. Are samples required to get sent to a subcontract laboratory?       No		No			
17. Was a trip blank (TB) included for VOC analyses?       NA         18. Are non-VOC samples collected in the correct containers?       Yes         19. Is the appropriate volume/weight or number of sample containers collected?       Yes         Field Label	-				
18. Are non-VOC samples collected in the correct containers?       Yes         19. Is the appropriate volume/weight or number of sample containers collected?       Yes         Field Label       Yes         20. Were field sample labels filled out with the minimum information:       Sample ID?         Sample ID?       Yes         Date/Time Collected?       Yes         Collectors name?       Yes         21. Does the COC or field labels indicate the samples were preserved?       No         22. Are sample(s) correctly preserved?       NA         24. Is lab filteration required and/or requested for dissolved metals?       No         Multiphase Sample Matrix       Yes         26. Does the sample have more than one phase, i.e., multiphase?       No         27. If yes, does the COC specify which phase(s) is to be analyzed?       NA         Subcontract Laboratory       No         28. Are samples required to get sent to a subcontract laboratory?       No		NA			
19. Is the appropriate volume/weight or number of sample containers collected?       Yes         Field Label       20. Were field sample labels filled out with the minimum information:         Sample ID?       Yes         Date/Time Collected?       Yes         Collectors name?       Yes         Sample Preservation       Yes         21. Does the COC or field labels indicate the samples were preserved?       No         22. Are sample(s) correctly preserved?       NA         24. Is lab filteration required and/or requested for dissolved metals?       No         Multiphase Sample Matrix       Yes         26. Does the sample have more than one phase, i.e., multiphase?       No         71. If yes, does the COC specify which phase(s) is to be analyzed?       NA         Subcontract Laboratory       Na         Subcontract Laboratory       No		NA			
Field Label         20. Were field sample labels filled out with the minimum information:         Sample ID?       Yes         Date/Time Collected?       Yes         Collectors name?       Yes         Sample Preservation       Yes         21. Does the COC or field labels indicate the samples were preserved?       No         22. Are sample(s) correctly preserved?       NA         24. Is lab filteration required and/or requested for dissolved metals?       No         Multiphase Sample Matrix       Yes         26. Does the sample have more than one phase, i.e., multiphase?       No         27. If yes, does the COC specify which phase(s) is to be analyzed?       NA         Subcontract Laboratory       No         28. Are samples required to get sent to a subcontract laboratory?       No	-				
20. Were field sample labels filled out with the minimum information:       Yes         Sample ID?       Yes         Date/Time Collected?       Yes         Collectors name?       Yes         Sample Preservation       Yes         21. Does the COC or field labels indicate the samples were preserved?       No         22. Are sample(s) correctly preserved?       NA         24. Is lab filteration required and/or requested for dissolved metals?       No         Multiphase Sample Matrix       Yes         26. Does the sample have more than one phase, i.e., multiphase?       No         27. If yes, does the COC specify which phase(s) is to be analyzed?       NA         Subcontract Laboratory       No         28. Are samples required to get sent to a subcontract laboratory?       No		ed? Yes			
Sample ID?YesDate/Time Collected?YesCollectors name?YesSample PreservationYes21. Does the COC or field labels indicate the samples were preserved?No22. Are sample(s) correctly preserved?NA24. Is lab filteration required and/or requested for dissolved metals?NoMultiphase Sample MatrixYes26. Does the sample have more than one phase, i.e., multiphase?No27. If yes, does the COC specify which phase(s) is to be analyzed?NaSubcontract LaboratoryNa28. Are samples required to get sent to a subcontract laboratory?No					
Date/Time Collected? Collectors name?Yes YesSample PreservationYes21. Does the COC or field labels indicate the samples were preserved?No22. Are sample(s) correctly preserved?NA24. Is lab filteration required and/or requested for dissolved metals?NoMultiphase Sample MatrixYo26. Does the sample have more than one phase, i.e., multiphase?No27. If yes, does the COC specify which phase(s) is to be analyzed?NASubcontract LaboratoryYA28. Are samples required to get sent to a subcontract laboratory?No		V			
Collectors name?YesSample PreservationNo21. Does the COC or field labels indicate the samples were preserved?No22. Are sample(s) correctly preserved?NA24. Is lab filteration required and/or requested for dissolved metals?NoMultiphase Sample MatrixNo26. Does the sample have more than one phase, i.e., multiphase?No27. If yes, does the COC specify which phase(s) is to be analyzed?NaSubcontract LaboratoryNa28. Are samples required to get sent to a subcontract laboratory?No					
Sample Preservation       No         21. Does the COC or field labels indicate the samples were preserved?       No         22. Are sample(s) correctly preserved?       NA         24. Is lab filteration required and/or requested for dissolved metals?       No         Multiphase Sample Matrix       No         26. Does the sample have more than one phase, i.e., multiphase?       No         27. If yes, does the COC specify which phase(s) is to be analyzed?       NA         Subcontract Laboratory       NA         28. Are samples required to get sent to a subcontract laboratory?       No					
21. Does the COC or field labels indicate the samples were preserved?No22. Are sample(s) correctly preserved?NA24. Is lab filteration required and/or requested for dissolved metals?NoMultiphase Sample Matrix		105			
24. Is lab filteration required and/or requested for dissolved metals?       No         Multiphase Sample Matrix		No			
Multiphase Sample Matrix       No         26. Does the sample have more than one phase, i.e., multiphase?       No         27. If yes, does the COC specify which phase(s) is to be analyzed?       NA         Subcontract Laboratory       28. Are samples required to get sent to a subcontract laboratory?         No       No	. Are sample(s) correctly preserved?	NA			
26. Does the sample have more than one phase, i.e., multiphase?       No         27. If yes, does the COC specify which phase(s) is to be analyzed?       NA         Subcontract Laboratory       20         28. Are samples required to get sent to a subcontract laboratory?       No	. Is lab filteration required and/or requested for dissolved metals?	No			
26. Does the sample have more than one phase, i.e., multiphase?       No         27. If yes, does the COC specify which phase(s) is to be analyzed?       NA         Subcontract Laboratory       20         28. Are samples required to get sent to a subcontract laboratory?       No	ultiphase Sample Matrix				
27. If yes, does the COC specify which phase(s) is to be analyzed?       NA         Subcontract Laboratory       28. Are samples required to get sent to a subcontract laboratory?         No		No			
28. Are samples required to get sent to a subcontract laboratory? No					
	abcontract Laboratory				
29. Was a subcontract laboratory specified by the client and if so who? NA Subcontract Lab: na	. Are samples required to get sent to a subcontract laboratory?	No			
	. Was a subcontract laboratory specified by the client and if so who?	NA	Subcontract Lab: na		

Signature of client authorizing changes to the COC or sample disposition.



•



June 24, 2024

DIMITRY NIKANOROV MC NABB SERVICES P. O. BOX 5753 HOBBS, NM 88240

RE: ROBERT AGX

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 06/18/24 16:30.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number TX-C24-00112. Accreditation applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by an asterisk (\*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at <a href="https://www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab\_accred\_certif.html">www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab\_accred\_certif.html</a>.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2	Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2	Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4	Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keine

Celey D. Keene Lab Director/Quality Manager



MC NABB SERVICES DIMITRY NIKANOROV P. O. BOX 5753 HOBBS NM, 88240 Fax To: (575) 391-8484 Received: 06/18/2024 Sampling Date: 06/18/2024 Reported: 06/24/2024 Sampling Type: Soil Project Name: ROBERT AGX Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker Project Location: CONTANGO - LEA CO NM

#### Sample ID: CS - 11 0-2 (H243583-01)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	′kg	Analyze	d By: JH					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	06/21/2024	ND	1.88	93.9	2.00	1.60	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	06/21/2024	ND	1.97	98.4	2.00	1.91	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	06/21/2024	ND	2.05	102	2.00	1.94	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	06/21/2024	ND	6.12	102	6.00	2.04	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	06/21/2024	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID	116 9	% 71.5-13	4						
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg/	′kg	Analyze	d By: CT					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	3000	16.0	06/21/2024	ND	400	100	400	7.69	
TPH 8015M	mg/	′kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10*	<10.0	10.0	06/20/2024	ND	191	95.4	200	3.33	
DRO >C10-C28*	<10.0	10.0	06/20/2024	ND	204	102	200	2.77	
EXT DRO >C28-C36	<10.0	10.0	06/20/2024	ND					
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	101 9	48.2-13	4						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	113 9	% 49.1-14	0						

#### Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

Celecz D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



MC NABB SERVICES DIMITRY NIKANOROV P. O. BOX 5753 HOBBS NM, 88240 Fax To: (575) 391-8484 Received: 06/18/2024 Sampling Date: 06/18/2024 Reported: 06/24/2024 Sampling Type: Soil Project Name: ROBERT AGX Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact Sample Received By: Project Number: NONE GIVEN Tamara Oldaker Project Location: CONTANGO - LEA CO NM

#### Sample ID: CS - 11 2-4 (H243583-02)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	/kg	Analyze	d By: JH					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	06/21/2024	ND	1.88	93.9	2.00	1.60	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	06/21/2024	ND	1.97	98.4	2.00	1.91	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	06/21/2024	ND	2.05	102	2.00	1.94	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	06/21/2024	ND	6.12	102	6.00	2.04	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	06/21/2024	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID	111 9	% 71.5-13	4						
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg/	/kg	Analyze	d By: CT					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	784	16.0	06/21/2024	ND	400	100	400	7.69	
TPH 8015M	mg/	/kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10*	<10.0	10.0	06/20/2024	ND	191	95.4	200	3.33	
DRO >C10-C28*	<10.0	10.0	06/20/2024	ND	204	102	200	2.77	
EXT DRO >C28-C36	<10.0	10.0	06/20/2024	ND					
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	98.7	% 48.2-13	4						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	108 9	% 49.1-14	8						

#### Cardinal Laboratories

#### \*=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



MC NABB SERVICES DIMITRY NIKANOROV P. O. BOX 5753 HOBBS NM, 88240 Fax To: (575) 391-8484

Received:	06/18/2024	Sampling Date:	06/18/2024
Reported:	06/24/2024	Sampling Type:	Soil
Project Name:	ROBERT AGX	Sampling Condition:	Cool & Intact
Project Number:	NONE GIVEN	Sample Received By:	Tamara Oldaker
Project Location:	CONTANGO - LEA CO NM		

#### Sample ID: CS - 12 0-2 (H243583-03)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	/kg	Analyze	d By: JH					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	06/21/2024	ND	1.88	93.9	2.00	1.60	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	06/21/2024	ND	1.97	98.4	2.00	1.91	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	06/21/2024	ND	2.05	102	2.00	1.94	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	06/21/2024	ND	6.12	102	6.00	2.04	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	06/21/2024	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID	115 9	% 71.5-13	4						
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg,	/kg	Analyze	d By: CT					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	656	16.0	06/21/2024	ND	400	100	400	7.69	
TPH 8015M	mg,	/kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10*	<10.0	10.0	06/20/2024	ND	191	95.4	200	3.33	
DRO >C10-C28*	<10.0	10.0	06/20/2024	ND	204	102	200	2.77	
EXT DRO >C28-C36	<10.0	10.0	06/20/2024	ND					
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	89.3	% 48.2-13	4						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	98.7	% 49.1-14	8						

#### Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

Celeg D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



MC NABB SERVICES DIMITRY NIKANOROV P. O. BOX 5753 HOBBS NM, 88240 Fax To: (575) 391-8484 Received: 06/18/2024 Sampling Date: 06/18/2024 Reported: 06/24/2024 Sampling Type: Soil Project Name: ROBERT AGX Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact Sample Received By: Project Number: NONE GIVEN Tamara Oldaker Project Location: CONTANGO - LEA CO NM

#### Sample ID: CS - 12 2-4 (H243583-04)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	/kg	Analyze	ed By: JH					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	06/21/2024	ND	1.88	93.9	2.00	1.60	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	06/21/2024	ND	1.97	98.4	2.00	1.91	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	06/21/2024	ND	2.05	102	2.00	1.94	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	06/21/2024	ND	6.12	102	6.00	2.04	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	06/21/2024	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID	121	% 71.5-13	4						
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg,	/kg	Analyze	ed By: CT					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	448	16.0	06/21/2024	ND	400	100	400	7.69	
TPH 8015M	mg,	/kg	Analyze	ed By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10*	<10.0	10.0	06/20/2024	ND	191	95.4	200	3.33	
DRO >C10-C28*	<10.0	10.0	06/20/2024	ND	204	102	200	2.77	
EXT DRO >C28-C36	<10.0	10.0	06/20/2024	ND					
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	87.1	% 48.2-13	4						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	95.2	% 49.1-14	8						

#### Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

Celecz D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



CONTANGO - LEA CO NM

### Analytical Results For:

MC NABB SERVICES DIMITRY NIKANOROV P. O. BOX 5753 HOBBS NM, 88240 Fax To: (575) 391-8484 Received: 06/18/2024 Sampling Date: 06/18/2024 Reported: 06/24/2024 Sampling Type: Soil Project Name: ROBERT AGX Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact Sample Received By: Project Number: NONE GIVEN Tamara Oldaker

#### Sample ID: CS - 13 0-2 (H243583-05)

Project Location:

BTEX 8021B	mg/	/kg	Analyze	d By: JH					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	06/21/2024	ND	1.90	94.8	2.00	2.20	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	06/21/2024	ND	1.91	95.4	2.00	1.18	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	06/21/2024	ND	2.07	104	2.00	1.07	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	06/21/2024	ND	6.14	102	6.00	1.03	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	06/21/2024	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID	99.8	% 71.5-13	4						
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg/	/kg	Analyze	d By: CT					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	1410	16.0	06/21/2024	ND	400	100	400	7.69	
TPH 8015M	mg/	/kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10*	<10.0	10.0	06/20/2024	ND	191	95.4	200	3.33	
DRO >C10-C28*	<10.0	10.0	06/20/2024	ND	204	102	200	2.77	
EXT DRO >C28-C36	<10.0	10.0	06/20/2024	ND					
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	90.9	% 48.2-13	4						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	101 9	% 49.1-14	8						

#### Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



MC NABB SERVICES DIMITRY NIKANOROV P. O. BOX 5753 HOBBS NM, 88240 Fax To: (575) 391-8484 Received: 06/18/2024 Sampling Date: 06/18/2024 Reported: 06/24/2024 Sampling Type: Soil Project Name: ROBERT AGX Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact Sample Received By: Project Number: NONE GIVEN Tamara Oldaker Project Location: CONTANGO - LEA CO NM

#### Sample ID: CS - 13 2-4 (H243583-06)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	/kg	Analyze	d By: JH					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	06/21/2024	ND	1.90	94.8	2.00	2.20	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	06/21/2024	ND	1.91	95.4	2.00	1.18	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	06/21/2024	ND	2.07	104	2.00	1.07	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	06/21/2024	ND	6.14	102	6.00	1.03	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	06/21/2024	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID	99.9	% 71.5-13	4						
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg,	/kg	Analyze	d By: CT					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	432	16.0	06/21/2024	ND	400	100	400	7.69	
TPH 8015M	mg,	/kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10*	<10.0	10.0	06/20/2024	ND	191	95.4	200	3.33	
DRO >C10-C28*	<10.0	10.0	06/20/2024	ND	204	102	200	2.77	
EXT DRO >C28-C36	<10.0	10.0	06/20/2024	ND					
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	85.3	% 48.2-13	4						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	91.8	% 49.1-14	8						

#### Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



MC NABB SERVICES DIMITRY NIKANOROV P. O. BOX 5753 HOBBS NM, 88240 Fax To: (575) 391-8484 Received: 06/18/2024 Sampling Date: 06/18/2024 Reported: 06/24/2024 Sampling Type: Soil Project Name: ROBERT AGX Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact Sample Received By: Project Number: NONE GIVEN Tamara Oldaker Project Location: CONTANGO - LEA CO NM

#### Sample ID: CS - 14 0-2 (H243583-07)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	/kg	Analyze	d By: JH					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	06/21/2024	ND	1.90	94.8	2.00	2.20	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	06/21/2024	ND	1.91	95.4	2.00	1.18	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	06/21/2024	ND	2.07	104	2.00	1.07	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	06/21/2024	ND	6.14	102	6.00	1.03	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	06/21/2024	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID	101 9	% 71.5-13	4						
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg/	/kg	Analyze	d By: HM					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	11800	16.0	06/21/2024	ND	432	108	400	0.00	QM-07
TPH 8015M	mg/	/kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10*	<10.0	10.0	06/20/2024	ND	191	95.4	200	3.33	
DRO >C10-C28*	81.5	10.0	06/20/2024	ND	204	102	200	2.77	
EXT DRO >C28-C36	26.6	10.0	06/20/2024	ND					
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	103 9	% 48.2-13	4						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	118 9	% 49.1-14	8						

#### Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

Celecz D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



MC NABB SERVICES DIMITRY NIKANOROV P. O. BOX 5753 HOBBS NM, 88240 Fax To: (575) 391-8484 Received: 06/18/2024 Sampling Date: 06/18/2024 Reported: 06/24/2024 Sampling Type: Soil Project Name: ROBERT AGX Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact Sample Received By: Project Number: NONE GIVEN Tamara Oldaker Project Location: CONTANGO - LEA CO NM

#### Sample ID: CS - 14 2-4 (H243583-08)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	/kg	Analyze	d By: JH					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	06/21/2024	ND	1.90	94.8	2.00	2.20	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	06/21/2024	ND	1.91	95.4	2.00	1.18	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	06/21/2024	ND	2.07	104	2.00	1.07	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	06/21/2024	ND	6.14	102	6.00	1.03	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	06/21/2024	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID	99.0	% 71.5-13	4						
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg/	/kg	Analyze	d By: HM					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	11200	16.0	06/21/2024	ND	432	108	400	0.00	
TPH 8015M	mg,	/kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10*	<10.0	10.0	06/20/2024	ND	191	95.4	200	3.33	
DRO >C10-C28*	<10.0	10.0	06/20/2024	ND	204	102	200	2.77	
EXT DRO >C28-C36	<10.0	10.0	06/20/2024	ND					
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	98.6	% 48.2-13	4						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	111 9	% 49.1-14	8						

#### Cardinal Laboratories

#### \*=Accredited Analyte

Celecz D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



MC NABB SERVICES DIMITRY NIKANOROV P. O. BOX 5753 HOBBS NM, 88240 Fax To: (575) 391-8484 Received: 06/18/2024 Sampling Date: 06/18/2024 Reported: 06/24/2024 Sampling Type: Soil Project Name: ROBERT AGX Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact Sample Received By: Project Number: NONE GIVEN Tamara Oldaker Project Location: CONTANGO - LEA CO NM

#### Sample ID: CS - 14 4-6 (H243583-09)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	′kg	Analyze	d By: JH					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	06/21/2024	ND	1.90	94.8	2.00	2.20	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	06/21/2024	ND	1.91	95.4	2.00	1.18	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	06/21/2024	ND	2.07	104	2.00	1.07	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	06/21/2024	ND	6.14	102	6.00	1.03	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	06/21/2024	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID	99.3	% 71.5-13	4						
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg/	′kg	Analyze	d By: HM					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	6930	16.0	06/21/2024	ND	432	108	400	0.00	
TPH 8015M	mg/	′kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10*	<10.0	10.0	06/20/2024	ND	191	95.4	200	3.33	
DRO >C10-C28*	<10.0	10.0	06/20/2024	ND	204	102	200	2.77	
EXT DRO >C28-C36	<10.0	10.0	06/20/2024	ND					
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	102 9	% 48.2-13	4						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	113 9	% 49.1-14	8						

#### Cardinal Laboratories

#### \*=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



CONTANGO - LEA CO NM

### Analytical Results For:

MC NABB SERVICES DIMITRY NIKANOROV P. O. BOX 5753 HOBBS NM, 88240 Fax To: (575) 391-8484 06/18/2024 Sampling Date: 06/18/2024 06/24/2024 Sampling Type: Soil Project Name: ROBERT AGX Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact Sample Received By: Project Number: NONE GIVEN Tamara Oldaker

#### Sample ID: CS - 14 6-8 (H243583-10)

Received:

Reported:

Project Location:

BTEX 8021B	mg/	′kg	Analyze	d By: JH					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	06/21/2024	ND	1.90	94.8	2.00	2.20	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	06/21/2024	ND	1.91	95.4	2.00	1.18	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	06/21/2024	ND	2.07	104	2.00	1.07	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	06/21/2024	ND	6.14	102	6.00	1.03	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	06/21/2024	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID	98.7	% 71.5-13	4						
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg/	′kg	Analyze	d By: HM					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	432	16.0	06/21/2024	ND	432	108	400	0.00	
TPH 8015M	mg/	′kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10*	<10.0	10.0	06/20/2024	ND	191	95.4	200	3.33	
DRO >C10-C28*	<10.0	10.0	06/20/2024	ND	204	102	200	2.77	
EXT DRO >C28-C36	<10.0	10.0	06/20/2024	ND					
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	89.8	% 48.2-13	4						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	97.5	% 49.1-14	8						

#### **Cardinal Laboratories**

#### \*=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



NONE GIVEN

CONTANGO - LEA CO NM

Tamara Oldaker

Sample Received By:

### Analytical Results For:

MC NABB SERVICES DIMITRY NIKANOROV P. O. BOX 5753 HOBBS NM, 88240 Fax To: (575) 391-8484 06/18/2024 Sampling Date: 06/18/2024 06/24/2024 Sampling Type: Soil ROBERT AGX Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact

### Sample ID: CS - 16 0-2 (H243583-11)

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

BTEX 8021B	mg/	'kg	Analyze	d By: JH					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	06/21/2024	ND	1.90	94.8	2.00	2.20	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	06/21/2024	ND	1.91	95.4	2.00	1.18	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	06/21/2024	ND	2.07	104	2.00	1.07	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	06/21/2024	ND	6.14	102	6.00	1.03	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	06/21/2024	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID	99.4	% 71.5-13	4						
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg/	'kg	Analyze	d By: HM					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	1880	16.0	06/21/2024	ND	432	108	400	0.00	
TPH 8015M	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10*	<10.0	10.0	06/20/2024	ND	191	95.4	200	3.33	
DRO >C10-C28*	<10.0	10.0	06/20/2024	ND	204	102	200	2.77	
EXT DRO >C28-C36	<10.0	10.0	06/20/2024	ND					
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	102 9	48.2-13	4						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	112 9	% 49.1-14	8						

#### Cardinal Laboratories

#### \*=Accredited Analyte

Celecz D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



MC NABB SERVICES DIMITRY NIKANOROV P. O. BOX 5753 HOBBS NM, 88240 Fax To: (575) 391-8484 Received: 06/18/2024 Sampling Date: 06/18/2024 Reported: 06/24/2024 Sampling Type: Soil Project Name: ROBERT AGX Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact Sample Received By: Project Number: NONE GIVEN Tamara Oldaker Project Location: CONTANGO - LEA CO NM

#### Sample ID: CS - 16 2-4 (H243583-12)

BTEX 8021B	mg	/kg	Analyze	d By: JH					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	06/21/2024	ND	1.90	94.8	2.00	2.20	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	06/21/2024	ND	1.91	95.4	2.00	1.18	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	06/21/2024	ND	2.07	104	2.00	1.07	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	06/21/2024	ND	6.14	102	6.00	1.03	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	06/21/2024	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID	99.4	% 71.5-13	4						
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg	/kg	Analyze	d By: HM					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	784	16.0	06/21/2024	ND	432	108	400	0.00	
TPH 8015M	mg	/kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10*	<10.0	10.0	06/20/2024	ND	191	95.4	200	3.33	
DRO >C10-C28*	<10.0	10.0	06/20/2024	ND	204	102	200	2.77	
EXT DRO >C28-C36	<10.0	10.0	06/20/2024	ND					
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	102	% 48.2-13	4						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	115	% 49.1-14	8						

#### Cardinal Laboratories

#### \*=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



NONE GIVEN

CONTANGO - LEA CO NM

Tamara Oldaker

Sample Received By:

### Analytical Results For:

MC NABB SERVICES DIMITRY NIKANOROV P. O. BOX 5753 HOBBS NM, 88240 Fax To: (575) 391-8484 06/18/2024 Sampling Date: 06/18/2024 06/24/2024 Sampling Type: Soil Project Name: ROBERT AGX Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact

### Sample ID: CS - 15 0-2 (H243583-13)

Received:

Reported:

Project Number:

Project Location:

BTEX 8021B	mg/	′kg	Analyze	d By: JH					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	06/21/2024	ND	1.90	94.8	2.00	2.20	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	06/21/2024	ND	1.91	95.4	2.00	1.18	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	06/21/2024	ND	2.07	104	2.00	1.07	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	06/21/2024	ND	6.14	102	6.00	1.03	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	06/21/2024	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID	99.1	% 71.5-13	4						
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg/	′kg	Analyze	d By: HM					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	2160	16.0	06/21/2024	ND	432	108	400	0.00	
TPH 8015M	mg/	′kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10*	<10.0	10.0	06/21/2024	ND	191	95.4	200	3.33	
DRO >C10-C28*	<10.0	10.0	06/21/2024	ND	204	102	200	2.77	
EXT DRO >C28-C36	<10.0	10.0	06/21/2024	ND					
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	102 9	% 48.2-13	4						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	113 9	% 49.1-14	8						

#### **Cardinal Laboratories**

#### \*=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



MC NABB SERVICES DIMITRY NIKANOROV P. O. BOX 5753 HOBBS NM, 88240 Fax To: (575) 391-8484 Received: 06/18/2024 Sampling Date: 06/18/2024 Reported: 06/24/2024 Sampling Type: Soil Project Name: ROBERT AGX Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact Sample Received By: Project Number: NONE GIVEN Tamara Oldaker Project Location: CONTANGO - LEA CO NM

#### Sample ID: CS - 15 2-4 (H243583-14)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	′kg	Analyze	d By: JH					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	06/21/2024	ND	1.90	94.8	2.00	2.20	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	06/21/2024	ND	1.91	95.4	2.00	1.18	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	06/21/2024	ND	2.07	104	2.00	1.07	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	06/21/2024	ND	6.14	102	6.00	1.03	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	06/21/2024	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID	99.2	% 71.5-13	4						
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg/	′kg	Analyze	d By: HM					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	576	16.0	06/21/2024	ND	432	108	400	0.00	
TPH 8015M	mg/	′kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10*	<10.0	10.0	06/21/2024	ND	191	95.4	200	3.33	
DRO >C10-C28*	27.3	10.0	06/21/2024	ND	204	102	200	2.77	
EXT DRO >C28-C36	20.1	10.0	06/21/2024	ND					
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	98.9	% 48.2-13	4						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	111 9	% 49.1-14	8						

#### Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



### **Notes and Definitions**

QM-07	The spike recovery was outside acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS recovery.
ND	Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
RPD	Relative Percent Difference
**	Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
***	Insufficient time to reach temperature.
-	Chloride by SM4500Cl-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C
	Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

#### **Cardinal Laboratories**

#### \*=Accredited Analyte

Celeg D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

(575) Company Name: McNahh Partners	(575) 393-2	(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476	393-2476								
Project Manager Dimitry Nikanopov	kanonou					BILL TO			ANALYSIS	S REQUEST	
Address: 5014 W Carlsbad Hwy	łwy				Company:	anv: McNabb Partners	rtners				
City: Hobbs	s	State: NM	Zip: 88220		Attn:			_	_		
Phone #: 9174976890	90	Fax #:			Address:	5		_			
Project #:			Proj	Project Owner: Contango City:	ntango City:				_		
Project Name: Robert AGX					State:	Zip:					
Project Location: Lea Co, NM	м	×			Phone #:				_		
Sampler Name: Dimitry Nikanorov	norov				Fax #:				_		
FOR LAB USE ONLY			_	MATRIX		PRESERV. SAM	SAMPLING				
	Sample I.D.	I.D.	OR (C)OMP.	DWATER NATER	SE:	OL		de			
C856M2	1			GROUI WASTE SOIL	DIL SLUDG DTHER ACID/B	DATE	TIME	Chlor	BTEX		
	CS-11	0-2		X		6/	99	+	+		
2	CS-11	2-4	G 1	X				-	-		
5	CS-12	0-2	G 1	×		X 6/18/24			+		
	S-12	2-4		×			4 10:30		-		
5	00-10	0-2	-	×				X X	X		
10	CS-14	6-0		< ×		X 6/18/24		+	×		
0	CS-14	24	-	×		X 6/18/24	12.00	< > < >	< >		
a c	5	SC 52 4-6		×	×			+	× ;		
FASE NOTE: Lishility and Dama	CS-154	56-8 36-8	G 1	X		X 6/18/24 13:30	13:30	××	×		
deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within 30 days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall be innited to the amount paid by the client for the client, its subsjdigues_affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of services have under the Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages.	ing and received uccessors arising	d by Cardinal with g out of or related	in 30 days after to the performa	ide in writing and received by Cardinal within 30 days after completion of the applicable ser- iates of successors arising out of or related to the performance of services hereunder by c	anonig whenter or applicable service errender by Carrie	e. In no event shall nal renamiless of a	I Cardinal be liable	for incidenta	al or consequenta	deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within 30 days after completion of the applicable cardinal or internet of ion, shall be immed to the amount paid by the client for the analyses. All claims including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be client in the analyses are consistent of the standard of the	tence and any other cause whatsoever s ons, loss of use, or loss of profits incurre
1		Peter 18-24	Received B	ed By:	11	111	Verbal Result:	U Yes	O No	Verbal Result: Ves No Add Phone #:	
4CD		Time: 63		ACTINITY	All a	ASA I	andrew@mcnabbpartners.com	obpartners.c	om	مين متعينه عند و maileo. ، rease provide Email address: dmitrynikanorov/@gmail.com, dimitry@mcnabbpartners.com andrew@mcnabbpartners.com	:nabbpartners.com,
Kelinquished By:		Date: Time:	Received By:	ed By:	-	5	REMARKS:				
Delivered By: (Circle One) Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other:	0.0	Observed Temp. "C Corrected Temp. "C	3.7	Sample Condition Cool	-	(Initials)	Turnaround Time:	nd Time:	Standard		
				ON D ON D	l	.0	Thermometer ID 4448 Correction Factor -0.5°C	ID #113	#140	Ves Ves Observed Temp .*C	

## **Received by OCD:** 7/24/2024 8:48:21 AM

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

FORM-006 R 3.2 10/07/21	Delivered By: (Circle One) Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other	weiniquistied by:	Pelinouished Bu	Relinquished by:	PLEASE NOTE: Liabil deemed waived unless			14	12	7	HW 2583		Lab I.D.	Camplet Malile: Diffitry Nikanorov	Sampler Name: Dimiter Miter	Project Name: Robert AGX	Project #:	Phone #:	City: Hobbs	Address: 5014 W Carlshad Hwy	Project Manager	Company Name
3.2 10/07/21			t	annaires of successors ansi	ity and Damages. Cardinal's made in writing and receive		CS-15	(5-15	CS-16	00 40	Sample I.D.		initry Nikanorov	Lea Co, NM	bert AGX		9174976890	Carlossen they	Address: 5014 W Carlshad Hww	Project Manager: Distance Miles	101 East Mariand, Hobbs, N (575) 393-2326 FAX (575)	
† Cardinal cannot accept ve	Observed Temp. "C 3.	Date: Time:	Time 10.20	ans of successors arising out of or related to the performance of services hareunder by Cardingl, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any Dyte: 10, 74 Received By: 11 1 1 Verbal Result: 1 Yes 1 No.	liability and client's excl d by Cardinal within 30			2.4	0	2-4		e I.D.			Phone #:				State: NM Zin			101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 (575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476
	7 Sample Condition Cool CHECKED BY: https://www.checked.cool/(Initials) Wo Wo You You	Received By:	1/1/10	Received By:	usive remedy for any days after completion			61	-		# CONT GROUN WASTE	AB OR (C)OM NTAINERS UNDWATER TEWATER	IP.						Zip: 88220			88240 3-2476
			KA Alla	ices hereunder by Cal	claim arising whether of the applicable servi			X	× >	××			MATRIX	Fa		State:	Project Owner: Contango City:	Address:	Com	P.O. #		-
rbal changes, Plea		)	when	rdinal, regardless of w	based in contract or to			×	A 0/10/24		ICE / CO OTHER	OL	PRESERV. SAM	Zip:		35.	.556	Company: McNabb Partners	井	BILL TO		
se email chang	Turnaround Time: Thermometer ID -#111 Correction Factor -9.5	REMARKS:	All Results are emailed. Please andrew@mcnabbpartners.com	Nerbal Result:	PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's fiability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising whether based in contract or fort, shall be limited to the amount paid by the client for the analyses. All claims including those for negligence and any other cause whatsover shall be the whether based in contract or fort, shall be limited to the amount paid by the client for the analyses. All claims including those for negligence and any other cause whatsover shall be the the the the the the the the the th			X	14:30	14:00	TIME		SAMPLING						tners			
es to celey.ke	1 Time: \$		ailed. Please partners.com	s based upon a						+	трн	de		_	_			_			Þ	
dinaflabsn	standard		provide Email ad	ny of the above st	aid by the client fo				×	×	BTEX				-				_	_	ANALYSIS REQUEST	
	Cool Intact		dress: dmitrynika	of the above stated reasons or otherwise.	or the analyses. A			_											_	_	EQUEST	
	Observed Temp . "C Corrected Temp. "C		Please provide Email address: dmitrynikanorovf@gmail.com, dimitry@mcnabbpartners.com, rs.com	terwise,	Il claims including the	-								_			_			_		
			n, dimitry@mcnat	niese siteitupuolis,	those for negligenc													_				
			bpartners.com,	, ivas di use, di idi	e and any other ca																	
				ss of profits inc	ause whatsoev																	

Page 18 of 18



June 28, 2024

ANDREW PARKER

MC NABB SERVICES

P. O. BOX 5753

HOBBS, NM 88240

**RE: ROBERT AGX STATE 1** 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 06/21/24 15:40.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number TX-C24-00112. Accreditation applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by an asterisk (\*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at <a href="https://www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab\_accred\_certif.html">www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab\_accred\_certif.html</a>.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2	Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2	Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4	Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keine

Celey D. Keene Lab Director/Quality Manager


## Analytical Results For:

MC NABB SERVICES ANDREW PARKER P. O. BOX 5753 HOBBS NM, 88240 Fax To: (575) 391-8484

Received:	06/21/2024	Sampling Date:	06/20/2024
Reported:	06/28/2024	Sampling Type:	Soil
Project Name:	ROBERT AGX STATE 1	Sampling Condition:	Cool & Intact
Project Number:	20230715-1151-ROBERTAGX1	Sample Received By:	Alyssa Parras
Project Location:	CONTANGO - LEA CO NM		

## Sample ID: CS - 12.1 0-2.5' (H243707-01)

BTEX 8021B	mg	′kg	Analyze	d By: JH					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	06/26/2024	ND	2.23	112	2.00	1.85	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	06/26/2024	ND	2.21	110	2.00	2.53	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	06/26/2024	ND	2.19	109	2.00	3.80	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	06/26/2024	ND	6.43	107	6.00	3.94	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	06/26/2024	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID	104	% 71.5-13	4						
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg,	′kg	Analyzed By: AC						
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	32.0	16.0	06/25/2024	ND	432	108	400	0.00	
TPH 8015M	mg/kg		Analyzed By: MS						
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10*	<10.0	10.0	06/28/2024	ND	188	93.9	200	2.28	
DRO >C10-C28*	<10.0	10.0	06/28/2024	ND	198	98.9	200	0.949	
EXT DRO >C28-C36	<10.0	10.0	06/28/2024	ND					
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	97.4	% 48.2-13	4						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	95.8	% 49.1-14	8						

## Cardinal Laboratories

### \*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claims based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the sample identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celeg D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



## Analytical Results For:

MC NABB SERVICES ANDREW PARKER P. O. BOX 5753 HOBBS NM, 88240 Fax To: (575) 391-8484

Received:	06/21/2024	Sampling Date:	06/20/2024
Reported:	06/28/2024	Sampling Type:	Soil
Project Name:	ROBERT AGX STATE 1	Sampling Condition:	Cool & Intact
Project Number:	20230715-1151-ROBERTAGX1	Sample Received By:	Alyssa Parras
Project Location:	CONTANGO - LEA CO NM		

## Sample ID: CS - 13.1 0-1' (H243707-02)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: JH					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	06/26/2024	ND	1.98	98.8	2.00	2.36	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	06/26/2024	ND	1.94	96.8	2.00	2.17	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	06/26/2024	ND	1.98	99.2	2.00	2.32	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	06/26/2024	ND	5.88	98.0	6.00	2.09	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	06/26/2024	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID	95.0	% 71.5-13	4						
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg/	kg	Analyzed By: AC						
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	32.0	16.0	06/25/2024	ND	432	108	400	0.00	
TPH 8015M	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10*	<10.0	10.0	06/25/2024	ND	188	93.9	200	2.28	
DRO >C10-C28*	<10.0	10.0	06/25/2024	ND	198	98.9	200	0.949	
EXT DRO >C28-C36	<10.0	10.0	06/25/2024	ND					
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	90.3	48.2-13	4						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	95.4	% 49.1-14	8						

## Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the sample identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celeg D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



## **Notes and Definitions**

ND	Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
RPD	Relative Percent Difference
**	Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
***	Insufficient time to reach temperature.
-	Chloride by SM4500Cl-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

#### Cardinal Laboratories

### \*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and clent's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatscever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including whose of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successor arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celeg D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

# Received by OCD: 7/24/2024 8:48:21 AM

$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$
---

Page 112 of 142

# **Appendix D**

# **Reclamation Plan**





McNabb Partners, LLC Hobbs • Carlsbad • Midland 575.397.0050 www.mcnabbpartnersllc.com

July 16, 2024

NM Oil Conservation Division Environmental Bureau 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

RE: Site Characterization and Remediation Work Plan Proposal Incident ID: nAPP2304441722 Robert AGX State 1 Project ID: 20230713-1151-robertAGX1

## NMOCD:

McNabb Partners LLC (McNabb) submits this revised Site Characterization and Remediation Work Plan on behalf of Contango Resources (Contango). This document describes site assessment and planned remedial activities to include the following impacted areas (Plate 1):

- The area of release Incident ID: nAPP2304441722
- The area of the legacy reserve pit (1996) comingled with release extent.
- Areas of Interest (AOI) identified by EM survey, visual site assessment.

This document also includes a sample grid variance request and request to recycle clean, onsite caliche as a portion of the backfill material during final surface reclamation as the location is no longer in-use for oil and gas operations.

The Reclamation plan, as proposed according to State Land Office guidelines, is attached in Appendix D.

The release was discovered on 02/06/2023 and the initial report estimated an unknown volume of release of gases and a leak from surface casing that included formation mud/fluid. Initial Notification of Release is in Appendix A. On further site evaluation, the nongaseous release volume is assessed to include approximately 17.8 bbls of oil and 14.5 bbls of produced water. Initial response included surface scraping of the mapped release extent (Plate 1). Approximately 250 cu yds of impacted material was hauled off to an approved disposal facility.

Page 115 of 142 Incident ID: nAPP2304441722 Robert AGX State 1 Project ID: 20230713-1151-robertAGX1

The release comingled with a legacy reserve pit. Per communication with NMOCD, the legacy reserve pit will be remediated in accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC. The associated correspondence with NMOCD is attached to this report in Appendix A. The release is shown in Figure 1. Figure 2 is a view of the release after initial surface scraping.



Figure 1: View of release extent facing northeast from the south. Date Taken: 02/06/2023, 12:36:06 GPS: 32.9138563, -103.3706660



Figure 2: View of the release extent facing northwest from the southeastern extent of the release after surface scraping. Date Taken: 02/07/2023 12:31;15 GPS: 103.3704967°W 32.9140062°N

07/16/2024

In preparation for site reclamation, all areas of impact, identified by EM survey results or through visual site assessment, supported by characterization soil sample laboratory analysis, will also be remediated as a part of this process. This includes areas identified as:

- AOI 1 area NW of legacy reserve pit, comingled with pit area, suspect impact occurred during reserve pit operations.
- AOI 3 Adjacent to the wellhead and may reflect residual impacted material from the release after surface scraping. (Volume calculation: <1 bbl).

The following areas of interest are considered to be unrelated to this incident or the legacy reserve pit, however are included in remediation plan as a part of site reclamation. Volume calculations are less than 5 bbls.

AOI 2 – South of the release extent, adjacent to the footprint of the former tank battery. AOI 4 – Surface staining noted during site assessment.

These areas are described in detail under Site Characterization below.

Following remediation, the location will be restored/reclaimed in conjuction with 19.15.29.13 NMAC and State Land Office Reclamation Plan (approval pending).

# **1** Site Characterization

The following sections address items as described in 19.15.29.11.A, paragraphs 1-4. Please refer to the table and text below for additional setback criteria and verification (Plates 1-9).

# 1.1 Site Map

Plate 1 maps the features described in this section relative to the pad reclamation area, lease road (to be reclaimed per SLO requirements) and P&A'd wellhead. The horizontal extent of the release was mapped by Contango lease operators. The legacy reserve pit was georeferenced from 1996 Google Map image (Plate 1-1) showing the reserve pit and area of surface disturbance during operations. The release coordinates are centered on the plugged and abandoned oil and gas well. The coordinates are 32.9139330, -103.3705799 (NAD83/WGS84). The oil and gas well was plugged on 06/27/2023. The release extent and legacy reserve pit are contained within the area subject to reclamation per the State Land Office regulations 19.2.100.67 NMAC. The riser, also mapped on Plate 1, to the east of the pad is a sales riser not operated by Contango. The operator of the riser has been notified for proper decommissioning.

Project ID: 20230713-1151-robertAGX1

The release extent is estimated at 14,195 sq. ft. The estimated remediation extent is estimated at 24,300 sq. ft and comprises:

- Mapped Release Extent (minus area than may have been remediated with surface scraping)
- Legacy Reserve Pit (approximately 21,009 sq ft release extent and reserve pit areas combined)
- Area of Interest 1 An approximately 3000 sq ft area adjacent to and northwest of the Legacy Pit identified during an electromagnetic induction survey (EM Survey).
- Area of Interest 2 An approximately 35 sq ft area where EM survey suggested Chloride concentration of < 600 mg/kg. (Approximately 1 bbl)
- Area of Interest 3 An approximately 65 sq ft area where EM survey suggested Chloride concentration of < 600 mg/kg. (< 1 bbl)
- Area of Interest 4 An approximately 191 sq foot area south of the P&A'd well identified during the initial site assessment (surface staining). (approximately 2.4 bbl)

The total Area of Pad Reclamation is approximately 117,497 sq ft. Lease access road in not included in this calculation but will be reclaimed per State Land Office requirements.

## **1.2 Depth to Ground Water**

A water well located 94-feet west of the release and within the reclamation area was gauged on 10/30/2023, in preparation for the plugging of the water well. Depth-to-water during the plugging event measured 70-feet.

The water well is identified as L-10572. The OSE database plots the water well 237-feet southwest of the release. The actual location of the plugged water well is identified as Misc-436 (L-10572) on Plate 2. The well log and plugging record are located in Appendix B.

## **1.3 Wellhead Protection Area**

Plate 3 shows that the reclamation area is:

- Not within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh water well field.
- Not within <sup>1</sup>/<sub>2</sub>-mile private and domestic water sources (wells and springs). A review of OSE files for the identified wells within a <sup>1</sup>/<sub>2</sub>-mile shown on Plate 3 indicate that the permitted wells were exploratory/test holes for water availability. Well logs contain no indication that the wells were completed as water wells. Well logs for the two test holes located within 1000 ft of the release extent are located in Appendix B.

L-07165	Exploratory well
L-07649 (POD 3)	Test hole to determine water availability.

07/16/2024

L-00209 (POD 7)	1530 ft NE of release. No Well Record. Water right change of ownership on file.
L-07649 (POD 4)	Test hole to determine water availability.
L-07649 (POD 2)	Test hole to determine water availability.
L-07649 (POD 5)	Test hole to determine water availability.

- Not within 500 horizontal feet of a spring or a private domestic fresh water well used by less than five households for domestic or stock watering purposes.
- Not within 1000 feet of any other freshwater well or spring.

# **1.4** Distance to Nearest Significant Water Course

Plate 4 shows that the reclamation area is:

- Not within <sup>1</sup>/<sub>2</sub> mile of a significant water course.
- Not within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant watercourse.
- Not within 200 feet of any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark). A Lake/Pond is identified 0.39-miles east-southeast of the release. Review of aerial imagery shows this lake/pond as a dry depression.

Site Characterization	
What is the shallowest depth to groundwater (ft bgs) Plate 2	70 ft bgs
What measure was used to determine this?	Direct
Did this release impact ground or surface water?	No
What is the minimum distance, between the closest lateral extents of the release and the following surface areas:	
A continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant watercourse. Plate 4	1898 ft to the SE
<ul> <li>Any lakebed, sinkhole or playa lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark). Plate 4</li> </ul>	1898 ft to the SE
An occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution or church. Plate 5	0.53 miles to the south
<ul> <li>A spring or private domestic fresh water well used by less than five households for domestic or stock watering purposes.</li> <li>Plate 3</li> </ul>	>1/2 mile
• Any other fresh water well or spring. Plate 3	>1/2 mile
Incorporated municipal boundaries or a defined municipal fresh water well field. Plate 3	>1 mile

Incident ID: nAPP2304441722 Robert AGX State 1 Project ID: 20230713-1151-robertAGX1

• A wetland. Plate 6	1898 ft to the SE
A subsurface mine. Plate 7	>1 mile
• A (non-karst) unstable area.	>5 miles
<ul> <li>Categorize the risk of this well/site being in a karst geology. Plate 8</li> </ul>	Low
A 100-year floodplain. Plate 9	1.05 miles to the NE

# 1.5 Soil/Waste Characteristics

The USDA Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) soil survey<sup>1</sup> describes near surface lithology as

SW corner of the production site, with a portion of the access road: Kimbrough-Lea Complex, 0 to 3% slopes; with a composition of

- 0 to 0.25 feet gravelly loam
- 0.25 to 0.83 feet loam
- 0.83 to 6.67 feet cemented material
- Depth to restrictive feature: 0.33 to 1.5 feet to petrocalcic

Remaining production site (>80%): Lea Loam, 0 to 1% slopes; with a composition of

- 0 to 2.2 feet –loam
- 2.2 to 3 feet cemented material
- Depth to restrictive feature: 1.67 to 3.3 feet to petrocalcic

The Driller's Log from the plugged water well L-10572 (see Plate 2) agrees with the NRCS soil type in the upper 3-feet within the Lea Loam.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> https://websoilurvey.nrcs.usda.gov/app/WebSoilSurvey.aspx



Closure Criteria as listed in Table 1 of 19.15.29 NMAC, where depth to water is 70 ft bgs (feet below ground surface) is defined as:

Upper 4 ft of topsoil:

- Chloride 600 mg/kg
- TPH 100 mg/kg
- BTEX -50 mg/kg
- Benzene 10 mg/kg

Greater than 4 ft bgs:

- Chloride 10,000 mg/kg
- GRO+DRO 1,000 mg/kg
- TPH 2,500 mg/kg
- BTEX -50 mg/kg
- Benzene 10 mg/kg

The location was evaluated for chloride impacted soils through the use of an EM Survey, which suggests areas of impact within the release extent and legacy reserve pit, as well as identified areas of interest outside those features (as described in Section 1.1). This was followed by a series of characterization/delineation soil sample events. Soil samples were analyzed for chloride, TPH, BTEX, and Benzene. *None of the characterization/delineation samples will be used for confirmation samples*.

- Plate 10 shows the location of characterization/delineation sample points in relation to the release extent, reserve pit, and areas of interest. The EM survey data with estimated chloride concentrations and isocontours are also mapped for reference.
- Table A shows sample point coordinates
- Table B shows a summary of analytical
- Certificates of analysis are located in Appendix C

Horizontal delineation is demonstrated by sample points CS-01.3, CS-02, CS-03, CS-04, CS-12.1, CS-13.1.

Vertical delineation is demonstrated at CS-08, CS-09 and CS-14

Delineation sampling was limited in some areas due to tool refusal and will be fully evaluated at the time of remediation excavation.

Sample point CS-05 was within the mapped release extent but met closure criteria. This may indicate that initial surface scraping removed impacted soil in that area.

Sample point CS-01.1 also meets closure criteria which suggests that Areas of Interest 2 and 4 are unrelated to Incident ID nAPP2304441722.

Received by OCD: 7/24/2024 8:48:21 AM

Incident ID: nAPP2304441722 Robert AGX State 1 Project ID: 20230713-1151-robertAGX1

# 2 Sample Grid Variance Request

Contango respectfully asks NMOCD for variance approval for a 300 sq ft sampling grid for both base and wall confirmation samples. Plates 11 shows the proposed sample grid with associated square footage.

The requested sample grid size will provide equal protection of fresh water, public health, and the environment according to the "10% Condition"<sup>2</sup> that states sample sizes should be no more than 10% of the population (release area) as long as it does not exceed  $1,000^3$  samples. Applying the 10% Condition, a sample grid size of 300 sq ft meets this condition.

Population (sq ft area)	Sample Size (grid sq. ft.)	No. of Sample Grids	% of Population (sq. ft. area)	Representative of Population	Meets 10% Condition
24,300	200	122	0.8%	99.2%	Yes
24,300	300	81	1.2%	98.8%	Yes
24,300	400	61	1.6%	98.4%	Yes
24,300	500	49	2.1%	97.9%	Yes
24,300	1,000	24	4.1%	95.9%	Yes
24,300	1,500	16	6.2%	93.8%	Yes
24,300	10,000	2	41.2%	58.8%	No

The proposed 300 sq. ft. sampling grid statistically provides equal significance of laboratory results as a 200 sq. ft. sampling grid for the constituents listed in Table 1 of 19.15.29 NMAC, where

- The 10% Condition is met.
- The proposed sample grid size represents 98.8% of the population (release area).

# 3 Remediation & Restoration Workplan

Remediation activities will commence within 45 days of workplan approval and be completed with final sampling within 90 days of workplan approval.

- Proposed sample grids are mapped on Plate 11.
- Proposed sample points area mapped on Plate 12.

Contango proposes to remediate the release extent, legacy reserve pit and the comingled AOI 1 (G-01- G-78), until all base and wall samples meet closure criteria per Table 1 19.15.29 NMAC where DTW is 70 ft bgs, as noted above. Based on characterization/delineation sampling, we anticipate excavating G-01 through G-78 to a depth of approximately 4 to 6 feet.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> https://web.ma.utexas.edu/users/mks/M358KInstr/TenPctCond.pdf

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> https://tools4dev.org/resources/how-to-choose-a-sample-size/

Page 122 of 142

Based on findings that CS-05 meets closure criteria, the southern portion of the release will be remediated according to base and wall sample findings from G-04 through G-08. Much of the impacted material in this area may have been remediated during the surface scraping as a part of the initial response. Excavation will extend to the south (with addition sample grids not to exceed 300 sq ft) until all walls and bases meet closure criteria.

AOI – 2 excavation will begin with sample grid G-81 and will continue until soil samples meet closure criteria in all 4 cardinal directions. Sample grids will not exceed 300 sq ft. Anticipate a depth to 2.5 ft.

AOI – 3 excavation will begin with sample grid G-80 and will continue until soil samples meet closure criteria in all 4 cardinal directions. Sample grids will not exceed 300 sq ft. Anticipate a depth to 2.5 ft.

AOI – 4 excavation will begin with sample grid G-79 and will continue until soil samples meet closure criteria in all 4 cardinal directions. Sample grids will not exceed 300 sq ft. Anticipate a depth to 4.25 ft.

Excavation will extend beyond the proposed sample grids if laboratory analysis identifies soil concentrations above Closure Criteria. Additional grids will not exceed 300 sq ft. All confirmation samples will be sent to a certified laboratory for analysis for all constituents of concern listed on Table 1 19.15.29 NMAC.

An area of approximately 24,300 sq ft will be remediated. Approximately, 4,220 cubic yards of material will be excavated and hauled off-site to an approved disposal facility. The excavation extent will be backfilled with at least 4 ft of clean earthen material, including at least 1 ft of suitable topsoil (2 ft if recycling of clean material is approved for use as backfill).

Contango requests approval for recycling of clean surface caliche from the pad and/or lease road for the base layer of backfill (also requesting approval from SLO). Proposed use of surface caliche as "clean" fill will meet the 20.9.2 NMAC (Solid Waste Management General Requirements), for "recycling" of clean material.

As noted in the site characterization section on soil characteristics, the native soils have a layer of topsoil of 1-1.5 ft depth covering a densely cemented caliche material, thus supporting use of clean caliche as backfill to match existing lithology. Recycling of clean material is beneficial by reducing emissions due to transport of materials, conserving space in landfills and conserving clean backfill resources per 20.9.2 NMAC.

Contango proposes that after all impacted materials have been removed from the location, the surface caliche will be scraped and stockpiled. The stockpile soil will be then sampled for chloride, TPH, BTEX and benzene using a 5 point composite sample technique, one sample per each 100 cubic yards. Only soil that meets the most stringent closure criteria as listed on Table 1 19.15.29 NMAC will be used as backfill. Material that does not meet criteria will be hauled offsite for disposal at an approved facility. If the use of onsite clean backfill is approved, backfill will occur to allow for a depth of 2 ft (per 20.9.2 NMAC) of imported topsoil above surface caliche deposit.

07/16/2024



Incident ID: nAPP2304441722 Robert AGX State 1 Project ID: 20230713-1151-robertAGX1

The location will be restored, reclaimed and revegetated per 19.15.29.13.A-D NMAC. Per 19.15.29.13.E, reclamation, restoration and revegetation will also comply with State Land Office regulations. Please refer to the reclamation plan prepared for SLO (pending approval) in Appendix D.

Please contact me with any questions at 970-570-9535.

Sincerely, Andrew Parker

ano

McNabb Partners LLC Environmental Project Manager

Copy: New Mexico State Land Office Contango Resources

07/16/2024

# **Exhibits**



Received by OCD: 7/24/2024 8:48:21 AM



Released to Imaging: 7/31/2024 10:28:00 AM



Released to Imaging: 7/31/2024 10:28:00 AM



Released to Imaging: 7/31/2024 10:28:00 AM



Released to Imaging: 7/31/2024 10:28:00 AM



Released to Imaging: 7/31/2024 10:28:00 AM

# **Appendix A**

# **EM Survey Orientation**



Electromagnetic Induction Surveys (EM Surveys) are commonly used to measure apparent electrical conductivity (ECa, "soil salinity") in soils without intrusive sampling. Employing a Geonics EM38-MK2 (Exhibit 1), field personnel can effectively delineate the horizontal extent of saline soils by measuring ECa and monitoring for ECa changes between background and higher EC readings.



Exhibit 1: Measuring ECa with the EM38 in the horizontal dipole position.

The EM Survey is conducted in the horizontal (h) and vertical (v) dipole modes at 0.5 and 1.0-meter coil separations. The EM38 can effectively measure salinity to a depth of 1-meter (4.9-feet). Sensitivity to surface material is presented in Table 1 and Figures 1a & 1b. Each coil separation and dipole mode listed in Table 1 is recorded by the EM38; allowing for the evaluation of salinity relative to depth over the four (4) depth ranges. The EM38 can record up to 5 measurements per second.

<b>Coil Separation</b>	Dipole Mode	Greatest Sensitivity	Relative Range	
meters		meters (feet)	Depth (meters) Depth (fe	
0.5				
	Horizontal	0	0 - 0.4	0 - 1.3
	Vertical	0.2 (0.66)	0.2 - 0.8	0.7 - 2.5
1				
	Horizontal	0	0 - 0.8	0 - 2.5
	Vertical	0.4 (1.31)	0.4 - 1.5	1.3 - 4.9

Table 1: EM38-MK2 Sensitivity Ranges

The difference in sensitivity ranges in the two coil configurations and dipole modes is important; the horizontal dipole mode will be relatively sensitive to variations near surface whereas the vertical dipole mode will be insensitive near the surface and sensitive at greater depths. <u>This</u> difference in sensitivity allows for a quick method for determining whether the near surface soil is more conductive (higher salinity) than soils at depth, where

if a higher  $EC_a$  reading is obtained in the horizontal position than the vertical position, chloride has likely impacted the upper surface more than soils at lower depths. If a higher  $EC_a$  reading is obtained in the vertical position than the horizontal position, chloride has likely impacted soils at lower depths than the upper surface soils.





Figure 1a: 0.5-meter coil separation. Relative sensitivity with depth. Dashed line horizontal dipole mode. Solid line vertical dipole mode.

Figure 1b: 1.0-meter coil separation. Relative sensitivity with depth. Dashed line horizontal dipole mode. Solid line vertical dipole mode.

It is important to note that the EM38 is very susceptible to metal and electrical interferences. A metal object small as a steel nail can cause the apparent electrical conductivity to read high or go negative. EM Surveys near pipelines, wellheads, tank batteries, and powerlines must account for these interferences. The EM38 records both metal susceptibility and ECa during each measurement.

ECa concentrations measured by the Geonics EM38-MK2 instrument can be converted into effective electrical conductivity (ECe) concentrations using the generalized equation ECe=5ECa<sup>1,2</sup>. ECe is commonly used to determine the soil salinity class to evaluate plant productivity. Soil ECe can also be analyzed in a laboratory setting.

The Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) publishes salinity classes (Table 2) to determine the salinity of soils based on ECe concentrations. The New Mexico State Land Office *Revegetation Guidelines Handbook for Southeastern NM, Soil Suitability Criteria* adopted the NRCS salinity class that establishes an ECe < 4 dS/m as suitable soils for surface reclamations.

NRCS Field Guide	
Salinity Class	ECe (dS/m)
Nonsaline	<2
Very Slightly Saline	2 - 4
Slightly Saline	4 - 8
Moderately Saline	8 - 16
Strongly Saline	>16

Table 2: Salinity Classes as defined by Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)

Furthermore, ECe can be estimated by using a set of conversion factors<sup>3</sup> based on common soil types, where

Eq 1.	$ECe = EC_{1:5} \times CF$
	$EC_{1:5} = 20ml$ soil:100ml deionized water then mix, let settle, and test <sup>4</sup> .

Hazelton Guide <sup>2</sup>	CF
Sand	17
Sandy Loam	11
Loam	10
Clay Loam	9
Light Medium Clay	8
Medium Clay	7
Heavy Clay	6

Table 3: Conversion Factors (CF) to calculate between EC<sub>1:5</sub> and ECe.

Andrew Parker (08/31/2023)

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> McNeill, J.D. 1986. Rapid Accurate Mapping of Soil Salinity by Electromagnetic Ground Conductivity Meters. Geonics Limited Technical Note TN-18, Geonics Ltd., Mississauga, ON.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> ECe is expressed in dS/m. ECa is expressed in mS/m. A conversion factor of 100 is applied to convert mS/m to dS/m. ECe = 5(ECa/100).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Hazelton, P. A. and Murphy, B.W. ed. (1992) *What do all the numbers mean? A guide for the interpretation of Soil Test Results.* Department of Conservation and Land Management (incorporating the Soil Conservation Service of NSW), Sydney.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> EC<sub>1:5</sub> is measured with a Hanna DiST4 EC Tester. EC<sub>1:5</sub> is commonly used for salinity field screening.

Chloride concentrations can be estimated from ECa by converting

 $ECa \rightarrow ECe \rightarrow EC_{1:5} \rightarrow Chloride$ 

Converting EC1:5 to Chloride uses regression analysis to calculate the y-intercept, where

Eq. 2: y = 1290.2x - 19.795

The below chart shows the correlation between EC<sub>1:5</sub> and laboratory analyzed chloride concentrations measured over 139 sample points (n=138). Analysis of data shows that EC<sub>1:5</sub> measurements greater than 0.20 dS/m (mS/cm) has potential to exhibit chloride concentrations greater than 600 mg/kg, which is NMOCD's Closure Criteria for remediation of spills in the upper 4-feet.



Equation 3 converts ECa to an estimated Chloride (Clest) concentration, where

Eq. 3: 
$$Cl_{est} = (1290.2x) - 19.795$$
, where  
 $x = EC_{1:5} = \left(\frac{ECe}{CF}\right)$   
 $ECe = 5\left(\frac{ECa}{100}\right)$ 

Applying Equation 3 to an ECa reading of 250 mS/m yields the following estimated chloride (Clest) concentrations.

To estimate chloride from EM38 ECa measurement					
ECa (mS/m)	ECe (dS/m)	Soil Type	CF	EC1:5 (dS/m)	Estimated Cl (mg/kg)
250	12.5	Sand	17	0.74	929
		Sandy Loam	11	1.14	1446
		Loam	10	1.25	1593
		Clay Loam	9	1.39	1772
		Light Medium Clay	8	1.56	1996
		Medium Clay	7	1.79	2284
		Heavy Clay	6	2.08	2668



811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 Phone:(575) 748-1283 Fax:(575) 748-9720

District III

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 Phone:(505) 334-6178 Fax:(505) 334-6170

District IV 1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Phone:(505) 476-3470 Fax:(505) 476-3462

# **State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Oil Conservation Division** 1220 S. St Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

QUESTIONS

Action 366722

QUESTIONS			
Operator:	OGRID:		
Contango Resources, LLC	330447		
3230 Camp Bowie Blvd	Action Number:		
FORT WORTH, TX 76107	366722		
	Action Type:		
	[C-141] Site Char./Remediation Plan C-141 (C-141-v-Plan)		

## QUESTIONS

Prerequisites		
Incident ID (n#)	nAPP2304441722	
Incident Name	NAPP2304441722 ROBERTS AGX STATE 1 @ 30-025-33406	
Incident Type	Blow Out	
Incident Status	Remediation Plan Received	
Incident Well	[30-025-33406] ROBERT AGX STATE #001	

## Location of Release Source

Please answer all the questions in this group.		
Site Name	ROBERTS AGX STATE 1	
Date Release Discovered	02/06/2023	
Surface Owner	State	

### Incident Details

Please answer all the questions in this group.		
Incident Type	Blow Out	
Did this release result in a fire or is the result of a fire	No	
Did this release result in any injuries	No	
Has this release reached or does it have a reasonable probability of reaching a watercourse	No	
Has this release endangered or does it have a reasonable probability of endangering public health	Νο	
Has this release substantially damaged or will it substantially damage property or the environment	No	
Is this release of a volume that is or may with reasonable probability be detrimental to fresh water	No	

#### Nature and Volume of Release

Material(s) released, please answer all that apply below. Any calculations or specific justifications fo	r the volumes provided should be attached to the follow-up C-141 submission.
Crude Oil Released (bbls) Details	Cause: Blow Out   Producing Well   Crude Oil   Released: 18 BBL   Recovered: 0 BBL   Lost: 18 BBL.
Produced Water Released (bbls) Details	Cause: Blow Out   Producing Well   Produced Water   Released: 15 BBL   Recovered: 0 BBL   Lost: 15 BBL.
Is the concentration of chloride in the produced water >10,000 mg/l	Yes
Condensate Released (bbls) Details	Not answered.
Natural Gas Vented (Mcf) Details	Not answered.
Natural Gas Flared (Mcf) Details	Not answered.
Other Released Details	Cause:    Other (Specify)   Released: 0 (Unknown Released Amount)   Recovered: 0   Lost: 0
Are there additional details for the questions above (i.e. any answer containing Other, Specify, Unknown, and/or Fire, or any negative lost amounts)	Leak on surface casing valve blowing out gas and formation mud/fluid

811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 Phone:(575) 748-1283 Fax:(575) 748-9720

District III

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 Phone:(505) 334-6178 Fax:(505) 334-6170

District IV 1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Phone: (505) 476-3470 Fax: (505) 476-3462

# **State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Oil Conservation Division** 1220 S. St Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

QUESTIONS, Page 2

Page 137 of 142

Action 366722

QUESTIONS (continued)			
Operator:	OGRID:		
Contango Resources, LLC	330447		
3230 Camp Bowie Blvd	Action Number:		
FORT WORTH, TX 76107	366722		
	Action Type:		
	[C-141] Site Char./Remediation Plan C-141 (C-141-v-Plan)		

#### QUESTIONS

Nature and Volume of Release (continued)	
Is this a gas only submission (i.e. only significant Mcf values reported)	No, according to supplied volumes this does not appear to be a "gas only" report.
Was this a major release as defined by Subsection A of 19.15.29.7 NMAC	Yes
Reasons why this would be considered a submission for a notification of a major release	From paragraph A. "Major release" determine using: (1) an unauthorized release of a volume, excluding gases, of 25 barrels or more.
With the implementation of the 19.15.27 NMAC (05/25/2021), venting and/or flaring of natural gas (i.e	gas only) are to be submitted on the C-129 form.

Initial	Response
---------	----------

he responsible party must undertake the following actions immediately unless they could create a safety hazard that would result in injury.		
The source of the release has been stopped	True	
The impacted area has been secured to protect human health and the environment	True	
Released materials have been contained via the use of berms or dikes, absorbent pads, or other containment devices	True	
All free liquids and recoverable materials have been removed and managed appropriately	True	
If all the actions described above have not been undertaken, explain why	Not answered.	
	iation immediately after discovery of a release. If remediation has begun, please prepare and attach a narrative of ted or if the release occurred within a lined containment area (see Subparagraph (a) of Paragraph (5) of vvaluation in the follow-up C-141 submission.	
I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.		
I hereby agree and sign off to the above statement	Name: Chris Davis Title: EHS Supervisor Email: chris.davis@contango.com Date: 12/27/2023	

811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 Phone:(575) 748-1283 Fax:(575) 748-9720

District III

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 Phone:(505) 334-6178 Fax:(505) 334-6170

District IV

1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Phone:(505) 476-3470 Fax:(505) 476-3462

# **State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Oil Conservation Division** 1220 S. St Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

QUESTIONS, Page 3

Action 366722

Page 138 of 142

**QUESTIONS** (continued)

Operator:	OGRID:
Contango Resources, LLC	330447
3230 Camp Bowie Blvd	Action Number:
FORT WORTH, TX 76107	366722
	Action Type:
	[C-141] Site Char./Remediation Plan C-141 (C-141-v-Plan)

#### QUESTIONS

Site Characterization

Please answer all the questions in this group (only required when seeking remediation plan approval and beyond). This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the release discovery date. a affected by th groupdwater beneath the at danth to What is the aball

What is the shallowest depth to groundwater beneath the area affected by the release in feet below ground surface (ft bgs)	Between 51 and 75 (ft.)
What method was used to determine the depth to ground water	Direct Measurement
Did this release impact groundwater or surface water	No
What is the minimum distance, between the closest lateral extents of the release ar	d the following surface areas:
A continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant watercourse	Between 1000 (ft.) and ½ (mi.)
Any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark)	Between 1000 (ft.) and ½ (mi.)
An occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church	Between ½ and 1 (mi.)
A spring or a private domestic fresh water well used by less than five households for domestic or stock watering purposes	Between ½ and 1 (mi.)
Any other fresh water well or spring	Between ½ and 1 (mi.)
Incorporated municipal boundaries or a defined municipal fresh water well field	Between 1 and 5 (mi.)
A wetland	Between ½ and 1 (mi.)
A subsurface mine	Between 1 and 5 (mi.)
An (non-karst) unstable area	Greater than 5 (mi.)
Categorize the risk of this well / site being in a karst geology	Low
A 100-year floodplain	Between 1 and 5 (mi.)
Did the release impact areas not on an exploration, development, production, or storage site	No

#### **Remediation Plan**

Please answer all the questions the	at apply of are mulcated. This mornation must be provided t	
Requesting a remediation p	plan approval with this submission	Yes
Attach a comprehensive report den	nonstrating the lateral and vertical extents of soil contamination	ion associated with the release have been determined, pursuant to 19.15.29.11 NMAC and 19.15.29.13 NMAC.
Have the lateral and vertical	l extents of contamination been fully delineated	Yes
Was this release entirely co	ontained within a lined containment area	No
Soil Contamination Sampling:	: (Provide the highest observable value for each, in n	nilligrams per kilograms.)
Chloride	(EPA 300.0 or SM4500 CI B)	18400
TPH (GRO+DRO+MRO)	(EPA SW-846 Method 8015M)	243
GRO+DRO	(EPA SW-846 Method 8015M)	139
BTEX	(EPA SW-846 Method 8021B or 8260B)	0
	(	0
Benzene	(EPA SW-846 Method 8021B or 8260B)	0
Per Subsection B of 19.15.29.11 N	(EPA SW-846 Method 8021B or 8260B)	
Per Subsection B of 19.15.29.11 N which includes the anticipated time	(EPA SW-846 Method 8021B or 8260B) MAC unless the site characterization report includes complete	0
Per Subsection B of 19.15.29.11 N. which includes the anticipated time On what estimated date will	(EPA SW-846 Method 8021B or 8260B) MAC unless the site characterization report includes complete lines for beginning and completing the remediation.	0 ted efforts at remediation, the report must include a proposed remediation plan in accordance with 19.15.29.12 NMA
Per Subsection B of 19.15.29.11 N. which includes the anticipated time On what estimated date will	(EPA SW-846 Method 8021B or 8260B) MAC unless the site characterization report includes complete elines for beginning and completing the remediation.	0 ted efforts at remediation, the report must include a proposed remediation plan in accordance with 19.15.29.12 NMA 09/15/2024
Per Subsection B of 19.15.29.11 N. which includes the anticipated time On what estimated date will On what date will (or did) th On what date will (or was) tl	(EPA SW-846 Method 8021B or 8260B) MAC unless the site characterization report includes complete elines for beginning and completing the remediation.	0 ted efforts at remediation, the report must include a proposed remediation plan in accordance with 19.15.29.12 NMA 09/15/2024 11/01/2024
Per Subsection B of 19.15.29.11 N which includes the anticipated time On what estimated date will On what date will (or did) th On what date will (or was) th What is the estimated surface	(EPA SW-846 Method 8021B or 8260B) MAC unless the site characterization report includes complete elines for beginning and completing the remediation. I the remediation commence the final sampling or liner inspection occur he remediation complete(d)	0 ted efforts at remediation, the report must include a proposed remediation plan in accordance with 19.15.29.12 NMA 09/15/2024 11/01/2024 11/01/2024
Per Subsection B of 19.15.29.11 N which includes the anticipated time On what estimated date will On what date will (or did) th On what date will (or was) th What is the estimated surfac What is the estimated volum	(EPA SW-846 Method 8021B or 8260B) MAC unless the site characterization report includes complete elines for beginning and completing the remediation. I the remediation commence the final sampling or liner inspection occur he remediation complete(d) ce area (in square feet) that will be reclaimed	0 ted efforts at remediation, the report must include a proposed remediation plan in accordance with 19.15.29.12 NMA 09/15/2024 11/01/2024 11/01/2024 117497
Per Subsection B of 19.15.29.11 N. which includes the anticipated time On what estimated date will On what date will (or did) th On what date will (or was) th What is the estimated surface What is the estimated volum What is the estimated surface	(EPA SW-846 Method 8021B or 8260B) MAC unless the site characterization report includes complete elines for beginning and completing the remediation. I the remediation commence the final sampling or liner inspection occur he remediation complete(d) ce area (in square feet) that will be reclaimed ne (in cubic yards) that will be reclaimed	0 0 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10

esponsible party has any need to significantly deviate from the remediation plan proposed, then it should consult with the division to determine if another remediation plan submission is required.

District I

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 Phone:(575) 393-6161 Fax:(575) 393-0720 District II

811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 Phone:(575) 748-1283 Fax:(575) 748-9720

District III

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 Phone:(505) 334-6178 Fax:(505) 334-6170

District IV 1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

Phone:(505) 476-3470 Fax:(505) 476-3462

# State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Oil Conservation Division 1220 S. St Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

QUESTIONS, Page 4

Action 366722

Action 366

QUESTIONS (continued)	
Operator:	OGRID:
Contango Resources, LLC	330447
3230 Camp Bowie Blvd	Action Number:
FORT WORTH, TX 76107	366722
	Action Type:
	[C-141] Site Char./Remediation Plan C-141 (C-141-v-Plan)

#### QUESTIONS

Remediation Plan (continued)

Please answer all the questions that apply or are indicated. This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the release discovery date. This remediation will (or is expected to) utilize the following processes to remediate / reduce contaminants: (Select all answers below that apply.) (Ex Situ) Excavation and off-site disposal (i.e. dig and haul, hydrovac, etc.) Yes Which OCD approved facility will be used for off-site disposal LEA LAND LANDFILL [fEEM0112342028] OR which OCD approved well (API) will be used for off-site disposal Not answered. OR is the off-site disposal site, to be used, out-of-state Not answered. OR is the off-site disposal site, to be used, an NMED facility Not answered. (Ex Situ) Excavation and on-site remediation (i.e. On-Site Land Farms) Not answered (In Situ) Soil Vapor Extraction Not answered. (In Situ) Chemical processing (i.e. Soil Shredding, Potassium Permanganate, etc.) Not answered. (In Situ) Biological processing (i.e. Microbes / Fertilizer, etc.) Not answered. (In Situ) Physical processing (i.e. Soil Washing, Gypsum, Disking, etc.) Not answered. Ground Water Abatement pursuant to 19.15.30 NMAC Not answered. OTHER (Non-listed remedial process) Not answered. Per Subsection B of 19.15.29.11 NMAC unless the site characterization report includes completed efforts at remediation, the report must include a proposed remediation plan in accordance with 19.15.29.12 NMAC, which includes the anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. Name: Andrew Parker Title: Consultant I hereby agree and sign off to the above statement Email: andrew@mcnabbpartners.com Date: 07/24/2024

The OCD recognizes that proposed remediation measures may have to be minimally adjusted in accordance with the physical realities encountered during remediation. If the responsible party has any need to significantly deviate from the remediation plan proposed, then it should consult with the division to determine if another remediation plan submission is required.

811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 Phone:(575) 748-1283 Fax:(575) 748-9720

District III

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 Phone:(505) 334-6178 Fax:(505) 334-6170

District IV 1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Phone: (505) 476-3470 Fax: (505) 476-3462

# **State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Oil Conservation Division** 1220 S. St Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

QUESTIONS, Page 5

Action 366722

QUESTIONS (continued)		
Operator:	OGRID:	
Contango Resources, LLC	330447	
3230 Camp Bowie Blvd	Action Number:	
FORT WORTH, TX 76107	366722	
	Action Type:	
	[C-141] Site Char./Remediation Plan C-141 (C-141-v-Plan)	

## QUESTIONS

Deferral Requests Only	
Only answer the questions in this group if seeking a deferral upon approval this submission. Each of	the following items must be confirmed as part of any request for deferral of remediation.
Requesting a deferral of the remediation closure due date with the approval of this submission	Νο

811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 Phone:(575) 748-1283 Fax:(575) 748-9720

District III

Operator:

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 Phone:(505) 334-6178 Fax:(505) 334-6170

District IV

1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Phone:(505) 476-3470 Fax:(505) 476-3462

FORT WORTH, TX 76107

# **State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Oil Conservation Division** 1220 S. St Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

Page 141 of 142

QUESTIONS, Page 6

Action 366722

**QUESTIONS** (continued) OGRID: 330447 Contango Resources, LLC 3230 Camp Bowie Blvd Action Number

366722

[C-141] Site Char./Remediation Plan C-141 (C-141-v-Plan)

Action Type:

QUESTIONS

Sampling Event Information	
Last sampling notification (C-141N) recorded	353410
Sampling date pursuant to Subparagraph (a) of Paragraph (1) of Subsection D of 19.15.29.12 NMAC	06/18/2024
What was the (estimated) number of samples that were to be gathered	10
What was the sampling surface area in square feet	5000

#### Remediation Closure Request

Only answer the questions in this group if seeking remediation closure for this release because all remediation steps have been completed. Requesting a remediation closure approval with this submission No

811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 Phone:(575) 748-1283 Fax:(575) 748-9720

District III

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 Phone:(505) 334-6178 Fax:(505) 334-6170

District IV

1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Phone: (505) 476-3470 Fax: (505) 476-3462

# **State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Oil Conservation Division** 1220 S. St Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

CONDITIONS

Action 366722

CONDITIONS		
Operator:	OGRID:	
Contango Resources, LLC	330447	
3230 Camp Bowie Blvd	Action Number:	
FORT WORTH, TX 76107	366722	
	Action Type:	
	[C-141] Site Char./Remediation Plan C-141 (C-141-v-Plan)	

#### CONDITIONS

Created By	Condition	Condition Date
scwells	Remediation plan approved with conditions. Confirmation samples must be collected within all Areas of Interest at discrete depths (none of the 0-2' depth samples as were used during delineation). Lateral delineation samples must also be collected around southern half of "Release Extent" to ensure no contamination was left in place below the surface scrape. OCD notes that on pg. 9 of report, AOI-2 and AOI-4 seem to be switched or they are labeled incorrectly on Plate 1. AOI-2 location corresponds with sample point CS-16 which should be excavated to ~4.25 ft and AOI-4 matches up with sample point CS-01.2 which should be excavated to ~2.5 ft based on delineation results. OCD approves a variance to collect confirmation sidewall and base samples every 300 square feet. The reuse of surface caliche will be left up SLO. Submit remediation closure report to the OCD by 10/29/24.	7/31/2024